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general notes:

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR
PERMITTEE TO CONTACT "UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA" BY PHONE AT 8-1-1
FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION FOR LOCATION OF POWER, TELEPHONE,
OIL AND NATURAL GAS UNDERGROUND FACILITIES.
CONTRACTOR OR PERMITTEE SHALL ALSO CONTACT THE
APPROPRIATE AGENCY FOR THE LOCATION OF CABLE T.V.,
WATER, SEWER, DRAINAGE OR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POSSESS A CLASS LICENSE
AT THE TIME OF BID OPENING

Project
Location

legend.:

PROJECT INFO

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This s a fenant Improvemen project for The office sufe of The Finance and IT deparments
located in the basement level of SLO City Hall. This renovaion wil allow more staff fo
occupy the office suites. These upgrades aim 1o improve employee wellness by IMproving
he daylighting of fhe space, creafing a more open and invifing layout, and incorporaing
biophiia. The current restrooms and breakioom will be Improved 1o ensure ADA
compiiance.

SCOPE OF WORK

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: NTS @

CITY HALL

Abbreviations

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Contractor shall submit a construction waste management pian in
conformance with items 2 fhrough 6. The construction waste management
plan shall be updated as necessary and shall be avaiable during

for

+ Demolishing of sefect existing walls
“New huddle room, and

« New Lighting
« Reconiigure Fre Sprinkiers Loyout
« New Fumifure (desks, help o
« New Finishes only in areas where needed
New ADA compliont breakroom kitchen
+ Accessibilty Upgrades fo breakioom and restrooms

SITE SUMMARY

DDRESS: 550 Paim Steel
APNE: 002-321-004
PARCEL SIE: 41834 5F

by the enforcing agency.

Identify the construction and demolifion waste materials fo be diverted from
disposal by recycling, reuse on fhe project or salvage for future use or sale.

Specify if constuction and demolition waste materials wil be sorted on-site
(source-separated) or bulk mixed (single siream}

Identify diversion facilfies where the construction and demolifion waste:
material wil be faken.

Identify construction methods employed o reduce the amount of
construction and demolifion waste generater

Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials
diverted shall be calculated by weight or volume, but not by both.

PROJECT TEAM

BUILDING SUMMARY
UsE: PFH. PUBLIC FACILTY, HISTORICAL
PRESERVATION DISTRICT
oCCUPANCY:

ISTRUCTION TYPE %
EXISTING STORIES:
PROPOSED STORIES:

BUILDING AREA

A3
SPRINKLERED

2
2.NO NEW STORIES PROPOSED

EXISTING CONDITIONED

FRST FLOOR 1084057
SECOND FLOOR 11784 5F
TOTAL (E) CONDITIONED! 226245F
REMODELED CONDITIONED
FIRST FLOOR 7753 5F
SECOND FLOOR 05
TOTAL REMODELED CONDITIONED. 7753 5F
TOTAL EXISTING. 22624 5F
TOTAL REMODELED 77535
ALNEW 05
TOTAL PROJECT SIZE 7.7535F
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an Luis Obispo, CA anfa Barbara, CA 93101 | buite #103118

3401 805.569.9216 Jamoyo Grande, CA 93420

IP: 805.544.4269 805.696.2893

PROJECT REQUIREMENT - CITY OF SLO

COMMERCIAL CITY OF SLO
This project shall comply with the 2022 California Building Code (CBC)

Codes: Al construction shall conform to the following codes:
- 2022 California Building Code Vol. 1 & 2 (2021 8C)

- 2022 California Electiical Code (2020 NEC)

- 2022 California Mechanical Code (2021 UMC)

- 2022 California Plumbing Code (2021 UPC)

- 2022 California Energy Code

- 2022 California Fire Code (2021 IFC)

- 2022 Green Building Standards Code [CALGREEN Code)

- San Luis Obispo City Land Use Ordinance Title 17

NFPA - National fire Codes, all other codes and ordinances adopted by the
agencies having jurisdiction over fhis project,

All Amendments fo the CA Codes adopted by the City of San Luis Obispo,
and all ofher codes, regulations, and approvals established by the City of San
Luis Obispo.

AGENCIES & UTILITIES - CITY OF SLO

POUCE DEPARTMENT
042 wainut Street

an Luis Obispo, CA 93401
105.781.7317

UILDING DEPARTMENT BC / ATRT
19 Paim Stiee! ervice Center
100.310.2355 (Residential)

an Luis Obispo, CA 93401
7180 00.750.2355 (Business)
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MP-201 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS

MP-300 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING EXISTING ZONE PLAN
MP-310 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
MP-400 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING ZONE PLAN
MP-410 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN

E100 NOTES, SYMBOLS, SCHEDULES & DETAILS

E-101 INDOOR LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORMS.

E110 FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN

E121 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

FP-1.0 FIRE SPRINKLER LEGEND (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
P20 FIRE SPRINKLER PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
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TANNING DEPARTMENT IRE DEPARTMENT
160 Santa Barbara Ave. 106 Higuera Street
an Luis Obispo, CA 93401 | Ban Luis Obispo, CA 93401
7170 105.781.7377 105.546.5380

Symbols Legend

UTILTIES DEPARTMENT GCAIGAS
79 Morio Street 240 Emly Street
19 Paim Stiee! an Luis Obispo, CA 93401 | Ban Luis Obispo, CA 93401
on Luis Obispo, CA 93401 | B05.781.7237 100.427.2200
17294

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

indicates Dreciion Of View
NF—Ssecion cul Retorence
T sheet Humber

indicates Direction Of View
/A interior Elevafion Referance
%, Bhpobbumber

©

Door ID - Refer To Sheet A-601

Window ID - Refer To Sheel
A602

Exit Sigr
Refer o Lfe Safefly Plans and
 sheefs for locations and
requirements.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This project has been designed in accordance with and meets the City of San
Luis Obispo adopled code and ordinance requirements including, but not limited
fo the California State Accessibiity Standards and I/We will be responsible for all
clarifications deemed necessary during the construction phases,

Signature Date

JUNE 18TH 2024, BUILDING DEPARTMENT PLAN CHECK #1
SEPTEMBER 10TH 2024, BUILDING DEPARTMENT PLAN CHECK #2

/A Nov 271 2024, BDOING ser

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

Fire Sprinklers
e Alom

san luis obispo county, california

SLO CITY HALL
FINANCE AND IT
OFFICE TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

990 Palm Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

APPROVED BY

[MO DAY, YEAR]

i
" Brian A Nelson, City Engineer RCE C79870—Approved Date
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
PECIFICATION NO. DATE SHEET
x NOVEMBER 2024
2000114-02 [rreromoommon G-001
sHEeT No. XXX of XXX




GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES

A Cerificate of Construction: Compiiance based on observation of
construction shall be submitted to the buiiding department and shall be
signed by the contractor af the fime of final inspection.

TABLE 5.504.4.1

Caifornia Green Code 2022

‘Adhesive Voc Limit - Less Waler Less Exemp! Compounds { In Grams Per Liter |

ARCHITECTUAL APPLCATIONS

VOC UMIT g/t less water)

InGoor Carpe Adnesives’

arpet Pad Adhesives

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5.504.3 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

Al the fime of rough installation and during storage on the construction site
unfilfinal startup of the heating, cooling and ventiating equipment, all duct

2 Al led plumbing joints shall be non - si i
conceaied plumbing jonts shall be non =i connections utdoor 1. and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with
3. All exterior and interior doors shall be standard height 7'0" unless nofed ood i I tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable fo the enforcing
otherwise. Set all frames frue and plumb. Fit all door hardware and remove: ubber Floor Adhesives agency fo reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which may enter the
for painfing and staining. Max. floor level change s 1/2" fincluding threshold) oo Adner system.
1 all exterior doors fo landing uni iherwi
ot all exterior doors fo landing unless noted ofherwise. eramic Tie Adhesives 2. 5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL:
4. Al hallways to be a minimum of 36" wide finish fo finish. ‘et And Ashpalt Tile Adhesives Finish materials shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through 5.5.04.4.6.
5. Allnardwore Including (but nof imited to) door atches, hinges, cabinelry vl & Ponel Achees 5.504.4.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS:
hardware, light fixtures (color, fype and finish), switch plates, outiefs (calor o e Adhesives, sealants and cauks used on the project shall meet the
and type] shall be chosen by the owner. Owner shall verify all locations and — of the following standards;
heights of all uflets, ighting fiures, efc. ructural Glazing Adhesives I 1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant
[single ply Roof Membrane 250 primers and caulks shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or i
6. Allinterior finishes, chosen by the owner, must conform to the requirements of |Other Adhesives Not Specifically Listed 50 quality district rules where applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168
Chapter 8 of the 2022 CBC & CalGreen Codes SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such products shall also
7. Allkitchen and bathroom fixtures and appliances shall be chosen by the v Welding 510 comply with the Rule 1168 prohibitiobn in the use of certain toxic compounds
owner. e Welding 50 {chloroform, efhylene dichloride, methylene chioride, perchioroethylene and
s Welding 25
5 Al plombing wals shall e 2 x 6 sfuds, min oo = Hichio except for aerosol products as specified in subsection 2.
5. Allstainways shall have a landing measured in the direction of fravel equal fo Ghesive Primer For Plostic 550 2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unif sizes of adhesives, and sealant or
or greater than the widh of the staiway 1o 44' max. Al stairs shall have min. onfact Adhesive &0 Caulking compounds (in unifs of product, less packaging, which do nof weigh
headroom clearance of §-8" above the nosing. peciol Purpose Confact Adhesive 250 more than one pound and do nof consist of more than 16 fluid cunces| shall
10. Fauresshall e st evel andiin proper algnment ith eference fo adjacent el iood Nenber Aoheie i omply wih iafewide VOC siandards and ofher eauiements including
walls. No water closef or bidet shall be sef cioser than 15 inches (381 mm) op And Tim Achesive prohibifion on use of certain foxic compounds, of California Code of
from ifs center to a side wall or obstruction or closer than 30 inches (762 mm) SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507
center to center fo a similar fixiure. The clear space in front of a water closet, 0 3. 5.504.43 PAINTS AND COATINGS
lavatory, or bidet shall be not less than 24 inches (610 mm). No urinal shall be sl Fooms paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the:
set closer than 12 inches (305 mm) from ifs center fo a side wall or partifion o ‘orous Motweral (axcept Wood) ARB i ted Control Measure, as shown in Table
closer than 24 inches (610 mm) center to center. [2022 CPC 402.5] berok 5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for
11, Any floor areas fo recelve carpet and pad or reslient flogring shallbe left Fberglos coafings that do not meef the definitions for fhe specialty coafings categories
clean, cy, and dust free. TABLE 5.504.4.2 California Green Code 2022 fisted in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying fhe coafing as a Fiat,
Sealkant Yot Uil - Loz Waer Less Exompt Compounds {In Grams Per Uler | Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in
12. Floor and wall finishes of closets to match that of the adjacent room unless wtiiiuichiied 55 Water Less Exemp! Compounds { In Grams Per Liter Subsections 4.21. 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 Calfornia Air Resources Board
noted otherwise. oo R TR Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or
13. Tollet, bathing and shower room floor finish materials shall have a smooth, s 7 Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Tabie 5.504.4.3 shall apply.
hard, nonabsorbent surface. The intersections of such floors and walls shall - 5.504.4.3.1 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS: —_ %)
have a smooth, hard, non-absorbent vertical base that extends upward onto. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for ROC in Section '_ w
The wolls ot 1ess than 4 nches. 2022 CaC 1210.2.1] Rooowey 0 54522(0](3) and ofher requirements, ncluding promibifions on use of ceriain
14, Wals ond parfiions within 2 feet of service sinks, urindls, and water closets Eﬂ" ol e 450 foxic compounds and ozone deplefing substances, in Sections 94522(c)(2) = =
ol ond parions wiin 2 feel o senice ks uinas and woter closets | fomer I and (02 of Calforia Code of Reguiaions, Tie 17, commencing wih © o)
halihave a smoofh.hard. nonbsarbentsurace, o @ height of notlss han E—— Section 94520; and in areos under e juisicion of e Say Atea A Quaiy || =
v d [Arehitectural Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of
in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by moisture. Porous. 250
D e product imifs of Reguiation 8 Rule 49. > |
¢ g Forovs 75 5.504.4.3.2 VERIFICATION: = <
15. Mechanical and plumbing systems are fo be designed fo meet 1-24 [Modified Bituminous 500 Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of o m
Requirements. Contractor shall install equipment that follows duct layout and [Marine Deck 760 agency. may include, but is not limited o, the
meefs the min rafing as indicated in the Cerffied 7-24 D [Oner 750 following o w
16. No construction materials containing asbestos may be used on fhis project. TABLE 5.504.4.3 Cailfornia Green Code 2022 1. Manufocturers product specification z
2. Field verification of on-ste product containers ] w
17. Penetration of fre-resistant wals, floor celings and roof celings shal be ‘Archileciural Coalings Voc Limil - Less Waler Less Exemp! Compounds in Grams Per Liter] RIS » &
rolected os required in 2022 CBC 714
P a . Cooting Category. voc Lmit All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of fhe.
18. Provide gypsum board when required (1/2" over framing members with 16 IS E Califormia Department of Public Healh, Standard Method for fhe Tesfing and
o.c. spacing, 5/8' over framing members with 24 o.¢ spacing) with fexiure e o Evaluation of Volafile Organic Chermical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using
over assembly. Verly fexture with owner. T “ hambers."Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emisson fesfing mefhod
19. Safety glazing requirements per 2022 CBC 2406 in areas subject fo human SEeciily Coi for Calfornia Specification 01350).
impac - T — 4.4.4.1 CARPET CUSHION:
uminum Roof Coafings
All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements
20.The buiding descrioed on Ihe folowing pages may bo requred fobe Bosernent specially Coatings © of the Calfornia Department of Public Heallh, 'Standard Mefhod for fhe.
equwppea g‘ Vhﬂ e sp'vmbe;;ys em. d 'de mw:gs s'u E'SU T‘ “e' an i Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor
approved by the county bulding and fre depariment priof fo installation o 20 Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission
the system. System design shall meef al requirements of State Fire Marshall, 350
NFPA and County pt Sprinkler shop di hall be submitted and testing method for California Specification 01350).
and County regulations. Sprinkler shop drawings shall be submilted an E 5.504.4.4.2 All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1
approved prior 10 fough framing inspection. 100
. . " oo " ) 5. 5.504.4.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS
b e‘aownev s o secure the proper occupancy permils prior fo occupying the 150 Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard
viding. 0 composite wood products used on fhe inferior or exterior of the buiing shal
22. Wall and ceiling materials shall not exceed the flame spread in o meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's A Toxics
Ihe 2022 CBC Table 803.13. See 2022 CBC 803.1.2 for classification. 70 Conlrol Measure [ATCM] for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq) Those || &
23. Wak buildings shall be limited to 80 X 500 materials not exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission E El
ater pressure in buildings shall be limited 1o 80 psi o less i e T e e 4 £
ndusivl Monlencnce CooTng: 250 g c
- = 120 6. 5.504.4.6 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS 3 i
0 Where reslient flooring isinstalled. af least 80 percent of floor areareceiving || € H
00 resiient flooring shall meet the requirements of the Caiifornia Depariment of
ted Coafings 500 Public Health, "Standard Method for the Tesfing and Evaluation of Volatile SUSMITIALS 8 REVISIONS
=0 Organic Chermical Emissions from Indoor Sources Usi oaTE ISSUE
i Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California  |["2024 FeB 5% 00
350 01350). 2024 APR o
250 5.504.4.6.1 VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. 2024 JUN 25 PLAWGHEGK It
) o shall be provided verifying that resiient flooring materials 2024 sEP 10 P e
%0 meet the pollutant ermission imifs. 2025 JANZ1 __@bDNG SET
70
550
100
250
450 SUB-CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATION
310
100 1. Each sub-contractor shall be fofall famiiar with perfinent rules and
420 regulations of government bodies having jurisdiction, state of labor, materials
250 markets, and shall make due allowance for all confingencies. No adeifional
i charges will be allowed because of lack of such knowledge. The submission
0 of the sub-contractor's bid shall be faken as prima facie evidence of
7 ‘compliance with this condition.
5 California Green Code 2022
2. Each shall thoroughly examine and be farmilir with the
Formoldehyde Umits-Maximum Formaldehyde Embsions n Parts Per Millon Grawings and related speciications ST

o & B0 ot

ngle valve ot 10 6xCeed 18 oM & 8058

[o5 gaonTosn_

©

The bid submiftal, by fhe sub-contractor, represents that he is familiar with the
local conditions under which the work s to be performed, and ful
understands the faciifies, difficulties and restrictions related fo the execution
of the work for fhis project.

The failure of any sub-confractor to receive or examine any form, instrument,
or other document, or fo vist he site as necessary. and become acquainted
with the existing conditions, shallin no way relieve them from their obligations
with respect o their bid or fhe confract. No addifional charges will be
allowed because of lack of such knowledge. The submission of the
sub-confractor's bid shall be faken as prima facie evidence of complance,
with this congiftion.

The sub-contractor shall field certify all elevations, flow lines and points of
efore beginning work and shall nofify fhe architect of any

discrepancies.
The sub-contractor shall verify all dimensions before beginning any work and
shall nofify the architect of any discrepancies.

The sub-contractor shall visit the site before submilting his bids and verify all
existing conditions.

studio 2G Architects, LLP
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FIREBLOCKING GENERAL NOTES

INDOOR AIR QUALITY

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQ. CONT.

©

B

s

2022 CBC 714.1.1 - DUCTS AND AR TRANSFER OPENINGS
Penetrations of fire-resistance-rated walls by ducts that are not profected with
dampers shall comply with Sections 714.3 through 714.4.3. Penetrations of horizontal
assemblies nof profected with a shaft as permilied by Section 717.6, and n
required fo be protected with fire dampers by other sections of this code, shall
‘comply with Sections 714.5 through 714.6.2. Ducts and air ransfer openings that are.
profected with dampers shall comply with Section 717.
2022 CBC 714.4.1 - THROUGH PENETRATIONS
Through penetrations of fire-resistance-rafed walls shall comply with Section
714411 01714412
EXCEPTION:
Where the penetrating ifems are steel, ferrous or copper pipes, fubes or condlits,
the annuiar space befween the penetrating item and the fire-resistance-rated wall
is permited fo be profected by either of the following measures
1.In concrete or masonry walls where the penefrafing ifem is @ maximum é-inch
{152 ) nominal clamiter and the eea of the opening hrough me wall does not
exceed 144 square inches (00929 m2). concrete, grout o rmitted
hera s nsfaliod s Tl thicknas: of ine wall ot 106 Hicknes r6aUked 10 meinain
the fire-resistance rafin
2.The moferial used 1o il fhe annular space shall prevent the passage of flame
and hot gases sufficient fo ignite cotton waste when subjected fo ASTM E119 or UL
263 fime-temperature fire condiions under a minimum positive pressure differential
f0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water at the location of the penetration for the time period
equivalent fo fhe fire-resistance rating of the construction penefrated.
2022 CBC 714.4.1.1 - FIRE RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES
Through penetrations shall be profected using systems installed as fested in the
approved fie-resistance-rated assembly.
2022 CBC 714.4.1.2 - THROUGH PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM
Through penetrations shall be profected by an approved penetration firestop
system installed as fested in accordance with ASTM E814 or UL 1479, with a
minimum positive pressure differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Paj of water and shall have:
an Frafing of not less fhan the required fire-resistance rating of the wall penetrated.
2022 CBC 714.4.2 - MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS
Membrane penefrations shall comply with Section 714.4.1. Where walls or paritions
are requited fo have a fire-resistance rating, recessed fixtures shall be installed such
that the required fire-resistance will not be reduced
EXCEPTION
1. Membrane of maximum 2-hour walls and
partitions by steel electrical boxes fhat do not exceed 16 square inches (0.0 103
m2) in area, provided the aggregate area of the openings fhrough the membrane
does ot exceed 100 square inches (0.0645 m2) in any 100 square feet (9.29 m2) of
wallarea. The annulor space between the wall membrane and the box shall not
exceed 1/8inch (3.1 mm).
Such boxes on opposite sides of the wall or parfifion shall be separated by one of
the following:
1.1 By 0 hotzontal dstance of ot essthan 24 nches (610 mm) whnere fhe wallor
partition with individual stud cavifies.
12870 horsontel drionce of not oo e i depth of the wall cavity where the.
wall cavity is filed with celulose loose-fil, rockwool or slag mineral wool insulation.
1.3y solid fireblocking in accordance with Section 7182.1
1.4 By profecting both outlet boxes with listed putty pads.
1.5 8y ofher lsted materials and mefhods.
2. Membrane penefrations by isted electiical boxes of any material, provided such
boxes have been fested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed
in accordance with the instructions included in the fsfing. The annular space
between the wall membrane and the box shall not exceed 1/8 inch (3.1 mm)
unless isted otherwise. Such boxes on opposite sides of the wall or parition shall be
separated by one of the following
2.1 By the horizontal distance specified in fhe fsfing of the electrical boxes.
2.2 By solid fireblocking in accordance with Section 7182
2.3 By protecting both boxes with listed putty pads
2.4 By ofher listed materials and methods.
3. Membrane penetrafions by electiical boxes of any size of fype, that have been
listed as part of a wall opening protective material system for use in
fire-resistance-raled assembiies and are installed in accordance with the
instructions included in the lstin
brane penetrations by boxes ofher than electrical boxes, provided that

such penetrating ifems and the annular space between the wall membrane and
the box, are profected by an approved membrane penetration firestop system
installed as fested in accordance with ASTM E814 or UL 1479, with a minimum

positive pressure differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water, and shall have an F and
Trating of not less than the required fire-resistance rafing of the wall penefrated
and be instalied in accordance with their lsfing.
5.The annular space created by the penetration of an automatic sprinkler,
provided itis covered by a metal escutcheon plate.
6. Membrane f maximum 2-hour wals and
partitions by steel electrical boxes that exceed 16 square inches in area, or steel
electiical boxes of any size having an aggregate area hiough the membrane
exceeding 100 square inches in any 100 square feet of wall area. provided that
such penefrating ifems are profected by lised pulty pads or ofher isted matericls
‘and methods, and installed in accordance with the fisfing.
2022 CBC 714.4.3 - DISSIMILAR MATERIALS
Noncombustivle penetrating items shall not connect fo combustibie items beyond
the point of firestopping unless it can be demonstrated that fhe fire-resistance
integrity of the wallis maintained.
2022 CBC 718.2.] - FIREBLOCKING MATERIALS
Fireblocking shall consist of the following materials:
1. Twoinch nominal lumber.
2. Two thicknesses of 1-inch nominal lumber with broken lap joints.
3. One thickness of 0.719-inch wood structural panels with joints backed by
0.719-inch wood structural panels
4.One thickness of 0.75-inch parficleboard with joints backed by 075 nch
particle-board.
5. One-halfinch gypsum board,
6. One-fourth-inch cement-based milboard
7. Batts or blankets of mineral wool, mineral fioer or other approved materials
installed in such @ manner as fo be securely refained in place.
8. Celllose insulation installed as tested for the specific application.
2022 CBC 718.2.1.1 - BATTS OR BLACKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR MINERAL FIBER
Batts or blankets of mineral wool or mineral fiver or other approved nonrigid
materials shall be pemitied for compiiance with the 10-foof (3048 mm) horizontal
fireblocking in walls constructed using parallel rows of studs or staggered studs.
2022 CBC 718.2.1.2 - UNFACED FIBERGLASS
Unfaced fiberglass batt insulation used as fireblocking shall fil the entire cross
section of the wall cavity to @ minimum height of 16 inches (406 mm| measured
verticaly. Where piping, conduit or similar obstructions are encountered, the
insulation shall be packed fightly around the obstruction.
2022 CBC 718.2.2 - CONCEALED WALL SPACES
Fireblocking shall be provided in concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions,
including furred spaces, and porallel rows of studs or staggered studs, as follows:
- Vertically at the ceiing and floor levels
- Horizontally af infervals not exceeding 10 feet (3048 mm).
2022 CBC 718.2.3 - CONNECTIONS BETWEEN HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SPACES
Fireblocking shall be provided at inferconnections between concedled vertical
sfud wallor partifion spaces and concealed horizontal spaces created by an
assembly of floor joists or frusses, and between concealed vertical and horizontal
spaces such as occur at soffis, drop ceiings. cove celings and similar locations.

01. Whole House Exhaust Fans

- Al deling unifs sholl meel the rediements of ANS/ASHRAE standord 622

ventialon and it quailty in buidings.
whelo houss snollave an sxhas fan docted 1o he outide wih 0

minimurn venfilation rate calculated according to ASHRAE standard 622

equation 4.1(a): REFER TO FORMULA ON SHEET £1.0

- Ducting shall be sized according C. o ASHRAE standard 622 table 7.1

- One of fhe local exhaust fans in a bathroom or kitchen may b

provided the exhaust fan meets the minimum ventiafion rafes for both the

local and whole house ventiation requirements

- All continuously operating fans shall be rated at a maximum of 1.0 sone.

Infermittently operated whole-building ventiation fans shall be rated af a

maximum of 1.0 sone

~The exhaust fan controls) used for whole-buiding continuous operation is

labeled o communicate fhe required confinuous buiding ventiafion function

and importance with a statement to make clear how the control (e.g. on/off

switch) i fo be operated. At a minimum, the label should communicate: *to

maintain minimum levels of outside air ventiation required for good health,

the fan control should be on at alltimes when the building is occupied, unless

Ihere is severe outdoor air contamination.” It is recommended that the label

fext should be in bold fype, placed on a white background, and no smaller

than the equivalent of Aral 12 point fype.

02. Bathroom Exhaust Fan

For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a

bathtub, shower, or fub/shower combination.

- Exhaust fans that are ENERGY STAR-compliant . ducted and that terminate

outside the building wil be provided in every bathroom. (2022 CGC)

- Specify CFM of the bathroom fan and it will be used for required whole

house venfilation. Each bathroom shall be mechanically venfiated for

purposes of humidiy. The minimum local exhaust rates hall be 50 cfm for

intermittent ventilation or 20 cfm for continuous ventiation. (2022 CMC Table

403.7) (2022 CGC 5.506)

- Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of Caiifornia Building Code,

CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilations) and Chapter 14 (Exterior

Walls.

03. Kitchen Exhaust Fans

Each kiftchen shall have an exhaust fan ducted to the outside with a minimum

ventilation rate of 100 cfm. The ducting shall be sized according 1o ASHRAE

standard 62.2 table 7.1

04. Local Exhaust Fan
Al ceiing mounted infermittent local ventiation fans have a sound rating of
three sones or less at the required aiflow rate. Allintermittent local ventilation
exhaust fans have been designed fo be operated as needed by fhe.
occupant. At a minimum, a wall switch may be used. Altematively, some
other fype of confrol such as shut off fimers, humidify sensors, or occupancy
sensors may be used.

Airinlets (not exhaust) shall be located away from known confaminants. Air
inlefs (not exnaust) shall be located away from known confaminants.

Aif moving equipment used fo meef either the whole-buiding ventiation
requirement or the local ventilation exhaust requirement shall be rated in
ferms of airflow and sound.

Combustion appliances shall be properly vented and air systems shall be
designed fo prevent back draffing.

Mecharnical systems supplying air to occupiable space through ductwork
shal be provided with a filer having a minimum efficiency of MERY 6 or

Ventilation air shal be provided directly from the outdoors and not as fransfer
i rom adjacent dweling unis o ofher spoces,such os gorages.

INDOOR WATER USE

Plumbing ftures (wlerclosels and uinol) and iings (foucels and
showerheads) shall comply 2022 CPC Chapter

4.411 - WATER CLOSETS

44112 - The effective flush volume of all water closets shall nof exceed 1.28
gallons (4.8 L) per flush when fested in accordance with ASME A112.19.2/CSA
B45.1

4.412- URINALS
4.412.1.1 - WALL-MOUNTED URINALS: [8SC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-SS/CC] The
effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shal not exceed 0,125 gallons
(0.47 1) per flush in compliance with Chapter 5, Division 5.3, of the California
Green Buiding Standards Code [CALGreen).

412.1.2 - FLOOR MOUNTED URINALS: [BSC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-SS/CC] The
effeciive flush volume of floor-mounted or oher urinals shall not exceed 0.5,
gallons (1.89 L) per flush in compliance with Chapter 5, Division 5.3, of the
Calfornia Green Buiding Standards Code (CALGreen].

4.408 - SHOWERHEADS

4.408.2.1 - SINGLE SHOWERHEADS: [BSC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-S5/CC]
Showerheads shall have @ maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons
(681 1) per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be cerfified fo the
performance criferia of the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for
Showerheads in compliance with Chapter 5, Division 5.3. of fhe Caiifornia
Green Buiding Standords Code [CAL Green|

4.408.2.2 - MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER: [BSC-CG, DSA-SS
& DSA-S3/CC] When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the.
combined flow ate of all showerheads and/or ofher shower autiets
controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons (6,81 L) per minute at
80 psi. of the shower shall be designed o allow only one shower outlef o be
in operation at a fime in compliance with Chapter 5, Division 5.3 of the
Caifomia Green Building Standards Code (CAL

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

4.407 - LAVATORIES

4.407.2.1 - NONRESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS: The maximum flow rafe for
public lavatory faucets shall not exceed 0.5 gpm at 60 psi (1.9 L/m at 414
kPa).

4.407.2.2 - RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS: [HCD 1] The maximunn flow rate of
residential lavatory faucets shall not exceed 1.2 gallons (4.54 L) per minute ot
60 psi. The minimurn flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not be less
1han 0.8 gallons (3.03 L) per minute f 2

4.417 - FAUCETS AND FIXTURE FITTINGS

4.417.1.1 - WASH FOUNTAINS: [BSC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-55/CC] Wash fountains
shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 galions (681 L) per
minute/20 [fim space (inches) ot 60 psi] in compliance with Chapter 5,
Division 5.3 of he Calfornia Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen).
KITCHEN FAUCETS: Kitchen faucets shall have o maximum flow fate of not
more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may femporarily
increase the flow above the maximurn rate, but not fo exceed 2.2 gallons per
minufe at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per
minute at 60 psi

Afterinstaling wall, ceiing, or fioor insulation, the installer shail post in a
conspicuous location in the building a cerfficate signed by fhe instalier
stating that the instaliation conforms with the requirements of Titie 24 Energy
Conservation Standards. The cerificate shall also state the manufacturer's
name and material identification and installed R ~ Value.

All contractors and sub-confractors must have on file with the building
depariment, a st of allsuch confractors and sub-confractors with
appropriate current business license numbers.

Al materials and workmanship shall be new and the best of its cass and kind.

All piping in public spaces, except for the fire risers, shall be concealed
throughou,

Allreasonable effort shall be made by the confractor fo minimize noise and
other adverse impacts on the operation of adjacent businesses and
residences. All construction parking and deliveries shall be confined fo fhe.
site.

Al sub trades and material suppliers shall have, in place, an approved OSHA
safety plan prior 1o performing work or visiting the building site.
Allsubcontractors, relafed frades and supplies shall cooperate and provide
an overall management of fime and work progress so as no delays or loss of
fime will occur. The general confractor is responsible for the overall
coordination of the general confractor.

®

Al frade names specified on any drawings, may be changed for another
approved equal upon the expressed approval of the architect.

Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or ofher openings in
sole/bottom plates at exterior wals wil be rodent-proofed by closing such
‘openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry, or similar method
acceptable fo the enforcing agency.

. Before fhe buiding may be occupied, instaliation cerfficates for
manufactured devices regulated by fhe appliance standards or certificates
for manufactured devices regulated by the appliance standards of 2022
CMC and 2022 CBC. shall be posted adjacent fo the building permits).
Certificates shal:

- Identity features required to verify compliance with the appliance
standards.

“Include a statement indicating that the installed devices conform 1o fhe
appliance standards and the requirements for such devices given on the
plans and specification approved by the local enforcement agency.

- State the number of buiding permits under which the construction or
installation was performed.

Contractor is responsible for scheduiing inspections by the building
department and other agencies as require:

Contractor shall follow all applicable industial safety regulations. The local
governing agency. owner, archilect, and engineer are nof responsible for the
overall coordination & management of work.

3

. Confractor shall obtain all necessary building permits from the local building
depariment prior fo construction. Contractor shall contact local building
depariment for all required inspections. An approved set of plans shall be
kept on the job site af all fimes.

Conractor fo coordinate with the owner(s] regarding the selection of any
items nof specified in fhese plans, including but not limited to: Kitchen
appiiances, bathroom specialties, cabinefry, inferior finishes, floor finishes
hardware and electrical fixtures.

=

15. Contractor fo provide manufacturer instructions at job site for inspection.

16. Do not scale drawings. Written dimensions shall have precedence over scale
of drawings. Dimensions are fo face of footing o face of studs, unless nofed
ofherwise.

17. Doors and windows between condifioned and uncondifioned spaces shall be
designed to limit air leckage info & from the building envelope.

- Manufactured doors and windows shall have air infiliation rates certified by
the manufacturer and not exceeding those shown in the reguiations.

-Site consruction doors and windows, exterior oint and openings in the
building envelope shall be caukked, gasketed, weather - stripped or
ofherwise seale

Exception Fire rated doors and windows, unframed glass doors, and exterior
elevation shaft ventilation dampers are aiso not required.

Dust control shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the agency of record at
the fime of rough installation or during storage on the constuction site and
untilfinal startup of the heating and cooling equipment. All duct and other
related air distribution component openings shall be covered with fape,
plastic, sheefmetal or other methods accepteable fo the enforcing agency
o reduce the amount of dust or debris which may collect in the system.

Each confractor shal clean up and remove from the site all waste materials
‘and debris which may be accumulate on the site or in the buiding. Final
clean-up of al surfaces and removal of foreign substances from the job site is
the responsibiity of the general confractor.

. In the event of found moterials suspected fo be of an archaeological or
paleontological nature, all grading and excavation shall cease in fhe
immediate area and the appropriate authorities to be nofified by the
confractor. Any finds shall be left untouched unil an evaluation by & quaiified
archaeologist or paleontologist is performea,

®
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21. It s the coniractor's responsiviliy o ensure fhat details required by fhe various
codes, but not specifically in these plans, be complefed according fo fhe.
codes.

22. Larger scale d hall fake r smaller scale drawings.
Defails shall fake precedence over plans and secfions.

23. Mechanical equipment shall be screened with paint or buiding moterials and
colors complimentary to the building

24. No work shall be performed from fhese construction documents until they are

approved by the appropriate reguiatory agencies.

25. Notes on drawings shall toke precedence over separate specifications

26. Nothing in these drawings shall be construed to permit an installation in
violation of applicable codes and or restrictions. Should any changes in the
drawings be needed in order to comply with appiicable requirements, the
contractor shall nofify the architect at once and cease work on all parts of
the construction which are affected.

Storm water drainage and retention during construction: Refer fo civil and site
plan for mandatory site development measures.

Sub-confractor shall provide Tifle 24 approvals & guarantees for all assembies.
The bid submittal, by the contractor, represents that he is familiar with the
local condiions under which the workis to be performed, and full
understands the facilfies, difficulies and resfrictions related o the execution
of the work for this project.

. The contract drawings and speciications represent the finished structure;
unless ofherwise shown, fhey do not indicate the mefhod of construction.
Each confractor shal supervise and direct his work and be solely responsible
for all construction means, mefhods and procedures in accordance with
generally accepted consfruction practices.

- The contractor shal follow all applicable industrial safety reguiations. The local
goveming agency, he architect, and the owner shall not be responsible for
enforcing safety regulations.

]

8

1. This permit shall expire by limitafion if work authorized under this permit is not
commenced within 180 days from the date of issuance or if the work is
suspended for a period exceeding 180 days affer work has commenced.
The issuance or granting of a permit or approval of plans, specifications and
computations shall not be construed to be a permit for, or an approval of,
any violation of any of fhe provisions of the codes or of any ofher ordinance
o this jursdiction. Permits

presuming fo give authority fo violate or cancel fhe provisions of this code or
ofher ordinances of this jursdiction shall not be valid.

3. This set of plans shall be on the job site at ail imes uring construction. Al
work shall be done in accordance with he approved plans. No changes or
revisions fo the approved plans o specifications shall be pemitted unless
submitted fo and approved by the buiding officiol. The issuance of a permit
shall not prevent the building official from requiring the correction of efrors or
omissions from the approved plans and speciiications.

Typical details shall apply to all possible condifions unless noted ofherwise.
Typical details and typical notes are minimum requirements fo be used when
specific conditions are not used ofherwise.

5. Verification: The coniractor is responsibie for verifying all grades, flowines,
points of connections and dimensions prior fo start of construction. Architect
shallbe nofified of any discrepancies or changes in pians. Deviafions by
contractors are done at contractor's own rik. In the event that any further
dato, information, or clarification of these drawings is required, itis fhe
responsibilty of the contractor o confact the Architect & inform her of any
ambiguily. inconsistency, discrepancy. or error found within fhis set of
drawings before continuing with construction

Where o manufacturer is indicated for a specific item, install the specified
item per manufacturer's recommendations,

CITY OF SLO GENERAL NOTES

01 Contact the Public Works Inspection hofline within a 48 hour nofice for any
required encroachment permit inspections or final inspection,

02. Within city easements for connections fo public ufiities, water sewer, and
fire service laterals, curb, gutter, and sidewalk, driveway approaches,
sidewalk underdrains, storm drain improvements, sireet free pianting or
pruning, curb ramps, sireet paving, and pedestrain protection or construction
staging in the right-of-way,

03, All work located within the public right-of-way or within jurisdiction of the
city utiities and public works depariments shall comply with the most current
ediion of the Engineering Standards and Specifications.

04, Any sections of damaged or displaced curb, gutter and sidewalk or
driveway approach snal be repaired or replaced fo the safisfaction of the
public works direcor.
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(CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT RULE 1165, w1 ca govDRDBISCICURHTMLR 163 PDF

TABLE 5504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT
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DISTRICT RULE 1168.
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CHAPTER 7

INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

702 QUALIFICATIONS
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ACCESSIBLE DOORS REACH RANGES ANEUYERIG CLETANCES AT WANUAL  NAVEULERIG ELEAACES T b, VANEUVERING CLEARANGES AT ANUAL  MANEUVERING CLEARANCES 17 ANUAL VANELNERING CLEARAICES AT HANUAL ARG LEATANCE T AN

1. 2022 CBC 118-404.2 - Manual doors and doorways and manual gafes 1. 2022 CBC 118-308.1 - Reach ranges shall comply with 2022 CBC Secfion G DOORS & GAT SWINGING DOORS & GA SWINGING DOORS & GATES LaTcr INGING DOORS & GATES o8 'SWINGING DOORS & GATES SWIGING DOORS B BATES
infended for user passage shall comply with 2022 CBC Section 118-404.2. 18,208 FRONT APPROACH - PULL SIDE (s FRONT APPRORCH..PUSH SO D00R LATCH APPROACH - PULL SIDE () " HINGE APPROACH - PULL SIDE (ADA ONLY) (&) HINGE APPROACH - PUSH SID!

PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER & LATCH (c) p X PROVIDED WITH CLOSER (k) PROVIDED WITh BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH (9

2. 2022 CBC 118-404.2.1 - Revolving doors, revolving gates, and fursfiles shal 1. Conirols and switches infended fo be used by the occupant of a room or : st = -
not be part of accessible route. area fo confrol lighting and receplacie outlets, appliances or cooiin | 5

3. 2022 CBC 118-404.2.2 - At least one of the active leaves of doorways with two heafing and venflafing equipment, shall comply with Section 118-308 except ' a as T
leaves shall comply with Sections 118-404.23 and 118-404.2.4. Ihe low reach shall be measured fo the boftom of fhe oulle! box and the high ! in w o &

4. 2022 CBC 118-404.2:3 - Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32' min reach shail be measured fo the fop of the outiet box Add 6 at o 3 =
Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shal be measured between 2. Electrical receptable outlets on branch curcils of 30 amperes or less and exerior side ——
the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings communication system receptacles shall comply with Section 118-308 except of exterior door. — f——
more than 24+ deep shall provids & clear opening of 36" min. There sheil b the low reach shall be measured fo the bottom of he oufle! box and the high '
no projections info the required clear opening with lower than 34" above he reach shall be measured fo the fop of the outlet box =3 —
finish fioor or ground. Projections info the clear opening width between 34 2. 2022 CBC 118-308.2 - Forward Reach
and 80" above fhe finish floor or ground shall nof exceed 4" 1. Where a forward reach i unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48"

5. 2022 CBC 11B-404.2.4 - Minimum maneuvering clearances at doars and gates max. and the low forward reach shall be 15" min. above fhe finish floor o
shall comply with Section 118-404.2.4. Maneuvering clearances shall extend ground
the full widh of the doorway and the required latch side or hinge side 2. Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space
claarance. shall extend beneath the element for a distance nof less han the requied

winging doors and gmesmou have maneuvering clearances complying reach depth over the obstruction. The high forward reach shall be 48" max DOOR CLEARANCES - DOOR CLEARANCES - DOOR CLEARANCES -
vl Toole 1540454 where fhe reach depth is 20" max. Where fhe reach depih exceeds 20°. fhe
2. Doorways less fhan 36" wide without doors or gates, siding doors, of folding high forward reach shall be 44" max. and the reach depth shall be 25" max. 3 FRONT APPROACH 4 LATCH SIDE APPROACH HINGE SIDE APPROACH
doors shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 118-404.2.4.2. 3. 2022 CBC 118-308.3 - Side Reach FRONT APPROAGHES - SWINGING DOOR, per CBC 2022 LATCH SIDE APPROACHES - SWINGING DOOR, per CBC 2022 HINGE SIDE APPROACHES - SWINGING DOOR, per CEC 2022
3. Maneuvering clearances for forward approach shall be provided when 1. Where o clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach fo an Graphic sourced ffom CARM éth Edifion graphic sourced from CARM éth Edifion raphic sourced from fhe CARM 6ih Edifion
any obstruction wihin 18" of the lafch side ot an inferior doorway, or within 24 clement and fhe side reach s Unobsiructed, the nigh sde roach shall be 48
of the lafch side of an exterior doorway, projects more than & beyond the max. and the low side reach shall be 15" min. above fhe finish of ground.
foce of the door, measured perpendicular fo the face of the door or gate. An obstruction shall be pemitied between the clear floor or ground space
4. Floor o ground surface wilhin required maneuvering clearances shal nd he element where the depth of e obsiruction i 10" mox
‘comply with Section 118-302. Changes in level, slopes exceeding 1:48, and Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitied fo be 54" max. measured
defectable warnings shall nof be permitted. from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on

6. 2022 CBC 11B-404.2.5 - Thresholds, if provided af doorways, shall be 1/2" high exising curb.
max. Raised fhresholds and changes in level af doorways shall comply with 2. Where a clear floor or ground space aliows a paralel approach o an
Sections 118-302 and 118-303 element and the high side reach i over an obstruction, the height of the

7. 2022 CBC 118-404.2.6 - The distance befween two hindged of pivoted doors obstruction shail be 34" max. and the depth of the obstruction shall be 24"
in series and gafes in series shall be 48" min. plus fhe widih of doors or gafes mox. The high side reach shail be 48" max. for a reach depth of 10
swinging info fhe space. Where fhe reach depth exceeds 10", the high side reach shall be 46" max. for

8. 2022 CBC 11B-404.2.7 - Handles, pulls latches, locks, and ofher operable parts areach depth of 24" max. T >20-25 max
on doors and gates shall be operable with one hand and shall nof require The fop of washing machines and clofhes dryers shall be permitted to be 36" N %]
fight grasping, pinching, or twisfing of the wrist. Operable parts of such mox. above the finih floor wl
hardware shal be 34 min and 44 max above the finkh floor or around. The operable parls of fuel dispensers shall be permitted fo be 54" max. x —_ =
Where sliding doors are in the fully open posiion, operafing hardware shall be measured from the surface of the vehiculor way where fuel dispensers ore — g2 =
cxbosed and vsatl rom o sies sl on exising curps 2 = )

9. 2022 CBC 118-404.2.8 - Door and gafe closing speed shall comply with é " % ¥ = z
Section 118-404.2.8. H 8le s
1. Boor closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an ope @ <|F I
posiion of 90 degree, e fime required o move the door 10 @ postion of 12 OPERABLE PARTS N - =
degrees from the laich s § seconds min. 2 ]
2. Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open 1. 2022 CBC 118-205.1 - Operable pars on accessible elements, accessible - o
position o; 70 degrees, the door or gate shall move fo fhe closed position in routes, and in accessible rooms and spaces shall comply with Section (&) &
1.5 seconds min 118305

FIGURE 116-308.2.1 FIGURE 11500831

10. 2022 CBC 118-404.2.9 - The force for pushing or puling open a door of gate. Exceptions FIGURE 17550822
Chol 50 508 . Whan e door s RGUIGS, e mExmom e1fort 16 oparate 1. Operable parts that are infended for use only by senvice or mainfenance UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH 3 8
the Goor may nof exceed 15los. This force does not apply fo fhe force personnel shall not be required o comply with Section 118-30 7} o
required fo refract lafch bolis or disengage ofher devices hat hold the door 2. Electrical or communication receplacies serving a dedicated use shall not
or gate in o closed posiion. e be required fo comply with Secfion 118-305. UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH O

jonaadpalen, o etoces i o e e e e o compywihsecton 8 9 10 2
finish floor or ground measured verfically shall have @ smoofh surface on fhe 118509,
push side extending fhe fullwidth of fhe door or gale. Parls creating 4. HVAC diffusers shall not be required to comply with Section 118-309.
horizontal or vertical oints in these surfaces shal be within 1/16" of the same 5. Except for light switches where redundant controls are provided for a single
plane as fhe ofher and be free or abrasive edges. Cavilies created by added element, one control in each space shall not be required fo comply with
kick plate shall ber capped. Section 118-30

6. Cleats and ofher boat securement devices shall not be required fo comply
with Section 118-309.3.

CHANGE IN LEVEL 7. Exercise machines and exercise equipment shall not be required fo comply.
with Section 118309

1. 2022 CBC 118-303.1 - Where changes inllevel are permilted in floor or ground
surtaces, they shall comply with 2022 CBC Section 118-303. Excepfions 2. 2022 CBC 118-309 - Operable Parls
1. Animal containment areas shall not be required fo comply with Section 1. Operable parts shall comply with Section 118-30.

118303 2. Aclear floor or ground space complying with Section 118-305 shall be
2. Areas of sport activity shal not be required fo comply with Section 118-303 provided

2. 2022 CBC 118-303.2 - Chonges in level of 1/4" high maximum shall be & Operable prts shal be placed wiin one of more of he rsach anges .

permifted fo be vertical and without eage freaiment specifed in Secfion 16~ . |E g
N . 4. Operable parfs shal be opercb\e with one hand and shall nof require fight E g

3. 2022 CBC 1183033 - Changes in level befween 1/4' high min and 1/2" high grasping, pinching, or fwisting of the wist. The force required fo activate 5 E
max shall be beveled with a siope no steeper than Sperable parts shall be ibs mox 5 % g =

4. 2022 CBC 118-303.4 - Changes in level greater nan 1/2" mgh shall be. Elg E8 |2 £
ramped, and shall comply with Secfion 118-405 or 118-4 2 8" = -

5. 2022 CBC 118-303.5 - Abrupt changes in level exceedmg 4 inavertical SUMITTALS & REVSiONS
dimension befween walks, sidewalks, or ofher pedesirain ways and adjacent DATE 1SSUE
suriaces or features shall be identified by warning curbs at least 6'in height 2004 FEB 00
above the walk or side-walk surface. Excpfions 2021 APR o
1. Awarning curb i not required befween a walk o sidewalk and an 2024 Jun 25 i creccet
adjacent sireef or driveway. 2024 5EP 10 P e
2. Awarning curb is nof required when o guard or handrailis provided with a EEE ;
guide rail centered 2inches (51 mm) minimum and 4 inches (102 mm) FIGURE 118-008.3.2
maximum above the surface of the walk of sidewalk. OBSTRUGTED HIGH SIDE REACH

SIDE REACH - ELECTRICAL SIDE REACH - STORAGE OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH

13 J=or ‘Graphicls) sourced from fhe from he 2023 Calforia 14 or ‘Graphicls) sourced from fhe from he 2023 Calfomia 15
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ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

2022 CBC 118-703.1 - Signs shall comply with 2022 CBC Section 118-703.
Where both visual and factile characters are required, either one sign with
both visual and tactile characters, or fwo separate signs, one with visual, and
one with tactile characters, shall be provided.

2022 CBC 118-703.2 - Raised characters shall comply with Section 118-703.2
and shall be duplicated in Braille complying with Section 118-703.3. Raised
characters shall be installed in accordance with Section 118-703.4.

1. Depth - Raised characters shall be 1/32" min. above their background

2. Case - Characters shall be uppercase,

3. Style - Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be ifalic, obliaue,
script, highly decorative, or of ofher unusual forms.

4. Character proportions - Characters shall be selected from fonfs where the
width of the uppercase letter "O" s 60 percent minimum and 110 percent
maximum of he height of the uppercase letter "

5. Character height - Character height measured vertically from the baseline
of the character shall be 5/8” min. and 2’ max. based on the height of the
uppercase letter
6. Stroke thickness - Stroke fhickness of he uppercase letter " shall be 15
percent maximum of the height of he character.

7. Character spacing - Character spacing shall be measured between the
two closest points of adjacent raised characters within @ message, excluding
word spaces. Where characters have rectangular cross sections, spacing
between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and
4fimes the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have
other cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be
1/16inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 fimes the raised characer stroke width
maximum at the base of the cross sections. and 1/8inch (3.2 mm) minimum
and 4 fimes the raised character stroke width maximum at the fop of the
cross sections. Characters shall be separated from raised borders and
decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum.

8. Line spacing - Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raisedt
characters within @ message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent
maximum of fhe raised character height

9. Format - Text shall be in horizontal format

2022 CBC 118-703.3 - Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply
with Section 118-703.3 and 118-703.4,

1. Dimensions and capitalzation - Braile dots shall have a domed or rounded
shape and shall comply with Braille Dimension table this sheet. The indication
of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before the first word of
sentences, proper nouns and names, individual lefters of the alphabet, nifils,
and acronyms

2. Position - 8raille shall be posifioned below fhe corresponding fext in a
horizontal format, flush left or centered. I text is multiined, Braille shall be
placed below the enfire fext. Braille shall be separated 3/8" min. and 1/2°
max. from any ofher tactile characters and 3/8" min from raised boarders and
decorafive elements

2022 CBC 118-703.4 - Signs with tactile characters shall comply with Section
118-703.4.
1. Height above finish floor or ground - Tactile characters on signs shall be

ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest iine of raised
characters

2. Location - Where a factile sign is provided ot a door, the sign shall be
located alongside the door at the latch side. Where a tactie sign is provided
at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive
lec. Where a tactie sign is provided af double doors with two active ledfs,
the sign shall be located fo the right of the right hand door. Where there is no.
wall space at fhe latch sice of a single door or at the rigt side of double
doors, signs shall be located on fhe nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing
tactile characters shall be located 5o that a clear floor space of 18 inches
(457 mm) minimurm by 18 inches (457 mm) minimum, centered on the factile
characters, is provided beyond fhe arc of any door swing befween the
closed posifion and 45 degree open position. Where provided, signs
identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall be located o the entrance fo,
and oulside of the r00m or space. Where provided, signs identifying exits shall
be located af the exit door when approached in the direction of egress
fravel.

2022 CBC 118-703.5 - Visual characters shall comply with Section 118-703.5.
EXCEPTIONS

Where visual characters comply with Section 1187032 and are
accompanied by Braille complying with Section 118-703.3, they shall nof be
required o comply with Section 118-703.5.2 through 118-703.5.6, 118-703.58
and 118-7035.9

2022 CBC 118-703.6 - Pictograms shall comply with Section 118-703.6.
1. Pictogram field - Pictograms shall have a field height of ' min. Characters
and Braille shall not be located in the pictogram field.

2. Finish and contrast - Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish.
Pictograms shall contrast with their field with either alight pictogram on a
dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field:

3.Text descriptors - Pictograms shall have fext descriptors located directly
below the pictogram field.

2022 CBC 118-703.7 - Symbols of accessivilty shall comply with Section
1187037

ST
HE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA)

2022 CBC 118-206.1 - Accessible routes shall be provided in accordance with
2022 CBC Section 118-206 and shall comply with Division 4.
2022 CBC 118-206.2 - Accessible routes shall be provided where required by
Section 118-206.2

At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from
accessible parking spaces and accessible passenger drop-off and loading
zones; public streets and sidewalks; and pubiic fransportation stops fo the.
accessible buiding or facilty enfrance they serve. Where more than one.
route i provided, all routes must be accessivle.
2. At least one accessible foute shall connect accessible buidings, accessible
focilfies, accessible elements, and accessivle spaces that are on the same.
site.
3. Aleast one accessible route shall connect each story and mezzanine in
multistory buildings and facilfies.
4. Aleast one accessible route shail connect accessible buiding or facilty
entrances with all accessible spaces and elements within the building or
facilty. including mezzanines, which are ofherwise connected by a circulafion
path unless exempted by Section 118-206.2.3 Exceptions 1 through 7.
2022 CBC 118-206.3 - Accessible routes shall coincide with or be located in the
same area as general ciculation paths. Where circulation paths are inferior,
required accessible routes shall also be inferior. An accessible route shall not
pass fhrough kilchens, storage rooms, resfrooms, closefs o ofher spaces used
for similar purposes, except as permitted by Chapter 10.
2022 CBC 118-402.2 - Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the
following components: walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than
1:20, doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding the flored sides, elevators, and
platform fifts. All components of an accessible route shail comply with he
‘applicable requirements of Division 4.

LEGEND

ACCESS AISLE:
Refer fo plan for required widths. An accessible route of fravelis
defined as a confinuous unobstructed path connecting all
accessible elements and spaces in an accessible buiding or faciity
that can be negofiated by @ person with a severe disabilty using @
wheelchair and fhat is also safe for and sable by persons with ofher
disabilties. Refer to accessiole path of fravel nofes, walks and
sidewalk nofes.
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OCCUPANCY LOAD SCHEDULE
ROOM OCCUPANCY
LOAD | OCCuU. [

# NAME NETSF |GROSSSF[ | occu. TYPE USE il s i “NH 2,
101 SHARED CONFERENCE 447 5q 447 sq INESS Unconcentrated Tables & Chairs 1 30 -
102 SHARED HUDDLE ROOM 59 sq INESS Unconcentrated Tables & Chairs 1 10
103 FINANCE PRIVATE OFFICE 59 sq INESS usiness Areas
104 FINANCE PRIVATE OFFICE 59 sq INESS usiness Areas
105 | FINANCE PRIVATE OFFICE sa sa NESS usiness Areas
106 IT PRIVATE OFFICI 3559 1355 INESS usiness Areas
107 IT PRIVATE OFFICI 01 59 101 sq INESS usiness Areas
108 IT PRIVATE OFFICI 03sq 103sq INESS usiness Areas

[ 109 | ITSTORAGE /TECH SPACE 45059 45059 ACCESSORY Accessory Storage 300 {
IT STORAGE 32759 327sq ACCESSORY Accessory Storage 300
SHARED KITCHEN 21959 21959 ACCESSORY Unconcentrated Tables & Chairs 15 15
STAR 8saf 685q CRCULATION - - 0
SHARED FOCUS ROOM 9359 ft 93 5q fi BUSINESS Unconcentrated Tables & Chairs 15 7
FINANCE STORAGE 14259 142sq ft ACCESSORY. Accessory Storage 300
STAIR 93sq ft 935q fl CIRCULATION - -
6 1T SECURE OFFICES CIRC 1075qft_|_107sqit CRCULATION - -
7 SHARED OPEN OFFICE 725q ft 7259 ff USINESS Concentrated Business 50
FINANCE PRIVATE OFFICE 130sq 130sg ft USINESS Business Areas 150
RANSFORMER VAULT 9450 i 9459 1 - Equipment Room 300 |
FINANCE PRIVATE OFFICE 14559 145sq ft BUSINESS Business Areas 150
/OMENS RESTROOM 1805qft | 180sait
ENS RESTROOM 124sq ft 124sgft - -
TORAGE 255qf 255 'ACCESSORY Accessory s orage 300 =z
SAFE 10sq ff 105q ft ACCESSORY Accessor rage 300 <
IT HELP DESK 111sq 1isqft INESS usiness |
PRINTER AREA 159 ft 4159 INESS usiness — o

6] -2 sq fi 859 INESS Usiness - w

6 -4 5q ff 7 sq INESS usiness — D
6 - sq 8 sq INESS usiness © O
64 - sq 850 INESS usiness | T o
65 - sa 750 INESS Usiness
66 - sq 8sq INESS' usiness. 3 ©
67 - 59 8 sq INESS usiness 5 O
68 sa 750 INESS Usiness le)
53 sa sq INESS Usiness (o) ]
7 sq 59 INESS Usiness ( = w
7 I sq Eel INESS usiness
7: INANCE - 4 ) 59 NESS Usiness » 5
7: INANCE - q 59 INESS Usiness X
7: INAT - 59 59 INESS usiness —_
7 NANCE - sq sq NESS usiness w
7 INAI - 59 59 INESS usiness
7 INANCE - =) 59 NESS Usiness
78 INAL = sq Eel INESS usiness
79 INANCE - 12 sq 59 INESS usiness
80 FINANCE - 10 5q Eel INESS usiness
181 FINANCE - 7 59 59 INESS usiness
182 FINANCE - 11 5q 59 INESS usiness
183 FINANCE - 9 sq. Eel INESS usiness
186 1] 495q 495g INESS Usiness
187 -1 5159 51sq INESS usiness W
188 -1 4459 459 INESS Usiness E Il
189 - 4759 759 INESS Usiness 5 E

4559 559 INESS usiness H I
- 4659 16 59 INESS usiness 3 E
- 44sq 459 NESS usiness SUBMITIALS & REVSIoNS
“14 44s5q 459 INESS ess DATE ISSUE
MAINTENENCE OFFICE 359safl | as9sail INESS Unconcentrated Tables & Chairs ] 2024 7E8 R
196 BUSINESS 209 sq ft 209 sq ft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 2 ‘ — 2024 APR 0% GO
197 BUSINESS 370sqft | 370sqft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 3 P |
198 BUSINESS 101 sq ft 101 sqg ft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1 2025 JAN
199 BUSINESS 105sq ft 105sq ft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1 HATC H E D AREA
200 BUSINESS 685q ft 68sq ft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 ] N oT IN sco P E
TOTAL 1 126
CODE ANALYSIS / EXITING PLAN
EXIT SIGNS EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS (z022 cac secrion 1019) @ Scds /eI
The path of egress fravel fo exits and within exifsshall be marked by readily Floor openings confaining exit access stairways or ramps that do not comply
i indi vel i wi b s sted i with a sh
e oot e o f et vl ol mechetes v o 1 oceuprt neioane comdnseiodm cecodancs i socton1a i e et SYMBOL LEGEND EXITING DISTANCE LEGEND S
Exitsign placement shall be such fhaf no point in an exit access coridor or (CBC Section 1019.3) Condifion #4: Exit access stairways and ramps in studio 2G Architects, LLP
exit passageway is more than 1000 or the listed viewing distance for the sign, buidings equipped fhroughout with an aufomatic sprinkler system in ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION OF VIEW DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS TRARNEY:
whichever s less, from the nearest viible exit sign. accordance wilh Section 903.3.1.1, where he area of the verfical TOP # REFERS TO SECTION CUT REFERENCE LONGEST DIAGONAL = 13311 @:' Indlicates exit out of door for egress path of fravel AS
Externally iliuminated exit signs shall have plainly legible not less than ¢ high opcnlnrg’:ch;«ccn stories does ngﬁy;:xcccd twice th’ hr)’nzgrsc\ p;o‘c'::wd N BOTIOM # REFERS TO SHEET NUMBER YeReTae T
i e RGOl rokes of 1 erer ot s /4 e T8 word BT area f hesioway oramp ond ihe opering s rofecled oy daf ARROW INDICATES DRECTION OF VIEW SPRINKLERED BULDING, DITANCE BETWEEN EXTS MUST B A MINUMUM OF 1/3
ol hove lefers having o widih no e on 2" wide. excepi i el T, and Curtaln and clselyspaced sprinders i accordance wilh NFPA 13 @rop 7 REFERS 1O MIERIOR ELCVATON REFERENCE NUVGER << Indicates sgress path of ravel S
ihe min. spacing befween lefters shall be nof less than 3/8 e e e Prove BOTIOM # REFERS TO SHEET NUM OGS DAGONAL - 45
The word EXIT" shall be in high conirast with fhe background and shall be . :
claty scernivle when VZCQ means of e sign \I\um'méjﬁ:ﬁn s ors ot onergized ;2”,112:,2‘2342713 e e of e st (44 (®  DOORID-REFER TO SHEET A601 DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS = 74-2', THEREFORE OK El Occupancy Load for the space at the location of the marker SME S NOTED
 chevron directional indicator i provided os parf of the exit sign, the Tax12e
B moowo-wrosenin comon ot TRl S ———— S ——
yehen Per NFPA13, 2020 Edifion Definition 3.3.8 FOR OCCUPANCY TYPE B SPRINKLERED BUILDING, THE MAXIMUM COMMON . point of the marker. Sum of occupants up to the point of the marker. T
The word "EXIT" shall be in high contrast with the background and shall be S;Gw: gcgg@gg'goon’ﬂeniue%sﬂmoo’gﬁ; g:'gw:"‘ﬁ :ngﬁ:g from the INDICATES ROOM NAME PATH OF TRAVEL IS 100FT. 2000114-02
clearly discernible when fhe means of exit sign fluminafion s or is nof energized. i i ir
1 ehevion Girectional indicator s provided os par of e et S, fhe INDICATES ROOM S1zE MAX COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL s 90’ THEREFORE OK FIRST FLOOR CODE PLAN KEYNOTES PR FLENG TLo0RToN
corsiucton sl be such hafihe diection o fhe chevion drectonalnccator FerNFPALS. 2020 Edon. Secfion 8154 Drasops holl mee!al of he INDICATES OCCUPANCY LOAD 10,03 THIS SIDE OF DOUBLE B-PART DOOR 1O BE BOLTED CLOSED UNLESS
cannot be readly change S5t eocolsmmadte e e INDICATES OCCUPANCY IYPE NEEDED FOR PALETTE CLEARANCE, REFER TO CBC 2022 SECTION 101025, || SHEET™O
Each gradeevel exteror xi door sholbe idenfiied by a factie exitwith he 2) Draft stops shall be ot east 18" de INACTIVE LEAF WILL NOT CONTAIN DOGRKNOBS, PANIC BARS, OR G 1 3 4
word, "EXIT". Refer to sinage floorplans on SN-1 and SN-3 and refer fo exit 3) Draft stops shall be of non comhumb\e o limited combustible material OPERATING HARDWARE. -
sgnage notes and efals on 14/33 that willstay in place before and during sprinkler operafion 10.04 DOOR MUST BE SECURED OPEN AT ALL TIMES. INSTALL SIGN STATING, "THIS
Refer o reflected ceiling plan and sheet A-121 for additional information DOOR MUST REMAIN OPEN WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". FIRST FLOOR CODE PLAN
SHEETNO. XXX of XXX




OCCUPANCY LOAD SCHEDULE

<

7

&

I/

ROOM OCCUPANCY
LOAD OCCu.
# NAME NETSF | GROSS SF OCCU.TYPE USE EACTOR LOAD
201 OFFICE 1245af_|_139sall BUSINESS Business Areas 0
202 OFFICE 180safl_|_197safl BUSINESS Business Areas [
203 OFFICE 128511 | 142sq it BUSINESS Business Areas 0
204 OFFICE Ta6safl_|_1éisaft BUSINESS Business Areas 0
205 OFFICE 207sqfl | 224sqt BUSINESS Business Areas 150 2 r
206 COoPY, T18safl | 131saif BUSINESS Concentrated Business 50 3
207 SUPPLY 1055011 | 117sqif ACCESSORY ‘Accessory Storage 300 i
208 MEETING 12650 | 137sqft BUSINESS Unconcenirated Tables & Chairs 15 5
209 COUNCIL CONFERENCE 386saft | 408sqft BUSINESS Fixed Seafing , 105
210 COUNCIL CHAMBERS 1517safl | 1566sqit BUSINESS Concenirated Business 50 31
211 MEETING 184safl | 201safl BUSINESS Unconcenirated Tables & Chairs 15 12
212 BREAK ROOM 1875qft_|_ 203sqif ACCESSORY__|_Unconcentrated Tables & Chairs 15 13
213 WOMENS RESTROOM 176safl | 192sa il - - - 0 ,_//
214 MENS RESTROOM i84safl | 201safl 0
215 OFFICE 10isall | 1l4sqlif BUSINESS Business Areas 150 i %
216 OFFICE 10650 11 1205q 1t BUSINESS, Business Areas 150 1 "‘\ /“
217 OPEN OFFICE 538safl | 575sqft BUSINESS Concentrated Business 50 0 . .
218 OFFICE 104saft_|_T17saft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 i
219 OFFICE 130saff | 146sq it BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1
220 OFFICE \4dsaft | 159saiff BUSINESS Business Areas 150 i
221 OFFICE 99 5q 1t N2sqit BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1 =] HATCHED AREA EEii
22 OFFICE 57 sqt Misaft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1
223 OFFICE 8isaft 9251t BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1 NOT IN SCOPE
224 OPEN OFFICE S85safl | 627safl BUSINESS Concenirafed Business 50 12
225 OFFICE 104safl_|_117safl BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1 e
226 OFFICE 206safl_|_226saff BUSINESS Business Areas 150 2
227 OFFICE 120511 | 134sqif BUSINESS Business Areas 150 i
228 OFFICE Bsaft 575t BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1
229 OFFICE 100safl | 1i3safl BUSINESS Business Areas 150 i
230 STORAGE T4isafl | 156sqif ACCESSORY Accessory Storage 300 i
231 ENTRY Ti5safl_|_128saf CIRICULATION g g 0
232 OPEN OFFICE 569saft | 603sqft BUSINESS Concenirated Business 50 n
233 COPY, 99 5q it T2saft BUSINESS Concentrated Business 50 2
234 OFFICE 93saft 105sa it BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1 i
235 OFFICE 955qt 1075a BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1
236 OFFICE Gasafl 75saft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1
237 OFFICE 1095afl_|_123saft BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1
238 OFFICE T6safl | _129sall BUSINESS Business Areas 150 1 e | |
TOTAL : 232
EXIT SIGNS EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS 022 cuc secrion 1011 A [

The path of egress fravel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily
visible exit signs to cleariy indicate the direction of egress fravel in cases where
the exit o the path of egress fravel is not immediately visible o the occupants.
Exit sign placement shall be such that no point in an exit access corridor or
exit passageway is more than 1000 o the lisied viewing distance for the sign,
whichever s less, from the nearest visible exit sign.

Edemaly uminated exit sgns shll nove plainly legte notessthan ¢ tigh
with the principal sirokes of The letters not less than 3/4

shall have leffers having @ width not less than 2" wide. excem the letter
the min. spacing between letters shall be not less than 3/8".

The word "EXIT" shall be in high contrast with the background and shall be
clearly discerible when fhe means of exit sign flumination s or is nof energized.
If a chevon directional indicator is provided as part of the exit sign, the
consfruction shall be such tha the direction of the chevron directional indicator
cannot be readily changed

The word "EXIT" shal be in high contrast with the background and shall be
clearly discernible when the means of exit sign ilumination is or is nof energized,
If a chevron directional indicator is provided as part of the exit sign, the
construction shall be such tha tthe direction of the chevron directional indicator
cannof be readily changed

Each grade-level exterior exit door shal be identified by a factie exit with the
word, "EXIT'. Refer fo sinage floorplans on SN-1 and SN-3 and refer fo exit
signage nofes and details on 14/SN-3

enclosure constructed in accordance wilh Section 713
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, where Ihe area of the veric

curtain and closely spaced sprinklers in accordance with NFPA 1

apenings that do not connect more than four stories.
LW must be less than or equal fo 2x fhe projecte

horizontal area (40 fineal feet) multiplied by the it ofhe star (44
14x12= 168

2x 40 x 4.33=346.40 feel, therefore 0.k

Per NFPA13, 2020 Edition Definition 3.3.8
Draft curtain-A continuous material profruding downward from the
ceiing fo creale a resevoir for collecting smoke and heat

following criteria:
1) Draft stops shall be located immediately adjacent fo the opening
2) Draft stops shall be at least 18" deep

that wil stay in place before and during sprinkler operation

LEGEND

@:. Indicales ext out of door for egress path of ravel

&<~ Indicates egress path of fravel

o

Occupancy Load for fhe space at the location of the morker

Occupancy Load that s traveling on the path up o the
point of the marker. Sum of occupants up fo the point of the marker.

Floor openings containing exit access staiways or ramps that do not comply.

with one of the conditions fited in fhis section shall be enclosed with a shaft
(CBC Section 1019.3) Condition #4: Exit access stairways and ramps in
buidings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in

al

opening between stories does nof exceed twice the horizontal projected

area of the stainway or ramp and the opening is protected by a draft

other than Group B and M occupancies, fhis provision is imited to

Per NFPA13, 2020 Ediion, Section 8.15.4, Draft stops shalll meet all of the

3) Draft stops shall be of non combustible or limited combustible material

Refer fo reflected ceiing plan and sheet A-121 for addifional information

3in

SYMBOL LEGEND

ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION OF VIEW
TOP # REFERS TO SECTION CUT REFERENCE
BOTIOM # REFERS TO SHEET NUMBER

BOTIOM # REFERS TO SHEET NUMBER

®
©®

DOOR ID - REFER TO SHEET A-601

WINDOW ID - REFER TO SHEET A-602

NAME=<—1 INDICATES ROOM NAME

“ INDICATES ROOM SIzE
# ‘ XX ‘ X ‘ XX INDICATES OCCUPANCY LOAD
I A

INDICATES OCCUPANCY TYPE
INDICATES ROOM NUMBER

ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION OF VIEW
voP 7 REFERS 10 INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE NUMBER

&
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1,517 SF COUNCIL CHAMBERS 883 SF CONFERENCE
105 FIXED SEATS 30 OCCUPANTS J | I——
53 OCCUPANTS
2 g e
|Vl H
—
[ Iy
= = -
D N
/M
N AT
%
I
( ‘ J=
il ppny B
] IC

4,141 SF OFFICE
SECOND FLOOR 28 OCCUPANTS

812 SF CONFERENCE
28 OCCUPANTS

PLUMBING LOAD CALCULATION cpc 2022
= — SPACE USE SQUAREFEET  LOAD FACTOR Loap
CONFERENCE  812SF 3 2
NN OFFICE 6,398 SF 150 a3
T 7Y =3 |q T T T T T T T T T iomalistRioor 11
N = | TOTAL 1STFLOOR: 71
i
% L 4 1
a [ = SPACE USE SQUAREFEET  LOAD FACTOR LoAD
.
CONFERENCE 883 SF Y a0
= oFFIcE 4141 5% 150 2
== = =
E of FIXED SEATING 1517 50% # seats 5
o a e e === e bl
E TOTAL 2ND FLOOR: 111
=HE . l—‘ _ = MEN:91  WOMEN:91
5 ]
- == WATER CLOSETS
MEN: 2 REQ. FOR 51-100 MEN, 4 PROVIDED.
— ‘ - =T WOMEN: 4 REQ. FOR 51-100 WOMEN, 5 PROVIDED.
Efr ==im URNIALS
MEN: 1 REQ. FOR 1-100 MEN, 3 PROVIDED.
e In LavaTORIES
- MEN: 2 REQ. FOR 76-150 MEN, 2 PROVIDED.
iz ! WOMEN: 2 REQ. FOR 51-100 WOMEN, 2 PROVIDED.
DRINKING FOUNTAINS
1 REQUIRED PER 150, THEREFORE 2 REQUIRED; 3 PROVIDED ON THE
= = FIRST LEVEL __ ON THE SECOND LEVEL.

PER TABLE 4-1: ACCESSORY AREAS SUCH AS. BUT NOT LIMITED TO,

6,398 SF OFFICE HALLWAYS/CORRIDORS, STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, TOILET ROOMS,

43 OCCUPANTS MECHANICAL ROOMS, CLOSETS AND FIXED EQUIPMENT, MAY BE
EXCLUDED FROM THE OGCUPANGY CALCULATION

FIRST FLOOR

z
)
- =
F 3
s | 3
T ]
2 |3
o 9]
(@] z
] o
»n s
o)
-
o
g
g B
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EXIT SIGNS

MEANS OF EGRESS

2022 CBC 1013.1 - Bxifs and exit access doors shall be morked by an
approved exit sign ready visible from any direction of egress fravel. The path
of egress fravel fo exits and within exits shail be marked by readily visible exit
signs fo clearly indicate the direction of egress fravel in cases where fhe exit
or the path of egress fravel is not immediately visible 1o the occupants
Infervening means of egress doors within exifs shall be marked by exit signs.
&xit sign placement shall be such that any point in an exit access corridor or
exit passageway is within 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance.
of the sign. whichever is less. from the nearest visiole exit sign. Exceptions:

1. Exit signs are ot required in rooms or areas that require only one exit or exit
access

2. Main exterior exit doors or gates that are obviously and clearly identifiable
as exifs need nof have exit signs where approved by the buiding official

& Ext sgns are nofrequired h occupancies n Group U and naiical
sieeping units or dwelling units in Group R-1. R-2 or R-3 or R

4. Exit signs are not required where inmotes are housed or eldin dayrooms,
sleeping rooms or dormifories in occupancies in Group I-

5.1n occupancies in Groups A-4 and A-S, exit signs are nof required on the
seating side of vomitories or openings info seating areas where exit signs are
provided in the concourse that are readily apparent from the vomitories,
Egress lighting s provided fo identify each vomitory or opening within the
seating areain an emergency.

2022 CBC 1013.2 - See Section 1013.7 for low-level exit signs in Group R-1

2022 CBC 1013.3 - Exit signs must be infemally or externally iluminated.
Exception: Tactie signs required by Section 1013.4 need ot be provided with
ilumination.

2022 CBC 1013.4 - Tactile exitsigns are required at the following locations
1. Each grade-level exterior exit door must be identified by a factie exit sign
with the word: "EXIT
2. Each exit door fhat s required fo comply with Secfion 1013.1, and that
leads directly o a grade-level exterior exit by means of a staiway or ramp
shall be identified by a tacfile exit sign with the folowing words s
cpproprate;
2l

25 0T STAR U7
4. "EXIT RAMP UP"
3. Each exit door that s required to comply with Section 1013.1, and that
leads directly 1o a grade-level exterior exit by means of an exit enclosure or
an exit passageway shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words
"EXIT ROUTE "
4. Each exit access door from an inferior room or area to a corridor or hallway
that is required fo comply with Section 1013.1, shall be identified by a factie
exitsign with the words “EXIT ROUTE.
5. Each exit door through a horizontal exit that is required fo comply with
Section 1013.1, shall be identified by a sign with the words, "TO EXT.
Raised character and Braile exit signs shall comply with Chapfer 11, Section
11434 or Chapter 118, Sections 118- 703.1, 1187032, 118-703.3 and 118-703.5.
2022 CBC 1013.5 - Electrically powered, seff-uminous and photoluminescent
et signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 924 and shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and Chapter 27.
xitsigns shall be lluminated of all fimes.
2022 CBC 1013.6 - Extemnally iluminated exit signs shall comply with Sections
1013.6.1 through 1013.6.3.
2022 CBC 10137 - Where exit signs are required by Chapter 10, additional
approved low-level exit signs which are intemally or externaly iluminated
phofoluminescent or seltuminous, shall be provided in all interior corridors of
Group A, E. | and R-2.1 occupancies and in all areas serving guest rooms of
hotels in Group R, Division 1 accupancies.
Excepfions
1. Group A occupancies that are protected throughout by an approved
supervised fire sprinkler system.
2. Group E Occupancies where direct exits have been provided from each
classroom
3.Group | and R-2.1 occupancies which are provided with smoke barriers
constructed in accordance with Section 407.5.
4. Group 13 occupancies.
The boftom of fhe sign shall not be less than 6 inches (152 mm) or more than 8
inches (203 mm) above the floor level and shallindicate the path of exit
fravel. For exit and exi-access doors, the sign shall be on the door or
adjacent 1o the door with fhe closest edge of the sign o marker within 4
inches (102 mm) of the door frame.
Note: Pursuant fo Health and Safefy Code Section 13143, this Calfornia
amendment appiies fo all newly constructed buildings or structures subject fo
this section for which a building permit i ssued (or consiruction commenced,
where no buiding pemit is ssued] on or affer January 1, 1989
2022 CBC 10138 - When exit signs are required by Chapter 10, in addifion fo
approved floor-level exit signs. approved path marking shail be installed at
floor level or no higher than 8 inches (203 mm) above the floor levelin all
interior rated exit corridors of unsprinklered Group A, R-1 and k-2
occupancies
Such marking shal be continuous except as infemupted by door-ways,
coridors or ofher such architectural features in order fo provide a visible:
delineation along the path of fravel
Note: Pursuant 1o Health and Safety Code Section 13143, the California
amendments of this section shall apply o all newly constructed buidings or
structures subject to fhis section for which a building pemit i issued for
construction commenced, where no buiding permit is issued) on or after
Jonuory 1. 1989.

w

®

2022 CBC 1003 - General means of Egress

1.The general requirements specified in Sections 1003 through 1015 shall

apply fo all three elements of the means of egress system, in addifion o those

specific requirements for the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge

detalled elsewhere in fhis chapter.

[DSA-AC & HCD 1-AC] In addifion 1o fhe requirement of this chapter, means

of egress which provide access o, or egressfom, buidings orfaciies whers
required for listed in Section 1.8.2.1 ted by

the Department of Housing and Community Deve\opmem, orsecron 151

regulaled by he Division of the Stale Archilect-Access Compliance, shall also

comply with Chapter 11A or Chapter 118, as applicable.

2022 CBC 1004 - Design Occupant Load

In determining means of egress requirements, the number of occupants for

whom means of egress faciifies are provided shall be determined by Section

1004,

2022 CBC 1005 - Means of Egress Sizing

All porfions of the means of egress system shall be sized in accordance with

section 1005

Exception: Aisles and aisle accessways in rooms or spaces used for assembly.

purposes complying with Section 1030.

1. The required capacity, in inches (mm). of the means of egress for any room,

areq, space or story shall be not less than that defermined in accordance

with Sections 1005.3.1 and 1005.3.2.

2022 CBC 1006 - Number of Exifs and Ext Access Doorways

The number of exits or exit access doorways required within fhe means of

egress system shall comply with the provisions of Section 1006.2 for spaces,

including mezzanines, and Section 1006.3 for stories or occupied roofs.

2022 CBC 1007 - Exit and Exit Access Doorway Configuration

Exits, exit access doorways, and exit access stairways and ramps serving

spaces, including individual building stories, shall be separated in

‘accordance with the provisions of section 1007

2022 CBC 1008 - Means of Egress llumination

llumination shall be provided in fhe means of egress in accordance with

Section 1008.2. Under emergency power, means of egress ilumination shall

‘comply with Section 1008.3

2022 CBC 1009 - Accessible Means of Egress

Accessible means of egress shall comply with this section. Accessible spaces

shall be provided with not less fhan one accessible means of egress. Where

more than one means of egress i required by Section 10062 or 1006.3 from

any accessible space, each accessible portion of the space shal be served

by accessible means of egress in at least the same number as required by

Sections 1006.2 or 1006.3. In addition fo the requirements of this chapter,

means of egress, which provide access 1o, or egress from, buidings for

persons with disabilfies, shall also comply with fne requirements of Chapter

11A or 118 as oppiicable.

Exceptions

1. One accessible means of egress is required from an accessible mezzanine.

level in accordance with Section 1009.3, 1009.4 or 1009.5, and Chapter 11A or

118, as applicable.

2.1n assembly areas with ramped disles or stepped aisles, one accessible

means of egress s permitied where fhe common path of egress fravel is

accessible and meefs the requirements in Section 1030.8 and Chapter 114 or

118, as applicable.

2022 CBC 1010 - Doors, Goles and Tumstiles

Doors in fhe means of egress shall comply with the requirements of Sections

1010.1.1 through 1010.3.4. Exterior exit doors shall also comply wif

requirements of Section 1022.2. Gates in the means of egress shall comply

with the requirements of Sections 1010.4 and 1010.4.1. Tursties in the means

of egress shall comply with he requirements of Sections 1010.5 through

10.5.4.

Doors, gates and fumstiles provided for egress purposes in numbers greater
than required by this code shall comply with the requirements of fhis section.

Doors in the means of egress shal be readly distinguishable from the
adjacent construction and finishes such that the doors are easily
recognizable as doors. Mirrors or similar reflecting materials shall not be used
‘on means of egress doors. Means of egress doors shall not be concealed by
curtains, drapes, decorations or similar materiaks

[DSA-AC] In adiiion to fhe requitements of this section, means of egress,
which provide access 1o, or egress from. buidings or facilfies where
‘accessibilty is required for applications fsted in Section 1.9.1 regulated by the
Division of the State Architect—Access Compiiance, shall also comply with
Chapter 114 or Chapfer 118, Sections 118-206.5 and 118-404, os applicable.

ETERNALLY/INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS

2 M n Lette 3/8" Min.
! d 'l Let{er Spacing

RAISED CHARACTER & BRAILLE EXIT SIGN
1/8° Min.

FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGNS

Line Spacin

* “EXIT” In high contrast 185% Rmn.i% Slgae lnuﬂt be:

+ Externally or Intemnally illuminated 170% Max. sintemalyor I
- « Clearly discernible when Iit or not of the raised extemnally illuminated}
‘i.etMtg} character height - photo luminescent & Min
Height If Chevron directional or self-luminous o

Indicator is provided, it

cannot readily change.

" Min.
Letter Stroke
ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNAGE RAISED CHARACTER & BRAILLE FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGNS

PATH MARKING

llluminated Exit Sign

Dy
B Continuou:

i = visible
B3 | delineation
L along
path of

travel
1o exit

Path
Marking
e

i)

PATH MARKING

For accessioiily signage nofes, refer 1o ADA3. - ADA RESTROOM NOTES
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GRESS PLAN KEYNOTES

1003 THIS SIDE OF DOUBLE BI-PART DOOR 10 BE BOLTED CLOSED UNLESS
NEEDED FOR PALETTE CLEARANCE, REFER TO CBC 2022 SECTION 1010.25.
INACTIVE LEAF WILL NOT CONTAIN DOORKNOBS, PANIC BARS, OR
OPERATING HARDWARE

1004 DOOR MUST BE SECURED OPEN AT ALL TIMES. INSTALL SIGN STATING, "THIS
DOOR MUST REMAIN OPEN WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED"

EGRESS PLAN LEGEND

Diection of exit fext and light.
New exit sign with emergency light / arrow poinfing in direction
of exit. Blectronically operated with battery backup. Refer fo
Detal 3/G-140 and notes.

T oiecton ofarowon tuminaed s fon

Direction of exit text and light.
Existing exit sign with emergency ight / arrow pointing in
direction of exit. Electronically operated with battery backup.
Refer fo Detal 3/G-140 and nofes.

—

B oiecton of arow on luminated ext sign

>—>—> s painof rovel

W Fecompu

[ vival/ cudio re aiorm onunciator

NOTE: PER CBC 1006.2.1, TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD EXCEEDS
49 FOR B OCCUPANCY
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GLAZING
BLACK ACRYLIC

[
/
L

SIGN SIZE

1/4° THICK
EXTERIOR GRADE

PHOTOPOLYMER _—]
SIGN PANEL

118"

E 18" x 18" MIN. CLR.
MIN.

45" OPEN POSITION

RAISED TEXT AND BRAILLE

BRAILLE GRADE I DOTS
1/10° 0.C. IN EACH CELL
WITH 3/10° SPACE
BETWEEN CELLS RAISED
0.395" TO 0.400° WITH ¥
DOMED TOPS.

TACTILE & BRAILLE -

ROOM NAME AND
NUMBER 118-703.4.2
(2) PER DETAIL

-6XX #

NOTE:
STANDOFF ALL SIGNS AT GLAZING TO BE .
1 WS-XX DOUBLE SIDED SMILAR TO (ROOM
ATTACHTO FIRST, LAST “ w
1 WALL W/ DIF DOOR SIDELITE IF 4tz NAME) E z
HT — Tapeand =5 OCCURS NAME z 29
SILICONE AS Department 2 2z
u ” H
REQUIRED — 40" MIN. - 60" AFF MAX LER
YorE foom ame o veremoveerovse s B0 3 S8
NOTE: Name and Title to be Removable. ok bocking & gaans nameunngnegm. € 85 i 89
z32 L3
ELEVATION FLEYATION SeE ez
ATGLAZING. PERMANENT ROOM SIGNAGE g8o% Boh
CONDITION 1DE VIEW wm 70% CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND PER ADAAG A 4.30.5 WORKSTATION SIGNAGE FINISHED FLOOR/GRADE. ¥ F
n
2 TYP. SIGNAGE 3 TYP. ROOM ID SIGNAGE AT DOOR 4 ROOM IDENTIFICATION <=('
Scale: 2'=10" Scale: 3/8=10" Scale: 3 = =
- w
© [a)]
OF DOOR SWING SIGNAGE SHALL BE >
LOCATED ON THE LATCH = =
S b aooms o e
SEE DETAIL w
ACC. SIGNAGE %) >
LOCATED ON
LATCH SIGN LINE VOLTAGE o
» THERMOSTAT =
BRAILLE GRADE Il DOTS ALL SIGNS AT GLAZING TO _
10" 0.C. IN EACH CELL BE DOUBLE SIDED SIMILAR e - TELEPHONE
WITH 310" SPACE TO DETAIL e K0S .
BETWEEN CELLS RAISED 5 25 u
0.025" TO 0.037" WITH 2 z 9 o= DUPLEX <
DOMED TOPS. —| I s 3 H RECEPTACLE w %
“ % w S 5 F 8 g ORSWITCH Iy =
I E v 5 35 gk ¥ < h
g B ; s s ¥ £ ) ®
S s 2 8 o
NexiT
HEIGHT OF TACTILE §
= CHARACTERS ABOVE ROOM SIGN ELECTRICAL VALVE 2 u
TPEA vy FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND EXIT SIGN FIREALARMS swiTcHES DEVICES FEC.  CABINET E g
At g £
“ 8 SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHT 9 REACH RANGE HEIGHTS K &
Scale: 1/4'=10" Scale: 1/4'=10" T ek
1/8" STANDOFF_ DATE
— 2024 7EB
2024 APR
1/32" THICK TACTILE COPY. 2024 SN T crEGK T
2024 SEP
2025 3N
BRAILLE TEXT.
ATTACH TO WALL W/ DIF
;@ZEU"}?NE"DS‘“C“NE AS UNISEX TOILET & BATHING INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY PICTOGRAM & BRAILLE
—_————
FACILITIES SIGNAGE
& Tactle characters Pouding
Unisex Sonary localed 48 min,  ofdorng N
sgnoge Fachy Gbove he i N
floor o cround
GENDER NEUTRAL TOILET FACILITY SIGNAGE rlace mecsred
DESGREDBY
the highest ne of
e oo e oced eharacior studio 2G Architects, LLP
1 -
erent fom door G
[DOOR MOUNTED WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE Lag CHECKED BY:
= Q
. o . + Raised characters must be duplicated in braille. « APPROVED BY:
Xl ResTRoou « Raised characters must be installed in accordance with the requirements of tactile signs.
* Raised characters must be 1/32" min. above their background.
1} » Characters must be uppercase. SCALE
ELEVATION H
B + Characters must be sans seri, AS NOTED
) | i |z + Characters must not be faiic, oblique, script, highly decorafive or of ofher unusual forms. e
O ST S ST L iz e b bies sl e st i o s s o e 25 202
+ Text must be n 6 horgontal format. o « Characlers and braile must not be located in fhe pictogram field, PECCATON
. v « Pictograms and fheir field must have a non-glare finish. 2000114-02

WHERE AN ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN IS INSTALLED ABOVE A
DOORWAY, AN EQUIVALENT "EXIT* OR "EXIT ROUTE" SIGN TO BE
PROVIDED AT THE LATCH SIDE FOR SINGLE DOORS. PER CBC
118-703.4.2: WHERE NO WALL SPACE IS AVAILABLE ON LATCH SIDE,
INCL. @ DBL DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT.

+ Edges of signs must be rounded, chamfered or eased.
+ Comers of signs must have a minimum radius of 1/8'

GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS AT DOORS

« Pictograms must contrast with their field with either a light pictogram on
dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field.
« Pictograms must have fext descriptors located directly below the pictogram field.

FLAN FILE NG. [ LOGATION

EXIT SIGNAGE
=

SHEETNO,
SIGNAGE PLAN DETAILS
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DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES DEMOLITION FLOORING FINISH LEGEND

00.01 DEMOLISH (E) CARPET, PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY FOR NEW.

FLOOR FINISH
00.02 DEMOLISH (€} VINYL FLOORING, PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY FOR GRAPHIC FRODUCT NOTES
NEW FLOOR FINISH

00.03 DEMOLISH (E) CABINETS AND COUNTERTOP

m

il
00,04 DEMOLISH (E) SINK, TO BE REPLACED WITH ADA COMPLIANT SINK @E EXISTING CARPET. T0 BE Jll L

DEMOLISHED
00.08 RELOCATE (€) URINAL

00.09 DEMOLISH AND REMOVE (] TOILET STALL
00.11 SINK AND MILLWORK TO BE DEMOLISHED, PLUMBING RELOCATED AND

DEMOLISHED
00.13 (E) STOREFRONT SYSTEM. PROTECT IN PLACE

DEMOLITION PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. Demolition and construction must comply with all provisions of the 2022 CBC *Dashed lines indicate existing walls/cabinetry to be demolished
Chapter 33 - Safeguards During Construction.

Construction/demalition materials and equipment shall be stored and placed
50 as not fo endanger the public, the workers or adjoining property for the 55
duration of the construction project. (2022 CBC §3301.2)

Required exifs, exisiing sfructural elements, fire profecion devices and G0
sanitary sofeguords shall be mainfained af all fimes during alterations, repairs

or additions to any buiding or structure (2022 CBC §3302.1)
Exceptions:

1. Where such required elements or devices are being ailered of repaired, = =
adequate substitute provisions shall be made

2. Mainfenance of such elemenis and devices is nof required where Ihe :
existing building is not occupied

Wasle materials shall be removed in @ manner fhaf prevenis injury or damage
to persons, adjoining properties and public rights-of-way (2022 CBC §3302.2)
Fire salety during consiruction and demolifion shall comply with fhe
applicable provisions of 2022 CFC Chapters 33 & 56, respectively. F
A horizontal exit shal nof be destroyed uniess and unti @ subsfitute means of ~ HATCHED AREA )
egress hos been provided and approved (2022 CBC §3303.3) (1) il
Pedestians shall be profecied during consiruction, remodeling and (A1) - NOT IN SCOPE

demolition activities as required by Table 3306.1. Signs shall be provided to <

direct pedestrian raffic. [2022 CBC §3306.1) (A) i o

DOOR DEMO SCHEDULE

|

PREFIX
D

WIDTH

HEIGHT
\.

COMMENTS

ONFIGURATION

op| o1 Swing Simple

DD 02

Swing Simple

bp{ 03

SLO City Hall TI
FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

Swing Simple

i

DD 04 Swing Simple

oD 05 Swing Simple

oD 06 Swing Simple

bp{ 07

Swing Simple

DD 08 Swing Simple —

2.0

oD 09 70" Swing Simple

oo 10 70 Swing Simple

oo 11 70" Swing Simple ~

op| 12 40" 70° Swing Simple (

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEETTITLE

DD-| 13 30" 70" Swing Simple > /

2.0
/
L

SUBMITTALS & REVISIONS

DD 14 30" 70" Cosed Opening DATE ISSUE

oD 15 30" 70" Swing Simple ) o0

_0‘
4
(

DEMOLITION WALL LEGEND L o 2024 e e

E

PROTECTED HATCHED AREA Lo

NOT IN SCOPE

20" 2.0 2024 JUNZ5 PN CHECK#T |
WALL TYPE GRAPHIC j HS)
EXISTING WALL, TO REMAIN AND BE [

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

—

7

I DESIGNED BY.

2.0 2.0 studio 2G Architects, LLP
« TRAN BY:

AS

AM
G
HG

SCALE

AS NOTED

e
JUNE 25 2024

" 2000114-02
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SHEETNO,

AD101

FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN T

Scale: 1/8"=1-0"

SHEETNO. XXX of XXX




[*] DEMOLITION RCP KEYNOTES

00.05 DEMOLISH (E) DROP CEILING LIGHT

00.06 DEMOLISH [E) CEILING TILE. CEILING GRID TO BE DEMOLISHED IF WALL IS
EXTENDED ABOVE FOR SOUNDPROOFING.

00.07 DEMOLISH () FIRE SPRINKLER

DEMOLITION PLAN GENERAL NOTES
T

Demolifion and construction must comply wifh all provisions of the 2022 CBC
Chapter 33 - Safeguords During Construction.

Construction/demolifion materiais and equipment shall be stored and placed
50 as not fo endanger the public, the workers or adjoining properly for the
duration of the construction project. (2022 CBC §3301.2)

Required exits, existing structural elements, fire profection devices and
sanitary safeguards shall be maintained af all fimes during alterations, repairs
or additions fo any building or structure (2022 CBC §3302.1)

Exceptions:

1. Where such required elements or devices are being alfered of repaired,
adequate substifute provisions shall be mad

2| 2]

2. Mainlenonce of such elements and devices s ot equired where the
existing buiing i nof oceupied.

‘Waste materials shall be removed in a manner that prevents injury or damage
o persons, adioining properies and pubic ihts-of way (2022 CBC §33022)
Fie safety during consinuction and demoltion shal comply with the
applicable provisions of 2022 CEC Chapters 33 . 56, respecively

A notizontal exit shall nof be destroyed unless and unii G subsfiute means of
egress has been provided and approved (2022 CAC §3303.3]

Pedestians shall be profected during construction, remodelng and "‘\
demoliion activiies s requied by Table 3306.1.Signs shal be provided fo

]

el |

direct pedestrian traffic. (2022 CBC §3306.1)

DEMO LIGHTING LEGEND I_\ I_\

SYMBOL TYPE NOTE

[REFER 1O M-P SHEETS FOR i
EXISTING DROP CEILING AC |0 e
VENT / AR RETURN

LocaTIoNs

-

o
=
\'j(: I

I:l EXISTING DROP CELING.
UGHT

REFER TO E SHEETS

i
‘/‘!!v—

[o]

’
/L

-
|

m

=i

=

oo

DEMO DROP CEILING LIGHT |REFER TO E SHEETS

£ EXISTING EXIT SIGN

DEMO EXITSIGN

EXISTING VISUAL / AUDIO
FIRE ALARM ANUNCIATOR

f

FIRE SPRINKLER

o DEMO FIRE SPRINKLER

L

1]
LU

FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SLO City Hall TI
FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING DEMOLITION PLAN
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[*]FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

02,09 (E) I EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE WORKSTATION PANELS TO REMAIN AND TO BE
PROTECTED AND FUNCTIONAL THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
WORKSTATION PANELS WILL BE DEMOLISHED.

02.10 (E) CONFERENCE ROOM FURNITURE TO BE PROTECTED, STORED AND
RELOCATED TO THE NEW CONFERENCE ROOM.

[¥] SYMBOL REFERS TO FURNITURE AREA LISTED ON
SPREADSHEET "Start to Finish Fumiture Workbook xlsx". FOR
DETAILS ON THE (E) FURNITURE AND THE SCOPE OF WORK
REQUIRED REFER TO SPREADSHEET "Start fo Finish Furniture
Workbook.xlsx"

1

N\ N\
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- -
(A ) (A
\_/ \_/
ya N
(B4) (B)
& )
\_ \_/
(E) CONFERENCE
\/C1\\
P
- (c7y
\_/
N N
(D ) (D)
\_/ \_/
- —
(p.1) (D.1)
\_ \_
N
(p.2)
>
(D3)
\_/

EXISTING FLOOR AND FURNITURE PLAN
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DIMENSIONAL PLAN KEYNOTES SYMBOL LEGEND

5015 6 TOREFRONT SYSTEM. PROTECT N PLACE NDCATS DRECTON Or W
0101 FULHEGHT WALL T0 SLAB ABOVE Ca— secroncurererance
6701 FROSTED FLM OVE WINDOW FOR ADDITONAL RIVACY MDAt omecron o view

(CAN=—— INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE NUMBER

09.07 PROVIDE PRIVACY FILM ON DOOR AND STOREFRONT GLAZING. REFER TO ) EROR

ELEVATONS ON A212

09.08 PROVIDE PRIVACY FiL ON DOOR GLAZNG (®  DOORID-REFER TO SHEET A0l

09.09 PROVIDE PRIVACY LM ON WINDOW GLAZING INSTALLED 2' AFT0 2' O wnoow-serer o st A2
BELOW THE T-8AR CEILING, SIMILAR 10 9/A212

09.10 PROVIDE PRIVACY FLM ON DOGR AND SIDELTE GLAZING. SIDELTE

INDICATES ROOM NAME
INDICATES ROOM SIZE

INDICATES OCCUPANCY LOAD

INDICATES OCCUPANCY TYPE
INDICATES ROOM NUMBER

PRIVACY FILM SHOULD BE INSTALLED FROM 2' A.FF. TO 2' BELOW T-BAR

1001 {N) ADA COMPLANT TOILET STALL

10.03 THIS SIDE OF DOUBLE BI-PART DOOR TO BE BOLTED CLOSED UNLESS
NEEDED FOR PALETTE CLEARANCE, REFER TO CBC 2022 SECTION 1010.2.5
INACTIVE LEAF WILL NOT CONTAIN DOORKNOBS, PANIC BARS, OR
OPERATING HARDWARE.

10.04 DOOR MUST BE SECURED OPEN AT ALL TIMES. INSTALL SIGN STATING, ‘THIS
DOOR MUST REMAIN OPEN WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED'.

10.05 BOBRICK B-253 SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH RANGE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC
118-308.32

10.06 BOBRICK 8-2111 CLASSICSERIES SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER =

10.07 BOBRICK B-819298 DRINKING FOUNTAIN GRAB BAR

10,09 (N) STOREFRONT WALL WITH BLACK MULLIONS TO MATCH (E) STOREFRONT —

MULLION COLOR E
DIMENSIONALRLANGENERAL NOTES L - 1004

320Fel SNnwRTEonsforocofion of cosework and oaupment HATCHED AREA

Eneral Confractor shall provide a secured area fhat can accommodate
NOTIN SCOPE —————
%9 o
& [0S
o ARISi

7N\
the owners equipment and/or material for femporary sforag (A1)
o\,

a] P I

D W

otherwise noted, dimensioned, or defailed. All exposed new construction (
61—

bes 1107 ——] T ‘ 05— 106
() o) ‘\

S
Lo ol ¢

O

«appropriately repaired to match existing surfaces without additional charge.
Penetraions f e resfive wals,fors, celings, and 160! caling 1ol b6
protected as required by the 2022 CBC, if applicable.

Portable e exinguihers shalbe nsialied i ol buidings and comply wih the
UFC § 1002.1 Standard. The contractor shall be licensed by the State Fire
Marsal,

Provide built-in shop fabrication plans and elevations for approval prior to
Tobricaion. Verly all locations,szes, and configurations with e owner prior
to fabrication.

Sufficient blocking shall be provided ot all studs for securing items including,
but not il o, Counter. snaling, mirors, casework,cinking founfains, (
and forsings

The Avchitect shal be nofified of any disrepanciesor changes n fhe plans.In
he event that any furiherdata, nformation.or clarficafions of hese
Glavings s requied, s Th responsiily o ihe contracor to confact the
architect and inform her of any ambiguity, inconsistency, discrepancy, or
eror found wilh s se of cawings belor confinuing wih consuction

Wals and floor ceiing cssemblies seporafing fenan spaces and feront
spaces and public paces al have, an STC fafing of o 165 Thar 40

1010.1.5 - Landings shall have a width not less than the width of the stairway
ot the door, whichever s greafer. Dot n he fuly open posion shal nof
reduce arequired dimension by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Where o
landing serves an occupant load of 50 or more, daors in any posiion shall ot
reduce the landing fo less than one-haif its required width. Landings shall
have a lengih mecsured nfhe direction o ravel of o ess han 44 nches (
(1118 mm). (2022 CaC)

Exception: Landing length i the directon of ravel in Groups R-3 and U and
witin ncividuol Unis of Group R-2 need nof exceed 3 nches (914 mm).
1011.5 - Stair freads and risers shall comply with Sections 1011.5.1 through
1011553, (2022 Cac]

101171 The waiking suface of rsads and landings of a staiway shal ot be R
sioped steeper than one unit vertical in 48 unils horizontal (2- percent siope) in N e

any direction. Stairway freads and landings shall have a solid surface. Finish (D)
floor surfaces snall be securely atlached. (2023 CBC) \_/

SLO City Hall TI
FIRST FLOOR DIMENSIONAL PLAN

5

PROJECT TITLE:

SHEETTITLE

Verify all dimensions prior to construction and nofify architect with all N
discrepancies prior to construction. (D.1)
Verify with owner for all appliances and equipment sizes and locations, prior N

SUBMITTALS & REVISIONS
DATE ISSUE

2024 FEB. o0

6.2

Verify with owner for all plumbing fixtures, finishes, bathroom accessories,
hardware and appliances.

16. All angles shall be 45°, typ. UN.O

17. Alloor 8 window heights per schedule, fyp. UN.O. Verify rough openings

2024 APR o co
2024 JUN2Z5 P cHECK |
2024 SEP PLAN CHECK 72
2025 JAN T

toinsfallation. = I

prior o framing, UN.O. HATCHED AREA
NOT IN SCOPE —

o
(D.2) F
> I

@ 6/A-501 (b3)
NG

) .
Slab-to-Slab Int-3 5/8' Mt Stud
A =" e o
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SCALE
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MES

@] oG

WHED

NAME: ic: e color:  |Note:
PANT ACCENT
sLanp
P [COLOR, DUNN REFER TO VIEW, Apply per !
1 |suaren eowaros  [specamios [P R spec et UM‘M
sPACES 'Jnill Lkl
= ae
P2 PAINT, ACCENT|DUNN REFER TO THYME, /Apply per
coort feowaros  [seecomias TS e ipec
FINISH GENERAL NOTES et accent | Jociomer |,
P-3  |COLOR, HAZE, PRl per
1. Confracor responsible for feld verifying material dimensions af each parifion oance  [FowaRos [seecossizs | TR G spec
Inthe ek o reetect 0 the overal inc prton dirmension, ior 15 door and
window submicls y—
2. For materil finishes and location of finshes, refer fo inish pian, inferior wey [FESUENTWALL[rExCO  feererTo | AR T |apoly per
clevations, onel inéh schedule sasE ook [spec onesia [ G spec
3. Specifcationsshall supercede dimensions i fis defal as necsssary
Contractor fo verify. 'WOOD MACCHIATO |Install per
4. Install carpet strefched over pad where scheduled Wl e |fORMICA  [AMINATE T |G spec.
5. Alshest vinyl o be laid withoutseams. Self-coved edges o be finshed wih
mateing s w7o1e
6. Provide rubber reducer sirip between carpet and sheet vinyl, Color: TBD, Mir: MINDFUL
T80, iyl 60, sterwiN GRAY. 10 [instalper
" C |chaners AT P
7. Provide $.5. finish metal screed, align with face of ceramic file between WILLIAMS MATCH (E)  |MFG spec.
Cxiing He Toor anG new waod oo UpSTARS
8. Paint: (1) Primer coat, (2) finish coats. Prior fo painting, thoroughly prepare BREAKROOM
sariace.
9. Provide finish samples and brushouts to Owner for review prior to application. 5000
10. Replace all electrical faceplates; color to match device. LONDON
CounterTor/ [caesarsTon GREV.TO [t per
1. Sand. prime, and paini wood fim on shelves see keynofe 3 uARTz
CHl oackseash [equar | MATCH (E) | MFG spec.
12. Sand, prime and paint allnferor doors, ncluding closefs Remove hardware. fraken
o 10 painfing, do not paint deor hardware of iors. Reinstall door _
hardware affer painting is complefe. BREAKROOM| [
13. Repair any damaged inferior walls and ceiings, finish and texture fo match — —_ z
«adjacent prior fo painting BRUSHED a <
NICKEL, TO
14. Replace all doorstops; owner approved HARDW, 78RN, instal Il =
efish exiing wood floor and stall new matching base. See plan an et spec -
schedule for exact locations. | FTTT— I
BREAKROOM| =
16. Protect existing floors and base to remain. See schedule. 6 (/)
SYMBOL LEGEND HATCHED AREA ] . o z
NOT IN SCOPE ——— © @ (1) ] L
ROOM NAME] P ( - ; d L — 7]
NDICATES CELING FINiSH - Z
INDICATES FLOOR FINISH T i
FLOORING FINISH LEGEND N ™ : C) I
GRAPHIC PRODUCT NOTES \ Hj J\ -
o~ ¢ ©
B E
g i
B g :
@ [ NEW CARPET ) N ST A RN
) (c1) _ |ome oo
( — ( 2024 FEB. 50% DD
N, b e d ) [aozaner )
- N o — [msaon 75— romerorer
( ) 3034 SE7 36 PG
g S0z R
@ ) EXSTING VINYL T
| y & ‘

HATCHED AREA i ) TR S 26 Achicts, LLP
. s —
@] | emervravene ) NOT IN SCOPE = el s
(D.2) I il m AM
(p3) l\ U = (p3) HG
— — N SCALE:
AS NOTED
] @ JUNE 25 2024

@ T 3000114-02

w FLAN FILE NG. [ LOGATION

| —_ :

FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN FINISH PLAN

Scale: 1/8"=1-0"
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FURNITURE PLAN KEYNOTES

02.06 (E) CONFERENCE ROOM FURNITURE TO REMAIN

02.07 (€] PRIVATE OFFICE ROOM FURNITURE TO REMAIN

0208 ALL (E) CHAIRS TO BE REUSED

09.01 FROSTED FilM OVER WINDOW FOR ADDITIONAL PRIVACY

1204 CHAIR PER OWNER

1205 LOCKERS PER OWNER

1206 PLANTER/TABLE PER OWNER

1212 PROVIDE (N] PERMANENT ROOM SIGNAGE, REFER TO 4/G-142

12,13 PROVIDE (N) ELECTRONIC CONFERENCE ROOM SIGNAGE TO MATCH
EXISTING

12,14 RELOCATE (€] ELETRONIC CONFERENCE ROOM SIGNAGE

1215 STAIR SIGNAGE

12,16 PROVIDE (N) WORKSTATION SIGNAGE, REFER TO 4/G-142

[02.09

FURNITURE LEGEND

GRAPHIC | COUNT PRODUCT

HATCHED AREA
NOT IN SCOPE

L SHAPED WORKSTATION, standard size.
General Contractor fo procure. —~

w-1 29

L SHAPED WORKSTATION, custom size
General Contractor fo procure.

w-2 2

HELP DESK, custom. General

W-3 1
3 Contractor o procure.

SYMBOL LEGEND ()

inlialialal

jaisifalaiaiaiele]

41N

=550

—

INDICATES DIRECTION OF VIEW. —
(2N SECTION CUT REFERENCE
\J =—— SHEETNUMBER
+——— INDICATES DIRECTION OF VIEW

(A =—— INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE NUMBER
T =—— sHeer numeer

® DOOR ID - REFER TO SHEET A-601

fFGW\

() WiINDOW b - ReFeR T SHeeT A-602

NAME=—}—— woicates room nawe .

=

. INDICATES ROOM SIZE (c)
# ‘ XX ‘ x‘ XX INDICATES OCCUPANCY LOAD ~
N

INDICATES OCCUPANCY TYPE
INDICATES ROOM NUMBER

T

203

[]  EXSTING FURNITURE, FOR DETAILS ON THE (E] FURNITURE AND THE (D)
SCOPE OF WORK REQURED REFER TO SPREADSHEET * Start fo Finsh
Furnifure Workbook xsx"

E ewrmme

HATCHED AREA
NOT IN SCOPE —
o

z
<
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o
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3 | o
T o
Fy a
o |z
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0205 (6) FRE EXTNGUSHER
26,01 [N) DAYLIGHTING IMITATING LIGHT PANEL, REFER TO E-SHEETS
26.02 (N) DAYLIGHTING IMITATING LIGHT STRIP, REFER TO E-SHEETS
Flame Spread Ratings
[ Iterorwat ana cefing frishes il mes! e flame sprecd rafing base on
occupancy per 580311 & Table 603,11
Soreed
=
Occupancy |interior exit ramps and exit | for exit access stairways Enclosed
ond est Soocer
e >
- - - —
B B I c < j
=] [ c ¢ T
CToseC e T e e paraa T S paniig o7
Inot more than 1,000 square feet of applied surface area in the grade where o
applied droct fo @ noncombutile base or over uring iios applied fo.0 >
o and freblocked os equred by 5803151 =
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INTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

10,05 BOBRICK B-253 SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER.
OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH RANGE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC
118.308.32

10.06 BOBRICK B-2111 CLASSICSERIES SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER

12,02 OPEN SHELF, MICROWAVE. CONFIRM (E} APPLIANCE DIMENSIONS

12,03 OPEN CABINET, REFRIGERATOR. CONFIRM (E) APPLIANCE DIMENSIONS

12,07 OPEN SHELF

SHARED KITCHEN GENERAL NOTES

" Combination refrigerators and freezers shall have af least 50 percent of the
freezer space 54 inches (1372 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.
The clear floor or ground space shall be positioned for a parallel approach fo
the space dedicated to a refiigerator/ireezer with the centerine of the clear
nOar or ground space offset 24 inches (610 mm) maximum from the centeriine.

»

Show outels for s employe Kichen areffo be wilhin recch tanges

Controls and swilches infended fo be used by the occupant of a room o
area o conirlighting and receptacle outets appiances or coolng,
heating and ventiafing holl comply with Section 118

the low reach shall be measured fo the bottom of the ouflet box and the- h\gh
reach shall be measured fo the top of the outlet box. [CBC 118-308.1.1)
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INTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES
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ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM

GRAB BARS

118-605.1 - Totet and bathing rooms hall comply wilh 2022 CBC Secion
1186
118-603.2 - Toilet and bathing rooms clearances
1. Turning space complying with Section 118-304 shall be provided within the
room
2. Required clear floor spaces. cearance of fixtures, and tuming space shall
be permitted to overloy
5 Boors shall ol Awng o fhe clear floor space or learance required for
any fixture. Doors fo accessible water closet compartments shall be permitted
to encroach info the fuming space without limitation. Other than doors fo
accessible water close! compariments, a door, in any posiion. shall be
permitted fo encroach info the tuming space by 12" max.
118-603.3 - Mirors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed
with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40 inches (1016 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground. Mirors not located above lavatories or
‘countertops shall be instalied with the botfom edge of the reflecting surface
35 inches (889 mm) maximum above the finish fioor or ground
118-603.4 - Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges
specified n Section 118-308. Shelves shal be located 40 inches (1016 mm)
minimum and 48 inches (1219 mm) maximum above the finish fioor. Medicine
cabinets shall be located with a usable shelf no higher than 44inches (1118
m) maximum above the finish floor.
118-603.5 - Where fowel or sanitary napkin dispensers, waste recepfacles or
ofher accessories are provided in folet facilfies, at least one of each fype
shall be located on an accessible route. All operable parts, including coin
siots, shall be 40 inches (1016 mm) maximum above the finish fioor.
118-604.1 - Water closets and foilet compartments shall comply with Sections
118-604.2 through 118-604.8.
118-604.2 - The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or pariition fo he
rear and o one side. The centerine of the water closet shall be 17 inches
(432 mm) minimurn fo 18 inches (457 mm) maximurn from the side wall or
partifion. except that he water closet shail be 17 inches (432 mm) minimum
and 19 inches (483 mm] maximum from the side wall or partition in the
ambulatory accessible foilet compartment specified in Section 118-604.8.2
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-nand or right-hand approach.
118-604.3 - Clearances around water closefs and in foilet compartments shall
‘comply with Secfion 118-604.3.
118-604.4 - The seat height of @ water closet above finish floor shall be 17° min.
and 19" max. measured fo the fop of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to
refum o alifted position. Seats shall be 2" high max.
0. 118-604.5 - Grab bars for water closels shall comply with Section 118-605.
Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall closest o the water closet and
on the rear wall. Where separate grab bars are required on adjacent walls at
‘@ common mounting height, an Lshaped grab bar meefing the dimensional
requirements of Sections 118-604.5.1 and 11- 604.5.2 shall be permitted.
Exceptions
1. Reserved
2.In residential dweling units, grab bars shall not be required fo be installed in
follet or bathrooms provided that reinforcement has been installed in wals
andlocated so as fo pemit the installation of grab bars complying with
Section 118-604.5.
3.1n detention or correction facilfies, grab bars shall not be required to be
installed in housing or holding cells that are specially designed without
profrusions for purposes of suicide prevention.
118-604.6 - Fush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hond
operated flush confrols shall comply with Section 118-309 except they shall be
located 44 inches (1118 mm) maximum above the floor. Fiush controls shall be
located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory
accessible compartments complying with Section 118-604.8.2.
1186047 - Toilet paper dispensers shal be 7* min. and 9* max. in front of the.
water closet measured fo the centerline of the dispenser. The oufiet of the
dispenser shall be below the grab bar, 19" minimurm above fhe finish floor and
shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a fype fhat
controls delivery or that does nof allow confinuous paper flow.
118-604.8 - Wheelchair accessible tollet compartments shall meet fhe
requirements of Sections 118-604.8.1 and 118-604.8 3. Compartments
containing more than one plumbing fixture shall comply with Section 118-603,
Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with Sections 118-604.8.2
and 118-6048.3
118-604.8.1 - Wheelchair accessible compariments shail comply with Section
118-6048.1
118-604.8.2 - Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with Section
118-604.8.2.
118-604.9 - Water closets and follet compartments for children's use shall
‘comply with Section 11B-604.9. When the excepfion in Section 118-604.1 is
used, the suggested dimensions of Table 118-604.9 for a single age group shall
be applied consistently fo the installafion of & water closet and ail associated
components
118-605 - Urinals
1. Urinals shall comply with Section 118-605.
2. Urinalls shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung fype with he rim 17 inches
{432 mm) maximurm above fhe finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 131/ 2
inches (343 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal
im 1o the back of the fixture.
3. A clear floor or ground space complying with Section 118-305 posifioned
for forward approach shall be provided
4. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
confrols shall comply with Section 118-309 except that fhe flush control shall
be mounted at @ maximum height of 44 inches (1118 mm) above the finish
floor.

N

o

&

118-606 - Lovatories and sinks
1. Lovatories and sinks shall comply with Section 118-606.

2. A clear floor space complying with Section 118-305, posiioned for a
forward approach, and knee and foe clearance complying with Section
118-306 shall be provided

3. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim
or counter surface 34 inches (864 mm) maximum above fhe finish floor or

4. Conlrols for faucets shall comply with Section 118-309. Hand-operated
metefing faucets shall remain open for 10 seconds minimum

5. Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated
or otherwise configured fo profect against contact. There shall be no sharp or
abrasive surlaces under lavatories and sinks.

6. Lavatories, when located adjacent fo a side wall or partition, shall be a
minimum of 18 inches (457 mm| to fhe centeriine of the fixture.

7. Where a forward approach is required af a sink, knee and foe clearance
shall be provided in compliance with Section 118-306

118-609.1 - Grab bars in tolet facilfies and bathing faciifies shall comply with
2022 CBC Section 118-605.

118-609.2 - Grab bars shall have a cross section complying with Section
118-609.2.1 or 118-609.2.2.

118-609.3 - The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 11/2inches
(38 mm. The space befween the grab bar and projecting objects below and
af the ends shall be 11/2 inches (38 mm) minimurn. The space befween the
grab bar and projecting obiects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.
118-609.4 - Grab bars shal be insfalled in @ horizontal position, 33 inches (838
mm) minimum and 36 inches (914 mm) maximum above the finish floor
measured fo the fop of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for
children's use complying with Section 118-604.9, grab bars shall be installed in
ahorizontal position 18 inches (457 mm| minimum and 27 inches (686 mm
maximum above the finish floor measured 10 the top of the ripping surface.
The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of @ bathfub shall comply
with Section 118-607.4.1.1 or 118-607.4.2.

118-609.5 - Grab bars and any wall or ofher surfaces adjacent 1o grab bars
shall be free of shar or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.
118-609.6 - Grab bars shall not rofate within ther fittings.

118-609.7 - Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping
surface at the specified locations and that does not obstruct the required
clear floor space,

118-609.8 - Allowable stresses shall nof be exceeded for materiais used when
avertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N} is applied at any point on
the grab bar, fastener, mounfing device, or supporfing structure.

9. 118:609.9 - L-shaped or U-shaped grab bars shall be permitted.

m

ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SIGNAGE

1182168 - Where existing foilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with
Section 118-603, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest foilet
room or bathing room complying with Section 118-603 within the faciity shall
be provided. Signs shall comply with Section 118-703.5 and shal include the
International Symbol of Accessibility complying with Section 118-703.7.2.1
Where existing foilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with Section
118603, the ke rooms or bating roors compling wil Secton | vs-eoa
shall be identified by th I of Accessibility

Section 116703721, Whete chsiered mg\e user ot ro0ms or bathing
facilfies are permitied o use exceptions fo Section 118-213.2, foilet rooms or
bathing faciifies complying with Section 118-603 shall be identified by the
Infernational Symbol of Accessibiity complying with Section 118-703.7.2.1
unless all follet rooms and bathing faciifies comply with Section 118-603.
Existing buildings that have been remodeled to provide specific follef rooms
or bathing rooms for public use that comply with these building standards
shall have the location of and the directions o hese rooms posted in or near
he building lobby or enirance on a sign complying with Section 118-703.5,
incluging the Intermational Symbol of Accessibilty complying with Section
118-7037.2.1

118-703.7.2.6 - Geometric symbols at entrances fo toilet and bathing rooms
shall be mounted af 58inches (1473 mm) minimum and 60 inches (1524 mm)
maximum above the finish floor or ground surface measured from fhe
cenlerine of fhe symbol. Where a dooris provided fhe symbol shall be
mounted within 1 inch (25 mm) of the vertical centerine of the door.

1. Men's foilet and bathing facilfies - 118-703.7.2.6.1

2. Women's foilet and bathing facilfies - 118-703.7.2.6.2

3. Unisex foflef and bathing faciifies - 118-703.7.2.6.3

4.Edges ond verfices on geomefric symbols - 118-703.7.2.6.4

Refer to Accessible Signage Notes on ADAI1

RESTROOM GENERAL NOTES

Dimensions nofed as “min' shall be faken as minimum allowable dimension. fhe actual
field dimensions may be greater, but in no case be less than the dimension shown. TYP.

‘Walls within 2 feet of the front and sides of urinals and water closes shall have o
smooth, hard non-absorbant surface of porfiand cement, concrete. ceramic file or
ofher smooth, non-absorbant surface 1o G height of 4 feet. and except for sructural
‘elements, fhe materils used in such wals shall be of a fype that is nof adversely
affected by moisture.

In ot han Gweling unfs, ol room fors shall e o smoofh, ard nonabsarbent
riace such as porfiond rete, ceramic fie or ofher approved material
oo portants e wei o oo 3

4. Hot waer and drain pipes shall be insulated or covered:

MEN'S TOILET & BATHING
FACILITIES SIGNAGE

e Tmck

Door
signage

Color & Conrast
of symbol distincty
iferent from door

WOMEN'S TOILET & BATHING

FACILITIES SIGNAGE

mer

Women's Sanfary
Faciity

16

Cojor & Conrast
of symbol dsfinctly
diferen from door

UNISEX TOILET & BATHING
FACILITIES SIGNAGE

Door
signage

o

aifer

« raised characters must be insfalled

« characters must be uppercase.
« characters must be sans seril.

« fext must be in @ horizontal forma.

GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS AT DOORS

I w:k’h

Ui Saritory
Faciity

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

TOILET & BATHING ROOM SIGNAGE

e e 8l 4
Gudl Cid G

« raised characters must be duplicated in braile.

in accordance with the requirements of tactile signs.

« raised characters must be 1/32" min. above their background.

« characters must nof be italic, oblique, script. highly decorative or of ofher unusual forms.
« spacing between the baseiines of separate lines of raised characters within a message must be
135% min. and 170% max. of the raised character height.

« edges of signs must be rounded, chamfered o eased.
« comers of signs must hove a minimum radius of 1/8°

PICTOGRAM & BRAILLE

Tactie characters Proing
onsignsmustbe  Walsgnclear  sgns
located 48" min,  ©f 400t swing

above the finish N

floor or ar

surface, measured  do'y,,
from the baseline of 8
the highes line of b
rosed characters.

BRAILLE

Brailg
vetigroetose oty

“Rosea 12"
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e

g0

« pictograms must have a field height of 6" mi
+ characters and braille must not be located in fhe pictogram field.
+ pictograms and their field must have a non-giare finish.
« pictograms must contrast with fheir fieid with either  ight pictogram on a
dork field or a dark pictogram on a light field
« pictograms must have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram field.

o
e 2y,
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S e

6.
Graphic(s) sourced from he 2023 California Accessiilty Reference Manual
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ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY & SINK,
TOE, & KNEE CLEARANCES

W
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knee Clearance. Toe Clearance
17'Min. to 25" Max.

ELEVATION

9 URINAL CLEARANCE AND DIMENSIONS
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| 30" Min.

Forward Approach

URINAL ALCOVE CLEARANCES

KNEE CLEARANCE @ LAVATORY

NOTE: FIGURE 118 1D KNEE CLEARANCE Gropict sourced
from the 2023 Colifornia Accessioilty Reference M

FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET - DETAILS
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Flushue
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TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
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Flush Control
paper flow. Operating
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ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM NOTES: ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM NOTES CONT.:

REFER TO GRAPHICS ON SHEET ADA1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL AND.
CLARIFICATION.

6. INTERIOR SURFACES.

in other than dweling unis, oilet room foors shall have a smooth, _
nonabsorbent surface such as porfiand cement, concrete, ceramic fie of ofher
IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS/DOOR SIGNAGE FOR SANITARY FACILITIES approved material that extends upward onto the walls at least 5", walls wwhm 2feet
1. Sanitary facilfies are requirad fo provide fwo separate fypes of signage: one fype of e front and sdes of rinals and wafer closefs shal have o smoofh. har
located on the doonway fo fhe facilfy, and another fype mounted on fhe wal Roncsaben sotace of poflndcement. concete. coramc e o oher smoolh, 5
adjacent o the lafch side of the door nonabsorbent suface o a height of 4 feet, and except for siuciural slements, e =
materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by —~
2. 1187037.2.4 - Doors leading fo sanitary facilfies shall be as folows: i
118.7037.2.6.1 - A fiangle symbol shall be located of entrances fo men's ot and ——
balring faciics T Mangle symbolshal s an eauiorere engle 174 nch (6.4 Tolletroom floors shl ot siope more than 2% fo drcins, especially wihin requied
i) by ke 12 T 1308 ) sy e o voston Pl spwereh The clear flor creas ond olong accessble routes -crains shal be flush o e finish floor B
olor of the friangle symbol shall confrast wih the color of the door or surface on and grate opening shall be no wider hon 1/2 =)
which fhe fiangle symbol s mounfed, either ight on @ dark background or dork on
o ight background
¥
118-703.7.2.6.2 - A circle symbol shall be located at entrances to women's toilet and ACC ESSI BLE RESTROOM KEYNOTES

bathing faciifies. The circle symbol shall be 1/4inch (6.4 mm) thick and 12 inches

MENS RESTROOM

305 mm) in ciamefer. The color of fhe circle symbol shall confrastwith the color of 0201 (E) TOILET TO REMAIN

ihe door or surface on which fne circle symbol is mounted, efiher fight on a dark .

o oA S Sy 09.05 COUNTERTOP TO ALLOW FOR 44" CLEARANCE PATH TO RESTROOM
1187087263 A cicle symoolsho be ocsied af enfances fovomen's ol and STALL

bathing faciifes. The circle symbol shall be 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) thick and 12 inch 09.06 (E) WALL TILE TO REMAIN, PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY

{308 mon) m imeter Th color of e Cicle symial shal conirest it the color of
he door or surface on which the circle symbol is mounted, eifher ight on o dork 12,08 (N) RESTROOM PARTITIONS
background or dark on a ight background. 122,04 (N) URINAL

3. A wallsign shall be installed on the wall adjacent to latch outside of door. If there is no 22.05  (E) TOILET RELOCATED
space, including a1 double leaf doors. fhe sign shol be placed on neares! adjacent
wall, preferably on the right. The signage shall be as follows: [22.06 ~ (E) FLOOR DRAIN
2207 INSULATED PIPE PER PLUMBING

JANITORS CLOSET
WOMENS RESTROOM I

The mounfing height shail be 60" above the floor fo the center ine of sign. Persons
shall be able fo approach within " of the sign without encountering profruding

Gbiects orstanding wihn he sving of the door.
Chura:iers symbols and their buckgmund shall have a nonglare finish. Characters RESTROOM ACC ESSORY SCHEDULE
g i ! eimer o -
Gk on gt bickround ACCESSORY MEG./MODEL z
Falsed choracirs shol be ised 1132 min onsho e sns sl upper ccse SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER BOBRICK 8.4112 <<
cheracters aecomponies by Grade 2 orale [t _
Fohed chaceles fo b ominof 5 1o ond o s of i ot owet RecETACLE sosrice 3508 o
p ol o ploced drectl beiow,
i oer Smeniion stk o pcrocramahel e & HOOK BOBRICK B-76727 =
Confracted grade 2 braille shall be used wherever braille is required with dofs = —_ o
1710"on center in sach el wit 2/10° space befween cel.rased 1/40 SURFACE MOUNTED SEAT COVER DISPENSER BOBRICK 84221 =
CONTURA SERES = o
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SANITARY FACILITIES 42 GRAB BAR BOBRICK 8680642 E @
1. DOOR HARDWARE T =
118-404.2.7 - Handles, pulls, Iu?(hes locks and other operable parts on doors and SURFACE MOUNTED DOUBLE ROLL TP BOBRICK B-4288 UJ
) o e CONTURA SERES - @
SEimenes (54 i o 44 s 1178 ) e Gove e T ToASH (WOMEN ONLY) somcK 8270 =
floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in fhe fully open posiion, operafing Py o
harduer hallbe exposec ond sotle fom bolh i 36 GRAB BAR BOBRICK B-6806X36 L (8] w
cceplions
T biing ocks shl be permiec i cny locafion ofexising gazed doors NOTE: RESTROOM ACCESSORIES TO BE NEW NOTES: o b
withoul sies, Gxsting overheca roling doorsor rlles el i exsfing doos o GENERA o
e Gorbs e wlh ot aos V0 ook 00 e o s AL NEWPARTITIONS AND d D
shollbs pearmitid fo hove operoile partsof the efeass ofltch onselotching NTTTTTTTT RESTROOMACCESSORIES a
devices af 54 inches (1372 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground provided THROUGHOUT. 7]
e saltolching devices are nol ko seockng devices Gnd opersied by means of -EXISTING WALL AND FLOOR w
akey, eleconic opener of nlegral combinafion ock. TILE TO BE PATCHED AND o
2. WATER CLOSETS REPAIRED AS NECESSARY.
\ledoa4.Thosect high of a wote s e o s or e 17 nchos g ) RESTROOM ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN Q
432 mm) minimom ong 19 inches (483 mrm) maximu measured (o fhe 10p of e Scale: 1/47= 10" <

seat. Seats shallnof be sprung 1o return 10  ifed posifion. Seats shall be 2 inches
51 mim) high maximum.

Excepiions
1. Reserved
2 Inesdentl dwsing nt he height o wotercoresshllbe pemited o
e 1 nches (381 mm) miimum and 19 nches (483 min] mosdruam oo

ol e mscsured tofhe top of ine
I 3ineh (76 min) igh soat i b6 permitiod only i aferafions where e
cising Bite s o 15 mens (391 e i

CEILING g CEILING g
11B-604.6 - Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush e e
contolshllcomply il Seclon 118.307 excep hey shal be located 44 nches -8 i
{1118 mm] maximum above the floor. Fush conirols shall be located on h == ] "
S of e weter st exceptn GmbuIY GEoestRs Compartments Comphing E g
with Section 118-60482. p {02.04] g £
118-604.3.1 - Clearance around a water closet shall be 60" min. measured perp. 09.06) 3 )
from he side wall ond 56" min. measured perp. from the recr wall £Ae) g 5
The ‘ot SUBMITIALS & REVSIoNS
(a33
118-604.2-The centerine of the woler closet fixure shol be 18" from the side wal or oATE IsSUE
portlion. : T 2024 FEB w00
> g
3. GRAB BARS z 2024 APR )
118-604.5.1 Gra bors forwafer closets shall comply wih Secfion 118-607, Grab bars X 13 H 75 SuzIN 25 P
ol provided on e sde wa coses o e woter closetond o e e el 2 3 ¥ : 2024 SEP 10PN GrECKr
mouning =HS ~® k4 2025 JAN I
et o Cohersad v ot esiing e cimendoneecuament o Soctont gl N ] z 2203
118-604.5.1 and 118- 604.5.2 shall be permitted. ¢ [22.07] ks T3
Exceptions: FINISH FLOOR ~ | FINISH FLOOR g i FINISH FLOOR g+
1. Reserv LY + S S
2. resdentl dwelinguris,grcb borsshallolbe recured o be nstledin
follet or bathrooms provided fhot reinforcement has been instaled in walk o
lacated 50 @s fo permi the instalafion of grab bars complying vith Section
T ton o conecion fackies. ara bors sl ot be recured 10 be. 12 NORTH MENS RR ELEVATION EAST MENS RR ELEVATION 14 SOUTH MENS RESTROOM ELEVATION
i defention or cortection faciifes, rob bars shall nof be requred fo a1l
installed in housing or holding cells that are specially designed without protrusions for Scale: 3/8" Scale: 3/8
purposes of suicide prevention.
4. LAVATORY AND MIRRORS:
The centerine ofthe lovatory fixure shal be lacated 18" min. awoy from adjocent
sid wall.the minimum horzontal depih of ol designated accessbie lovatores shal DESeE
b 17" moximum and ne verlcal height of the im or counfer edge and $nal nof tudio 26 Architects, LLP
exceed 34" above fhe firhed floor. Knee cierance shal be provided in
accordance with 20/ADAI0 4 11 SRAWETT S
A clear floor space 30'x48"shallbe provided in fronf of a lavatry fo alow a forward CEILING g CEILING g
pproach. such clear loor space shal adjoin or overlap on accessble foute and S S e
shall extend info knee and foe space undemeath the lavalry. 30—t AM
Hot warer and drainpipes. accessble under lovafories, shol ba insuioted or
otherwise covered. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories. — et - | APPROVEDBY:
5. SANITARY ACCESSORIES £Q Q. G =
accessoris, lowel waste recepl d other 36N AS NOTED
simior cispensing ond disposal Txtures are provided, ofleast one of ach fype | T, e NN o | 135" B} e
located wih all operabie parts, ncluding coin slofs. of @ max.height of 40 e
Ak N MIN JUNE 25 2024
There shall be 048" min.clear floor space at e accessories N Ll
Accessories shall operate using sngle-hand, max. 5 1bs of force with no fight .
aiping, Fncring o Wieing of wid h % 2000114-02
Toilet paper dispensers are located on the side wall within 12" of front edge of foilet b FLAN FILE NG. [ LOGATION
sa01 and 36" from 1he BACk wall, meaiured 16 1he ffont adge of he dspenser. M 3 j‘
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ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM NOTES:

ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM NOTES CONT.:

REFER TO GRAPHICS ON SHEET ADA1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL AND.
CLARIFICATION.

IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS/DOOR SIGNAGE FOR SANITARY FACILITIES
1. Sanitary faciifies are required fo provide two seporate fypes of sgnage: one fype
located on the doomway fo the fociity, and another fype mounted on the wall
adjacent fo the lotch side of the door.

2. 118703726 - Doors leading fo sanifry facilfies shall be as follows:
118.7037.2.6.1 - A friangle symbol shal be located ot enfrances fo men's foilef and
bathing faciities. The friangle symbol shall be an equilateral riangle 1/4inch (6.4
mm} thick with edges 12 inches (305 mm| long and a vertex poinfing upward. The
color of the friangle symbol shail confrast with the color of the door o surface on
which fhe tiangle symbol is mounted, either ight on a dark background or dark on
alight background
118-703.7.2.6.2 - A circle symbol shall be located af entrances fo women's follet and
bathing faciifies. The circle symbol shall be 1/4inch (6.4 mm) thick and 12 inches
305 mm) in diameter. The Color of fhe circle symbol shail contrast with the color of
he door or surface on which fhe circie symbol s mounted, eifher ight on o dork
background o derk on @ fight background

263 Akl symbolshl be ocated ofenances o womer's ofet nd

bahing faciifies. The circle symbol shall be 1/4inch (6.4 mm) thick and 12 inches

{308 mon) m imeter Th color of e Cicle symial shal conirest it the color of

#he door or surface on which the circle symbal is mounted, either ight on o dork

background or dark on a light background:

3. Awallsign shall be installed on the wall adjacent fo latch outside of door. If here s no
space, including ot double leaf doors, the sign shall be placed on nearest adjacent
wall preferably on fhe right. The signage shallbe s follows

The mounfing height shail be 60" above the floor fo the center ine of sign. Persons

shall be able fo approach within " of the sign without encountering profruding

objects or standing within the swing of the do

Creracio symbol and inef backgound shalnove @ nongire I, Cherocters
nd with  either ligh

Gk on gt bickround
Raed charactersshal bs ralsed /32 min.ond snal bs sanssef upper cose
characters accomparies by grade 2 braile.

Raised characters shall be a min n!SIB high and o max. of 2" high

P hail b placed directly below.
i S Smenion gy of crogtom hot o6 5

Confracted grade 2 braille shail be used wherever braile is required with dofs =
110" on center in each cell with 2/10" space between cell, aised 1/40

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SANITARY FACILITIES

1. DOOR HARDWARE:
1184042, - Hondies, puls, atches ocks and ofheroperabe parts on doors an
309.2. of shall be.
SEimenes (54 i o 44 s 1178 ) e Gove e T
floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in fhe fully open posiion, operafing
hardware shal be exposed and usable from both sides.
Excepions:
1. Bxisting locks shall be permited in any location af existing glazed doors
without stiles, existing overhead roling doors or griles and similar exisling doors or
griles that are designed with locks thal are acfivated only af fhe fop or botiom rail
gates in barrier walls and fences protecting poois, spas and hot fubs
shall be permifted to have operable parts of the release of lafch on self-iatching
devices af 54inches (1372 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground provided
the selflalching devices are nof dlso selfocking devices and operated by means of
akey. elecironic opener or infegral combination lock.
2. WATER CLOSETS:
118-404.4 - The seat height of @ water closet above fhe finish floor shail be 17 inches
432 mm) minimum and 19 inches (483 mm) maximum measured o fhe fop of fhe
seat. Seats shallnof be sprung 1o return 10  ifed posifion. Seats shall be 2 inches
51 mim) high maximum.
Excepiions
1. Reserved
2.In residentiol dweling urits, the height of water closefs shail be permitted fo

be 15inches (381 419 nches {483 min] mosdrm cbve he
ol oormecsured 1o e of the
A ineh (76 min) igh 3001 i b6 permiiod orly i aferafions where e

cising Bite s o 15 mens (391 e i
118:604.6 - Fush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
contolshllcomply il Seclon 118.307 excep hey shal be located 44 nches
(1118 mm) maximum above the floor. Fiush controls shall be located on the
S of e weter st exceptn GmbuIY GEoestRs Compartments Comphing
with Section 118-604.8.2.
118-604.3.1 - Clearance around o water closet shall be 60 min. measured perp.
from the side wall and 56" min. measured perp. from the rear wall
The tollet 28
118-604.2 - The centeriine of the water closet fixture shall be 18" from the side wall or

partifion
3. GRAB BARS

118-604.5.1 Grob bars for water closets shall comply with Section 118-609. Grab bars

shalbe provided on ih side wal closes o the water losef and on e rearwal

af a common mounting

height, o Laasad rutsbem maching ihe cmension rodukements of Sechons
118-604.5.1 and 118- 404.5.2 shall be permifted.
Exceptions:

1. Reserved

2 n esidentol dweling unis, crab bars shal ot be required o be nsfaledin
tollet or bothrooms provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls o
located 5o as fo permit he instaliafion of arab bars complying with Section
118-604.5.

3.In defention or correction facilfies, grab bars shall nof be required fo be
installed In housing or holding cell that are specially designed without profrusions for
purposes of suicide prevenion.

4. LAVATORY AND MIRRORS:

The center line of fhe lavatory fixiure shall be located 18" min. away from adjacent

side wall. the minimum horizontal depth of all designated accessible lavatories shall

be 17" maximum and fhe verlical height of fhe rim or counter edge and shall not

exceed 34° above fhe finshed floor. Knee clearance shall be provided in

accordance with 20/ADAI0

A dlear floor space 374 shal b pravided i fon! of o avatony 0 olow a onvard
e sueh ciar oot spoce shol adjon o ovecp on accessble roule ond

Shc extend inio knee and 18 sp0cs undameaih he Iovaro

Hot water and drainpipes, accessiole under lavatories, shall be insulated o

otherwise covered. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories,

5. SANITARY ACCESSORIES

accessories, fowel, waste recept d other
similor ispensing and disposal xures are provided, atleast one of sach Iype s
located with all operable parts, including coin sofs. af a max, height of 40°

There shall be 30'x48" min. clear floor space a the accessories

Accessories shall operafe using single-hand, max. § Ibs of force wilh no fight
grasping, pinching or twisting of wis.

Toilet poper dispensers are located on fhe side wall within 12" of front edge of folle!
seat and 34 from the back wall, measured fo the front edge of the dispenser.

Toile! paper dispenser min. height from flooris 19

Toilet poper
flow snal nof be used.

or that do not permit

6. INTERIOR SURFACES.
In other than dwelling unifs, follet room floars shall have @ smooth, hard
nondisotbent urface such s portand cement, concrle, ceramic e of ofer

pproved mlerol thatsxencs upward onlo he wals o et S wolkwitin 2 fest
of the front ond Ses of uinels and waler Gloses ol have a smoolh,
Ronabtorbon autace of porland Cement. conéreler Ceramc Nl of her smooth
nonabsorbent surface fo a height of 4 feef, and except for stuctural slements, the
materials used in such walls shall be of aype fhatis nof adversely affected by
moisture.

Toilet room floors shall not slope more than 2% fo drains, especially within required
cear floor areas and along accessible foutes - drains shall be flush fo fhe finish floor
and grate opening shall be no wider than 1/

™

[+] ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM KEYNOTES

0201 () TOILET TO REMAIN
02.02 (E) SINK / COUNTER TO REMAIN

0203 (E) SOAP DISPENSER TO REMAIN

0204 (E) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER TO REMAIN

09.04 APPLY FROSTED WINDOW FILM TO (E) WINDOW

09.05 COUNTERTOP TO ALLOW FOR 44" CLEARANCE PATH TO RESTROOM STALL
09.06 (E) WALLTILE TO REMAIN, PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY

1208 (N) RESTROOM PARTITIONS

2204 (N) URINAL

2205 (E) TOILET RELOCATED

22.06 (E) FLOOR DRAIN

22,07 INSULATED PIPE PER PLUMBING

RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

ACCESSORY MEG./MODEL
SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER BOBRICK 84112
CONIURA SERIES
PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE BOBRICK 83803
HOOK BOBRICK 576727

SURFACE MOUNTED SEAT COVER DISPENSER BOBRICK 84221
CONIURA SERIES
42/ GRABBAR BOBRICK B-6806X42

SURFACE MOUNTED DOUBLE ROLL TP
CONIURA SERIES

BOBRICK 84288

TRASH [WOMEN ONLY) BOBRICK 8270
36'GRAB BAR

NOTE: RESTROOM ACCESSORIES TO BE NEW

BOBRICK B.6806X3¢
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SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS

DOOR NOTES

2072 CBC §2406.3
Except asindicated in Section 2406.3.1, each pane of safety glazing installed in
hazardous locations shall be identiied by a manufacturers designation
specifying who applied the designation, the manufacturer or installer and the
safety glazing standard with which it complies, as well as the information
specified in Section 2403.1. The designation shall be acid efched, sand biasted,
ceramic fired, laser etched, embossed or of a fype fhat once applied, cannot
be removed without being destroyed. A label meeting the requirements of this
section shall be permitted in lev of the manufacturer’s designaion.

Exceptions:
1. For ofher than tempered glass, manufacturer's designations are not
required, provided that he building official approves ihe use of a cerificate,
affidavit or other evidence confiming compliance with this cod

2. Tempered spandrel glass is permitted fo be identified by the manufacturer
with @ removable paper designation

Human Impact Loads 2022 CBC §2406.1
Individual glazed areas, including gloss mirors, in hazardous locations as defined
in Section 2406.4 shall comply with Sections 2406.1.1 through 2406.1.4,

See 2019 CBC §2406.2 and the associated tables for additional information.

Exception: Mirors and ofher glass panels mounted or hung on a surface that
provides @ confinuous backing support

Hazardous Locations 2022 CBC §2406.4
The locations specified in Secions 2406.4.1 hrough 2406.4.7 shall be considered
o be specific hazardous locations requiring safety glazing materials.
2406.4.1 Glazing in doors:
Glazing in all fixed and operable panels of swinging, siding and bifold doors shall
be considered fo be @ hazardous location.
Exceptions:
1. Glazed openings of a size thiough which a 3inch-diameter (76 mm) sphere
s unable 1o pass.
2. Decorative glazing
3. Glazing maferials used as curved glazed panels n revalving doors
4. Commercial refrigerated cabinet glazed doors
2406.4.2 Glazing Adjacent Doors: Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel
adjacent fo a door where the nearest verfical edge of the glazing s within &
24inch (610 mm) arc of either vertical edge of the door in a closed position and
where fhe botfom exposed edge of fhe glazing i less than 60 inches (1524 mm)
above the waking surface shall be considered o be & hazardous locafion.
Exceptions:
1. Decorative glazing
2. Where fhere is an infervening wall or ofher permanent barrier between the
door and glazing
3. Where access fhrough the door s fo a closet or storage area 3 feef (914
mm) or less in depth. Glazing in this appiication shail comply with Section
2406.43in depth
4. Glazing in walls on the latch side of and perpendicular fo the plane of fhe
doorin a closed posiion in one- and two-family dwelings or within dweling
unifs in Group k2.
2406.4.3 Glazing in Windows: Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel that
meets all of the following condifions shall be considered fo be a hazardous
location
. Exposed area of an individual panel greater than 9 square feet
b. The botfom edge of the glazing i less han 18 inches above the floor.
<. The top edge of the glazing is greater than 36 inches above the floor.
ne or more walking surfaces are within 36 inches, measured horizontally
andin a straight ine. of the plane of the glazing.
Exceptions:
1. Decorative glazing.
2 Where a horizontal rai i installed on fhe accessible side(s) of the glozing 34
1038 inches (864 10 965 mm) above fhe waking surface. The rail shall be
capable of withstanding a horizontal load of 50 pounds per inear foot (730
N/m) without contacting the glass and be nof less than 11/2 inches (38 mm|
in cross-sectional height
3. Outboard panes in insulating gloss units or multiple glazing where the
bottom exposed edge of the glass is 25 feet (7620 mm) or more above any
grade. roof, walking surface or ofher horizontal or sloped [within 45 degrees
of horizontal) (0.79 rad) surface adjacent fo the glass exterior.

2406.4.4 Glazing in Guards and Railings: Glozing in guards and railings, including
structural baluster panels and nonstructural in-fil panels, regardless of area or
height above a walking surface shall be considered fo be a hazardous location.
2406.4.5 Glazing and Wet Surfaces: Glazing in walls, enclosures or fences
conlaining or facing hot tubs. spas, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathiubs,
showers and indoor or outdoor swimming pools where the botfom exposed edge
of the glazing s less than 60 inches (1524 mm) measured vertically above any
standing or walking surface shall be considered to be a hazardous location. This
shall apply to single glazing and oll panes in mulfiple glazing

Exception
Glazing fnat is more than 60 inches (1524 mm|, measured horizontally and in
asiraight line., from the waler's edge of a bathtub, hot fub, spa, whirlpool or
swimming pool

2406.4.6 Glazing Adjocent fo Staiways and Ramps: Glazing where the bottom
exposed edge of the glazing s less fhan 60 inches (1524 mm) above fhe piane of
the adjacent walking surface of staiways, landings between flights of stairs and!
ramps shal be considered 1o be a hozardous locafion.
Exceptions:
1.The side of a staiway, landing of ramp that has  guard complying with
the provisions of Sections 1015 and 1607.9. and the plane of the glass s
greater fhan 18inches (457 mm| from fhe railin
2. Glazing 36 inches (914 mm) or more measured horizontaly from the walking
surface.

2406.4.7 Glazing Adjacent o the Bottom Stainway Landing: Glazing adjacent fo
the landing af the bottom of a siairway where fhe glazing is less than 60 inches
(1524 mm) above fhe landing and within a 60-inch (1524 mm) horizontal arc that
is less than 180 degrees (3.14 rad) from the bottom fread nosing shall be.
considered to be a hazardous location.

Glazing that is profected by a guard complying with Sections 1015 and 1607.9
where fhe plane of fhe giass is greater than 18 inches (457 mm| from the
guara.

Al exterior doors shall be solid core, and allinferior doors shall be solid core unless noted ofherwise.

B

2. Allglazing in exterior doors shall be dual & tempered unless notes ofherwise. Allinferior door glazing shal be single glaze and tempered.

3. Note: Verify all rough openings prior fo framing openings with manufacturer.

4. Al doors shall be in compliance with the required measures indicated in the Title 24 report.

5. Adoormay open at alanding fhat is not more than & lower than the floor level, provided the door does not swing over the landing. If the door does swing over the
landing, then the threshold shall nof exceed 1/2"

6. Alldoors less than or equal fo 70" in height shall have (3) three butt hinges. All doors greater than 70" in height shall have (4) four butt hinges.

7. Allinterior doors shall be wood solid core.

8. Verfy with owner for door stop locations

9. Provide and install weathersitipping at all exterior doors.

10. Screens - verify finish and style w/ owner.

DOOR SCHEDULE

WALL AS SCHEDULED.

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
DETALS.

5/8' GYPSUM BOARD
A EACH SIDE

DOOR FRAME————————= v
DO HOLLOW METAL FRAME.

FASTEN PER
LINOLEUM PER FINISH FLOOR:
PLAN AN

MANUFACTURER'S

REQUIREMENTS.
BLACK TRANSITION STRIP.

ALUMINUM OXIDE LAMINATE

[ Jaws sEronD.
ITH PVC CORE, ADA —
COMPLIANT SOLID CORE WOOD
o

CARPET TILES PER FINISH FLOOR:
PLAN Ny PER SCHEDULE

[

p—
\,a N !

WOOD SOLID CORE SWINGING DOOR
o

FLOQR TRANSITION @ DOORWAY 8

Scale: 3 Scale: 3"
M"Y+
—:
= JAM PER STRUCTURAL
§ & HOLLOW METAL FRAME. WALL AS SCHEDULED,
- FASTEN PER
X WALL AS SCHEDULED. ANUACT R 576" GYPSUM BOARD
E ‘ REQUIREMENTS. EACH SIDE.
50LID CORE WOOD:

;
DS ¥MEADER PER

STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

OR,
PER SCHEDULE.

5/8° GYPSUM BOARD
TO WRAP AROUND
N oreme

FASTEN PER
MANUFACTURER'S
REQUIREMENTS

|| ——DOOR PER SCHEDULE.

'ﬁmma BEYOND.

/\/

SWINGING GLASS DOOR HEADER /7, ~\
12 fszes 13

WOOD SOLID CORE DOOR
o

Scale: 3'

JAMB PER STRUCTURAL
DETALS.

5/8' GYPSUM BOARD
TO WRAP AROUND

DOOR PER SCHEDULE.
WALL AS SCHEDULED.

Zz o 2
9 = 2 £ w o
g K H g ¥ g
= ] 5 K g
w z z H 8 I < g
o ¢ B ] H o a E} H z
3 g H 3 ¥ 2 o ] H
E [ 8 2 2 g H
z < < a T o
3 g S &
° H
NEW STOREFRONT WITH TEMPERED
e 7 swingsi . w2 |GUASS PANELED DOOR. CONTRACTOR
o e 2Nya | eN7/E  [swing Simple 127ad01 Va0l im0l D2 [ e e o e
PRIOR 10 ORDERING.
o] o A 30 70" [swing Smple o/ace0n Tainsor Tineor w3
o] o 5 30 70" [swing Smple w/ae0l \sinol Vim0l o5
D 04 8 7 Swing Simple 8/A-601 13/A-601 7IA-801 DHW-5
o] o5 0 7 Swing Simple. o/ace0n Taineor 7m0l ow-s
o] o6 B 30 70 [swing Smpie om0 Yoo Tincor o5
NACTIVE [EAF WL NOT CONTAI
DOGRKNOBS. PANIC BARS, OR
o7 s Swing Bi-part saor Tanson Tinor 0w -1 |OPERATING HARDWARE. ACTIVE LEAF
10 HAVE FOB READER HARWARE
IMATCHING (E) SYSTEM.
Cased
ol o c 30" 70 w/ason Taimor Tinor
Opering
3 B 30 70 |swing Smple ) ) iAol o5
NEW STOREFRONT WITH TEMPERED
|GLASS PANELED DOOR. CONTRACTOR
10 CONFRM DIMENSIONS ON STE
10 3 o 700 |swing Smpi 0 0 )
30 0" Swing Simple 12/A-601 17/A-601 7IA-601 DHW. [PRIOR TO ORDERING. DOOR TO HAVE
FOB READER HARWARE MATCHING (€}
svstem
D n 8 Swing Simple 8/A-601 13/A-601 7IA-801 DHW-5
o] 12 A Swing Simple. o/ace0n Tainor Tincor w3 = ﬂ
; - ) DOOR 0 RAVE FOB READER HARWARE
o| 18 A 30 70° [swing Simple a/aeon Taingol im0 R e, = =)
4 A 30" 70" Swing Simple 8/A-601 13/A-601 7IA-601 DHW -1 DOOR 10 HAVE FOB READER HARWARE (1] D
9 Simpl . 0 [MATCHING (5 SvsTEM T w
- - [DOOR 1O HAVE FOB READER FARWARE T
15 A 30 70°  [swing Simple om0l Taingol im0 [l > 5
= %)
e IMAGE CONFIGURATION COMMENTS
] c
g g
£ 5
SUBMITALS & EvIons
ALL NEW DOORS T0 RECEIVE NEW SIGNAGE. REFER 10 SHEET G-142
“ Swing Simple [FOR SIGNAGE DETAILS. oAre oS
2024 FeB Eey
2024 APR e
2024 JUNZ5 P CrEGKE
2024 SEP 10 PUCrECK T2
2025 IAN
ALL NEW DOORS 10 RECEIVE NEW SIGNAGE. REFER 10 SHEET G-142
FOR SIGNAGE DETALLS
s
OGRS TO RECEIVE PRIVACY FILM PER SPECIFICATIONS 08 800070
(COVER ALL DOOR GLAZING,
DESTNED B
studio 2G Architects, LLP
SRAEY
AS
CREGKED Y
/
\ 7
. hY/ e Opening /LN DOORS 0 RECENE NEW SGNAGE 55k 10 SHEE G-142 R
A 9SNNS |FOR SIGNAGE DETAILS.
/AN SouE
\ AS NOTED

e
JUNE 25 2024

SWINGING GLASS DOOR JAMB, TYP.

REQUIREMENTS.

REQUIREMENTS

OPENING.
/—ﬂxsu PANEL
- - =5 B
e /]
FASTEN PER FASTEN PER-
MANUFACTURER'S MANUFACTURER'S

17 fsaev=ro

Swing Simple

ALL NEW DOORS TO RECEIVE NEW SIGNAGE. REFER 10 SHEET G-142

FOR SIGNAGE DETALS.

IDOORS TO RECEIVE PRIVACY FILM PER SPECIFICATIONS 08 8000 TO
(COVER ALL DOOR GLAZING.

" 2000114-02

FLAN FILE NG. [ LOGATION

SHEETNO,
DOOR SCHEDULE

SHEETNO. XXX of XXX




SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS

WINDOW NOTES

2072 CBC §2406.3

Except asindicated in Section 2406.3.1, each pane of safety glazing installed in
hazardous locations shall be identified by a designali
specifying who applied the designation, the manufacturer or installer and the
safety glazing standard with which it complies, as well as the information
specified in Section 2403.1. The designation shall be acid efched, sand blasted,
ceramic fired, laser etched, embossed or of a fype fhat once applied, cannot
be removed without being destroyed. A label meeting the requirements of this
section shall be permitted in lev of the manufacturer’s designaion.

Exceptions:

1_For ofher thon tempered glass. manufaciurers designations are nof
required, provided that the buiding official approves the use of a cerficate,
affidovi or ofher evidence confiming compliance with fhis cod

2. Tempered spandiel glass is permifted o be identified by the manufacturer
with a removable paper designation.

Human Impact Loads 2022 CBC §2406.1

Individual glazed areas, including gloss mirors, in hazardous locations as defined
in Section 2406.4 shall comply with Sections 2406.1.1 through 2406.1.4,

See 2019 CBC §2406.2 and the associated tables for additional information.

ception: Mirrors and ofher glass panels mounted or hung on a surface fhat
pvowdes a continuous backing support

Hazardous Locations 2022 CBC §2406.4
The locations specified in Sections 2406.4.1 through 2406.4.7 shall be considered
fo be specific hazardous locations requiing safety glazing materials.
2406.4.1 Glazing in Goors:
Glazing in all fixed and operable panels of swinging, siiding and bifold doors shall
be considered 1o be a hazardous location.
Exceptions:
1. Glazed openings of a size thiough which a 3inch-diameter (76 mm) sphere
s unable 10 pass,
2. Decorative glazing
3 Gleang materas used a3 curved! glzed pansls nevahing door
4. Commercial refrigerated cabinet glazed d
2406.4.2 Glazing Adjacent Doors: Glazing in an individualfixed or operable panel
adjacent fo a door where the nearest verfical edge of the glazing s within &
24-inch (610 mm) arc of either vertical edge of the doorin a closed posifion and
where fhe botfom exposed edge of fhe glazing i less than 60 inches (1524 mm)
above the walking surface shall be considered o be  hazardous location.
Exceptions:
1. Decorative glazing
2. Where there s on infervening wall or ofher permanent barier between the.
door and glazing
3. Where access through the door s fo a closet or storage area 3 feet (914
mm) or less in depth. Glazing in this appiication shail comply with Section
2406.4.3in depth
4. Glazing in walls on the latch side of and perpendicular fo the plane of the
doorin a closed position in one- and two-family dwelings or within dwelling
unitsin Group R-2.
2406.4.3 Glazing in Windows: Glozing in an individual fixed or operable panel that
meets all of the following condiions shall be considered fo be @ hazardous
location
. Exposed area of an individual panel greater than 9 square feet
b. The botfom edge of the glazing i less han 18 inches above the floor.
<. The top edge of the glazing is greater than 36 inches above the floor.
One or more walking surfaces are within 36 inches, measured horizontally
andin a straight ine. of the plane of the glazing.
Exception
1. Decorative glazing.
2. Where a horizontal rail is installed on the accessible sidels) of the glozing 34
1o 38inches (864 1o 965 mm) above the walking surface. The rail shall be
capable of withstanding a horizontal load of 50 pounds per linear foot (730
N/m) without contacting the glass and be nof less than 11/2 inches (38 mm|
in cross-sectional height.
3. Outboard panes in insulating gloss units or multiple glazing where the
bottom exposed edge of the glass is 25 feet (7620 mm) or more above any
ade, roof, walking surface or ofher horizontal or sloped (within 45 degrees
of horizontal (0.79 rad) surface adjacent to fhe glass exterior.

2406.4.4 Glazing in Guards and Raiings: Glazing in guards and railings, including
structural baluster panels and nonstructural in-fil panets, regardiess of area or
height above a walking surface shall be considered to be  hazardous location
2406.4.5 Glazing and Wet Surfaces: Glazing in walls, enclosures or fences
containing or facing hot fubs, spas, whinpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathfubs,
showers and indoor or oufdoor swimming pools where fhe boffom exposed edge
of the glazing is less than 60 inches (1524 mm) measured vertically above any
standing or walking surface shall be considered fo be a hazardous location. This
shall apply o single glazing and all panes in multiple glazing

Exception

Glazing that is more than 60 inches (1524 mm), measured horizontally and in
astraight line. from the water's edge of @ bathtub, hot tub, spa, whirlpool or
swimming pool

2406.4.6 Glazing Adjocent fo Staiways and Ramps: Glazing where the bottom
exposed edge of the glazing s less fhan 60 inches (1524 mm) above fhe piane of
the adjacent walking surface of staiways, landings between flights of stairs and!
ramps shal be considered 1o be a hozardous locafion.
Exceptions:
1.The side of a staiway, landing of ramp that has  guard complying with
the provisions of Sections 1015 and 1607.9. and the plane of the glass s
greater fhan 18inches (457 mm| from fhe railin
2. Glazing 36 inches (914 mm) or more measured horizontaly from the walking
surface.

2406.4.7 Glazing Adjacent o the Bottom Stainway Landing: Glazing adjacent fo
the landing at the bottom of a staitway where the glazing is less than 60 inches
(1524 mm) above fhe landing and within a 60-inch (1524 mm) horizontal arc that
is less than 180 degrees (3.14 rad) from the bottom fread nosing shall be.
considered to be a hazardous location.

Glazing that is profected by a guard complying with Sections 1015 and 1607.9
where fhe plane of fhe giass is greater than 18 inches (457 mm| from the
guara.

Refer 1o window Types for designation of fempered glazin:

z Rough opening sizes shall be verified with the window shop drawings prior fo
construction.

3. All windows shall be in compliance with the required measures indicated in
the Tile 24 report.

4. All glazing shal be dual glazed and clear. Verify with 124 for ofher requiredt

glazing requirements

All operable windows shall be provided with removable screens & double
weather strippins

Allwindows & all interior finishes shall be verified w/ owner.
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SPECIAL INSPECTION AND STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION :

EMPLOYMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION IS THE DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DWNER.
SPECIAL INSPEGTOR SHALL BE ONE OF THOSE AS PRESCRIBED IN SECTION 17012
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 1710. A

X 0JECT
UTILIZNG NEW PROCESSES OF WATERIALS. IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTIONS 1701 1703; AND 1704 (2019 CBC). SPECIAL INSPECTION
/ORK

AND/OR TESTING IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING W

1. [C] CONCRETE PLACEMENT SAMPLING
2. [] BOLTS INSTALLED N CONCRETE
5[] SPECIAL NOMENT - RESISTING CONCRETE FRANE
4 [ RENFORCING STEEL
5. STRUCTURAL WELOING
A PERIODIC SUAL INSPECTION
] SINGLE PASS FILLET WELDS 5/16" OR SWALLER
[ STAIRS AND RALLIG SYSTEM
[ steet oeck
[ wewoeo sruns
[ COLD FORMED STUDS AND JOSTS
[ RENFORCING STEEL
5. CONTIUOUS VISUAL INSPECTION AND NOT (SECTION 1704)

[ ALL OTHER WELDING (0T
EXCEPTION: FLLET WELD)

[ RENFORCING STEEL:AND NDT REQUIRED
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[J oreas.
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e NOTES: STUD FRAMING PER 1/S-501 CLP TRACK FLG
1. DEFLECTION TRACK WITH HILTI X-U (ESR-2269) OR HILTI X-C (ESR-1752) W/ 1" \ (6) #10 SCREWS THRU =™
EMBED @ 24" 0C TO CONCRETE DECK OR SLAB. £A SIDE OF SPLICE 2k T #10SMS
2. 18 GAUGE CONTINUOUS SHEET FASTENED TO LOWER DECK FLUTES WITH 1/2- (12T0TAL) B @12'0¢
INCH DIAMETER KB-TZ (ESR-1917) AT 24-INCHES ON CENTER EACH FLUTE (AT
TWO FLUTES MINIMUM). TNT18214H OR EQUAL CONC 5162-43 INSIDE
SEENOTE 3. DEFLECTION TRACK WITH #10 SMS AT 16-INCHES ON CENTER. RCHOR @ 24" OC. SPLICE STUD
4. 18 GAUGE CONTINUQUS SHEET FASTENED TO LOWER DECK FLUTES WITH #10 EMBD 2" MIN
SMS AT 16-INCHES ON CENTER EACH FLUTE (TWO FLUTES MINIMUM),
5. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SEE 3/S-502 TRACK METAL STUD
PER DETAIL
DEFLECTION TRACK FASTENERS STUD TO EXISTING COLUMN (6) #10 SCREWS THRU 1/5:501
1o 10 EA SIDE OF SPLICE
"o - 10 (12TOTAL)
v
FINISH SAD
E 11 ]
* z| O TYPICAL TOP PLATE TRACK SPLICE TYPICAL WALL CORNER DETAIL
CRIPPLE x % (4) #10SMS 1"=1-0 T —10
CLIP TRACK FLANGE
CONN TRACK ES SIDE AT LAP JT WAL FRAMING SCHEDULE
INFILL STUD TO BOX HEADER JAMB STUDS
. WALL HEIGHT | OPENING WIDTH |  WALL TYPE WALL STUDS OPENING SILL TRACK
MATCH STUD WALL #10 SMS ES @ 12' 0C
CONN TRACK T450-MATCH STUD GA DBL JOIST TRACK DOUBLE SINGLE
) #S*O gmg ES AND 4 35/8'STUD | 362512530 NA | 362115033 362512530
(6) #10 SMS TO JAMB
© 60 35/8°STUD | 362512530 WA | 362115033 | 362512530
10SMS 8-0" 3-5/8"STUD 3625125-30 N/A 3627150-33 | 3625162-30
# 120
#10 SMS ES AT 100 35/8°STUD | 362512530 | 362512533 | 3625125-33 | 3625162-30
EA STUD, TYP
120 3-5/8' STUD 3625125-30 3625125-33 | 3625125-33 | 3625162-30
JAMB, SEE 1/8-501 & N
BOTTRACKCONN. 875,501 136 35/8°STUD | 362512530 | 3625125-33 | 3625125-33 | 362516230
HEADER MEMBERS 121254 MILXD Wy gg:‘t srwug Pﬁ%ﬁ L @ PARTIAL HT WALL n
SEE 1/8-501 (3) #10 SMSEALEG . TOP TRACK SPLICE m FLOOR OR ROOF
PER 3/S-501 @ruLLHTwAL (5o / ASSEMBLY WHERE
HEADER DETAIL TYPICAL WALL INTERSECTION OCCURS
=10 o JAMB, SEE 1/5-501 /
L 4+ 5
12x2x33 MILD W/
JAMB, SEE ADDL ANCHORAGE
118801 e (2) #10 SMS EALEG |~ eomomhack L TN CONT TOP TRACK
SEENOTES 285
SLLTRACK | — caeriestu
(2) #10SMIS T8B
PER SCHED @120
\
BOTTOM 5
TRACK [ @ =)
LoD w5 N > BAIDGING, SEE NOTE 3
ADDL ANCHORAGE r
WALL STUD AT JAMB, SEE L 1
DEPTH ‘D" o BOTTOM TRACK j : —
f ;
S HEADER J HEADER 3605125-33
& INFILL STUD TO MATCH WALL STUD L1 ewoc
% e
kS
TYPBASE ANCHORAGE SEE -/ H
BOTTOM TRACK AT OPENING SILL DETAIL 5 . s
oo 1o z I =
S WINDOW/DUCT S
© 2 a PENETRATION 7
2 8 = o
L2254 MILD W/ 2 2 H S
(2) #10 SMS EALEG. 2 DOOR 2 N N
E E 5
S-501)
TYPICAL STUD,
SIZE & GAUGE S
PER DETAIL 1/S-501 ‘ ‘
(4) #10SMS
T0 EABLOCK i
N i
THOKIESS . [
CONT 16 GA STRAP 4 +
ES. SEENOTE | - x
TO EA BLOCK
OPENING WIDTH OPENING WIDTH CONT BOT TRACK,
. + £ SEENOTE 2
(1) #10 SMS EA NOTES

FLANGE, EA SIDE

FULL DEPTH BLOCKING
SIZE & GAUGE T0 MATCH

STUDS, FIT BETWEEN FIRST
AND LAST TWO BAYS AND

NOTES:

1. FULL HEIGHT WALL FINISH IS REQUIRED

OPPOSITE FACE OF WALL UNLESS EVERY TWO BAYS AT
STRAP IS PROVIDED AT EACH FACE. 8-0" 0C HORIZONTALLY
QOPTION 1
BLOCK AND STRAP BRIDGING LATERAL BRACING

40" 0C
VERT, TYP

(2) #10 SMS EA LEG, TYP
COLD-ROLLED CHANNEL

L2:2x54 MIL CLIP ANGLE
[LENGTH=280% OF STUD DEPTH (d)]

OPTION 2

1. PROVIDE METAL BACKING DETAILS FOR ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND FURNISHING PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

2. TYPICAL TRACKS TO MATCH STUD WALL DEPTH AND BE T150-33 MINIMUM.

3. METAL STUDS TO BE LATERALLY BRACED EACH SIDE BY GYPSUM SHEATHING OR PROVIDE BRIDGING AT 4-0* ON CENTER PER DETAIL - 4/S-501
4. FOR TYPICAL WALL INTERSECTIONS, SEE DETAIL 6/S-501 OR  2/S-501

5. REFER TO DETAI

WALL ELEVATION - TYPICAL INTERIOR (NON-BEARING)

3/5-502 FOR DEFLECTION TRACK.
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G-vM 12-0Te

T

7

L3K8X3 146A CLIPW/
3#105WS T0 BRACE
BND HILTI 172" K122
A CON SLAB ABY

BOTH END:
o
CHANNEL

7/8" FURRI

CEILING ATTACHMENT OF SUSPENSION SYSTEM

S S o—=f
STRUT PER DETALL
“+—to % % I
o o o
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN (NTS
o
8 GA VERT HANGER WIRE

@ 5-2' MAX, WITH MIN 3
TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2" AT

S OF WIRE TYP

COLD ROLLED
(MIN 0.0538)
@ 4-0" MAX

ING CHANNELS
@ 16" MAX

V

3627150-33 VERT
STRUT

/ DRYWALL PER ARCH

L3KH4 14GA CLIP W/ 3-#
10SHS T BRACE

(1)-#10SMS EA SIDE
EAEND

3
reded

i f (1)-#10SHS EA SIDE
g : EAEND

/ GEILING, SAD

L3KB 14GA OLP W/
3-#10SNS T0 BRACE

AND HILTI 1/2° K8-T22
T0CONC

GLAZING ASSEMBLY,
SAD

STRUCT ASSEMBLY FOR FULL HEIGHT GLAZING

0

3= 10

NOTES:

1. BRACING WIRES SECURED TO MAIN RUNNERS WITHIN 2° OF THE
CROSS RUNNER INTERSECTION AND SPLAYED ~ 90 DEGREES FROM
EACHOTHER AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FOR THE
PLANE OF THE CEILLING

2. INLIEU OF 2' CLOSURE ANGLES, PROVIDE SEISMIC CLIPS AT
WALL ANGLES (ATTACHED TO WALL AT TWO SIDES, UNATTACHED AT
OPPOSITE SIDES) PER ICC-ES ESR-1308 (BERC-2 CLIP).

3. LATERAL FORCE BRACING IS NOT REQUIRED IF A CEILING AREA
OF 144 SQUARE FEET OR LESS IS SURROUNDED ~ BY WALLS
WHICH CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE

11/2' =10

(2) #10 SMS, TYP

METAL TRACK

TO MATCH STUD
x9'LONG W/

(2) #10 SMS EAFLG

TYPICAL METAL STUD BLOCKING

METAL STUD
PER DETAIL
1/5-501

#10 SMS EA
FLANGE, TYP

METAL TRACK TO MATCH
STUD, CUT AND BEND
TRACK AS SHOWN

CONT. 362T150-33 TOP TRACK
HEADER PER PLAN

i
~]

FACE TRACK AND ANGLE

BB
CEILNG j \ SUPPORT PER DETAIL 9/S-501
PER ARCH J-2 JAMB STUDS

(2) TNT18214H OR EQUAL CONG
ARCHOR @ 24 0C.
\ EMBD 2° MIN
(E) CONC WALL

HEADER AT FULL HEIGHT GLASS PARTITION

JAMB STUD
PER SCHED _— 1" WIDE X 166A STRAP
@12 0C EA SIDE W/
Phy #10 SMS EA STUD AS
SHOWN
D ST
Y PER SCHEDULE
SINGLE STUD DOUBLE STUD
JAMB
F-10

1-3/8'%7/8" x24 GA CONT WALL ANGLE TYP
ATTACHMENTS FOR THIS DETAIL: 3/4° TYPE S-4 \l
SMS TO EA METAL STUD #8 x3/4" WOOD SCREW
T0 EA WOOD STUD; 1/4" EXPANSION ANCHORS @
6", 1-1/8" MIN EMBED, AT CONC/CMU; (2) 3/4"
TYPE S-4 SMS AT EA CROSS-FURRING MEMBER
OF (1) 3/4" TYPE S-4 SMS AT EA METAL RUNNER

LN

MAIN RUNNERS J

'ATTACHED" SIDES OF CEILING, MAMN-—/\——
RUNNERS PERPENDICULAR TO WALL

1-3/8'x7/8" x24 GA CONT WALL ANGLE TYP
ATTACHMENTS FOR THIS DETAIL: 3/4" TYPE S-4 v
SMS TO EA METAL STUD #8 x3/4" WOOD SCREW
TO EAWOOD STUD; 1/4" EXPANSION ANCHORS @
6',1-1/8" MIN EMBED, AT CONG/CMU; (2) 3/4"
‘TYPE S-4 SMS AT EA CROSS-FURRING MEMBER
OF (1) 3/4" TYPE S-4 SMS AT EA METAL RUNNER

CROSS-FURRING ‘

'ATTACHED" SIDES OF CEILING, CROSS-
FURRING PERPENDICULAR TO WALL

CONT OF GWB ABOVE
CEILING WHERE OCCURS \
1-3/8'%7/8' x24 GA
CONT WALL ANGLE 6 MAX.
zid |
L
I B
\

MAIN RUNNERS j

CROSS-FURRING

5/8" GWB (TYPE "X
WHERE NOTED), TAPE

AND SAND JOINTS /
PARTITION PER PLANS

'FREE" SIDES OF CEILING

SUSPENDED GYPSUM CEILING WALL CONNECTION

1o

11/2 = 10"

310

#10 SMS @ 8' 0C
'WHERE SHOWN

TRACKS PER SCHEDULE

STUDS PER SCHED
ES OF HEADER

HEADER

310

TOP TRACK,
SEENOTE 3

STRUCTURE ABOVE,
SEENOTE 3

\ DEFLECTION TRACK, SEE NOTE 4

#10 SMS EA SIDE OF STUD

STUD PER DETAIL 1/S-501
NOTES:

DIMENSION ‘A" = 3/4-INCH GAP MINIMUM. SEE NOTE 2.

A GAP IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE DEFLECTION TRACK FASTENERS AND THE TOP TRACK. AN EQUAL
GAP IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE DEFLECTION TRACK AND THE TOP TRACK SCREWS.

REFER TO DETAIL  10/S-501 FOR DEFLECTION TRACK CONNECTIONS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.
FASTENERS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

TRACKS SHALL MATCH STUD WALL DEPTH (T150-54 MINIMUM), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE 1/S-501

ALTERNATE USE OF SLOTTED TOP TRACK AT TOP OF WALL IS PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE
DEFLECTION TRACK, STUDS SHOULD HAVE A GAP DIMENSION 'A' TO SLOTTED TRACK FASTENERS TO
STRUCTURE AND SLOTS SHOULD BE LONG ENOUGH TO SUPPORT DEFLECTION IN THE AMOUNT OF ‘A

DEFLECTION TRACK

310

L3x3x1-0" x97 MIL CLIP ANGLE
W/ (2) /2" DIAKB-TZ OR HILT X-C
(ESR-1752) W/ 2 5/8" EMBED &
(4) #10 SMS AT BRACE

3625162-33 BRACE, 4-0" MAX

L2G2x(0-4" x54 MIL CLIP ANGLE
W/ (2) #10 SMS EALEG

\— DROP CEILING

STUD PER DETAIL 1/8-501

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL TOP BRACING
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HANGER WIRE

8 MAX / COMPRESSION STRUT
HANGER WIRE

SEE ARCH DWGS
FORWALL
ASSEMBLY ——

SPLAY WIRE EQQIBJRR/;\I‘\LOR
(E) FLOOR BRACING
AN | FOR CEILING SEE ARCH DWGS

HEIGHTS -
7/8" (NOMINAL) HEMMED ANGLE =
WALL MOLDING WITH SEISMIC CLIPS
ATTACHED TO WALL TWO SIDES, T ATTACHMENT PER MFR

HILTI KH-EZ- 1/4" B x 1-5/8"

EMBED W/ 3/8

' CPLR. (ICC

HILTI KH-EZ 1/4" @ x

UNATTACHED AT OPPOSITE SIDES,
PER ICC-ES ESR-1308 (BERC-2 CLIP)

(2-#12 SCREWS MIN)

ESR-3027) 1-7/8° EMBED (423473)

(ICC ESR-3027)

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PANELS

CONT BACKING PER
1/5-50:

3/8'-16 EYEBOLT

| Y

DUCT/PIPE ANCHORAGE TO FLOOR ABOVE SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC PANEL CEILING HANDRAIL ATTACHMENT TO WALL

ATTACHMENT TO METAL DECK PAN
AND CEILING SUPPORT STRUCTURE

SPLAY WIRED, (4) 12 GA MIN (4)

2= T Etrs
—— A n
FINISH WALL =
v _ =
ﬁ PROVIDE BACKING AT FRAMING = -
= 1]
| L (2) #12 CANTILEVER _—
s 1 / — PROJECTOR SCREEN T3 © a
X | X (2) HILTIX-C LVP UNDERSIDE OF } | } BRACKET BY OTHERS s .}
x / W/ 1172 EMBED METAL DECK > w
| | = W
FLOOR ASSEMBLY / ! ! — BACKING TRACK PER (&} 5
OF LEVEL ABOVE L 115502 TYP o W
- - -
STL STRAP, 1* WIDE STLSTRAP, 1* WIDE |
¥ T .
g%ﬁé%sﬁ&migﬁgfm‘f i %97 MILMIN, 2° LONG %97 MIL MIN, 2' LONG " g
<
O]
=
TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2 AT BOTH ENDS PROJECTOR T
OF WIRE, 45 DEGREE ANGLE, TYP — SCREEN, MAX )
SEE DETAIL 5/S-503 FOR WEIGHT 125# ~
CROSS FURRING, 7/8" ANCHORAGE AT TOP OF WIRE —

MINIMUM (2) #10 SMS

#12 SMS EACH BRACKET PER

HAT CHANNELS, 16 GA
MIN GALV \

P

~—— MAIN RUNNERS,

)Y
T

1-1/2° CHANNELS, 16

GA, COLD ROLLED

(4) TIGHT TURNS
IN1-1/2' TP

GALV SPLAY WIRE
12 GAMIN,
45 DEGREE ANGLE

(4) TIGHT TURNS
IN1-1/2' TYP

GALV SPLAY WIRE,
12 GAMIN

MANUFACTURER

45 DEGREE ANGLE \r

COMPRESSION STRUT ASSEMBLY PROJECTOR SCREEN ATTACHMENT TO WALL

HANGER AND SPLAY WIRES TOP ATTACHMENT

T o190 10 o190 E 4
| g 5
F i
SuBTTALS 8 RevSIONS
A A 12 GA BRACING WIRE W/ MIN oaTE
P1354A ANGLE BRACKET W/ (4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2° AT 0zirEsT2
L7 12 ovea @) 12-13 BOTH ENDS OF WIRE, CONNECT J03iAPRIS
CHANNEL NUTS, TYP W/ MAIN RUNNER, SPLAY WIRES N 20240UN17 PO GrECKET
7 7 AT 45 DEG MAX, TYP. L — BACKING TRACKPER [ 20240V P CrECK 72
SEEDETAL  5/S-503 115502 TYP
DETAILA g TV AND MOUNTS
112 0 KBTZW/ 20 < o BY OWNER,
2" EMBED, TYP N i INSTALLED BY GC \ f
] | | :
il i il _ DESGREDBY.
— H studio 2G Architects, LLP
I~ L = i
P1026 ANGLE BRACKET | P00 7o ; SH T
1 EA SIDE OF POSTW/ (3) 191 |_— p1000 posT T L CheckED Y
i 1/2 @ MB AND (2) 1/2" - il qt0TAL i e WE
= 13 CHANNEL NUTS, TP — —VE L S
P1000 BRACE, S| o MAIN RUNNERS WE
SEEPLANB 118 MILPL oS CEILING HANGER: PROVIDE =
OR 34" PLY T T ROSS-RUNNER COMPRESSION STRUT AT
CEILING, SEE AS NOTED
ARCH DWGS = = 2" MAX FROM BRACING E&RDvEmso 1 e
WIRES TO COMPRESSION NOV 2024
- STRUT AND CROSS-RUNNER
PROJECTOR/SCREEN, [ 1 #10SMs @ 12" PLAN B ﬁ%‘(ﬂ”ﬁgﬁﬁmgm 2000114-02
ATTACH PER MFR d : TMNG) PUANFLENG /LOCATION
(508 M) A NOTES: 1-1/2' AT BOTH ENDS TYP
1. CEILING GRID SYSTEM TO SUPPORT A MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF 3 PSF. SHEETNO

S-503

LIGHT GAUGE STEEL
DETAILS Il

sHEETNO. XXX of XXX
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11/2" = 10"

ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING BRACING TV MOUNT ATTACHMENT TO WALL
1/2 = 10" 3 =10"
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SweoL ABBREVATION DESCRIPTION SYMBOL ABBREV. DESCRIPTION Al wark shown herein shuH comply with the requirements of the following codes:
* 2022 Calfrno Adminsirote Code (CAC): Port 1, Title 24, California Code of Regulations (CCR)
— CEILING SUPPLY © (E)Fco EXISTING FLOGR CLEANOUT + 2022 Californio Buiding Code (CBC): Prt 2, Title 24 COR
o > 5075 Calforma Eacticol G (CEC): Part 3, Title 24 CCR
CEILNG RETURN S weo WAL CLEANOUT + 2022 Californio Mechanical Code (CMC): Part 4, Title 24 CCR
—i + 2022 California Plumbing Cade (CPC): Part 5, Title 24 CCR
+ 2022 Californio Energy Cade (CEnC): Part 6, Title 24 CCR
— i
_@ CEILING EXHAUST PIPE UP « 2022 Californio Fire Code (CFC): Port 9, Title 24 CCR
+ 2022 California Green Building Standards Cade (CALGreen): Part 11, Title 24 CCR
— PIPE DOWN
SIDEWALL DIFFUSER, REGISTER, GRILLE OR LOUVER 2. Furnish all labor, materials, transportation, and perform all required operations to provide complete and operable mechanical system, in accordance with the ful intent and meaning of thel
drawings and specifications.
PIPE CONNECTION
DUCT (RECTANGULAR) 3. Al locations of ductwork and equipment are shown diagrammatically. Adhere to locations as closely as possible, vary runs or shape of ductwork as required to mest structural and other
CAPPED,/PLUGGED PIPE interferences as required by the Architect,
DUCT (ROUND) 4. Duct dimensions shown are Internol. Increase outer duct dimension as required to accaunt for the thickness of internal lining where opplicable. "
m FLOOR DRAIN
5. Al duct shall be fabricated and installed per Chapter 6, 2022 CMC. P4
24x12L LINED DUCTWORK
e POC/POD POINT OF CONNECTION OR DISCONNECTION 6. Al equipment shall be installed with sufficient access to controls, filters, electric motors, etc. Access clearance shall be 30" or os required by the equipment manufacturer, which ever is 9
greter Conlroctors ahall provid aecess panela where requied. e vertica apace ollows, ek sciners thot 1o i dose proximity to mechanical, electrical or ony other item that =
E[ TURNING VANE ! WHA WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR requires access high in the space for ease of acces: i:
7. The Mechanical Contractor shall coordinate all items reloted to mechanical systems with the work of other irades before praceeding with procuring or fabrication of equipment, ductwork, >
ﬂﬂ]j FC FLEXIBLE CONNECTION _— s/W EXISTING SOIL OR WASTE BELOW GRADE piping etc. Items to be coordinated shall include but are not limited to the following: i
+ Grilas, registers and diffusers shall be coordinated with the reficcted ceiing plan. x
o + Ductwork locations and potential interferences with structural members, framing, fire sprinkler lines, plumbing waste lines, cable troys and conduit. o
B — EE w MANUAL AIR VOLUME DAMPER _— / SOIL OR WASTE BELOW GRADE « Openings required in walls, floors or ceflings shall be coordinated with the general contractor ond/or framing contractor prior to the start of construction to avoid rework. Any rework
required shall be at no odditional cost to the owner. m
e e | v SANITARY VENT « Prior to bidding the project the mechanical contractor shall coordinate with the dlectrical contractor to determine who wil be responsible for procuring and installing motor starters, <<
_‘i_ m D FIRE DAMPER conduit for low voltage controls and line voltage control devices, such as single pole switches.
« Access to volume dampers for bolancing. Access to all equipment, as well as platform and curb locations. o3
& e _ oW COLD WATER + Consiruction of platforma and shaped runners or other meona to mount curbs level. All platforms and curbs shall be level unless othervise noted or detailed on the mechanical plans. o
3 SFD SMOKE FIRE DAMPER
- _ Eow EXISTNG COLD WATER B Maters expossd witin ony spoce being used o5 an air penum shallbe non combustble or stal have o flame spread indax not greater than 25 and o smoke developed indox ot pd
greater than 50, when tested os o composite praduct in accordance with one of the fallawing test methods: NFP; method of Lest of surface burning characteristics of bulding w
— m FIRESTOP materials, ASTM E84, surface burning characteristics o! building materidls, or UL 723, test for surface burning churac(enst\cs of bm\qu materials. = [0}
DEMO DEMOLITION N . . i N o
onl OUTSIDE AR INTAKE 9. Controls o switches intended to be used by the occupant of @ raom or area to control heating, cooling or ventiation equipment shall be maunted at the heights given by section =
o5 e T1B-308.1.1 of the 2022 CBC. Notify the architect immediately if the mounting heighs required by the 2022 CBC cannot be obtained at the location where the control device is shawn O -
PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONS on the mechanical floor plans. = 5
@ Ac-1 m%?&;ggm";ﬁf%@nOS&BESDCR‘PT 10. Acceptance Testing Requirements: For applicble mechanicl acceptance tests see the CEnC plan sheets. All forms, regulations, and requirements are available online at > i}
ABV  ABOVE £ INVERT ELEVATN www.energy.ca.gov/tille24. =
ADA  AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT KW KILOW =
[4) DIA DIAMETER AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR A (§] @]
AG_ ABOVE GRADE LBS  POUNDS z
AMP  AMPERAGE NAX  MAXIMUM
POC/POD | PONT OF CONNEGTION OR DISCONNEGTION A Anennes NanH B bER HOUR (THOUSANDS) PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES (e} o
BEL  BELOW MECH  MECHANICAL = =z
BP BACGLON PREVENTOR MFR  MANUFACTURE OR MANUFACTURER 1. Al wark shown herein shall comply with the requiremenis of the following codes: L] =
DUCTWORK /EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED BLDG  BUILDINI MN  MINIMUM « 2022 Cdlifornia Admwstmtwe Code (CAC): Part 1, Title 24, Cdlifornia Code of Regulations (CCR) [aa)
e cug\rc‘;gﬁr PER HOUR W N e sz + 2022 California Bui e (CBC): Part 2, Title 24 CCR =
EXSTING DUGTHORK/EQUIPNENT € o e WS NOTTO SoulE ~ 2000 odlfonte i‘iiéli?if%‘liﬁiﬁof ot 4 T 24 on 2
ggm ggz%ﬂ‘% Eg ngvSPERoPYLENE + 2022 Cdlifornia Plumbing Code (CPC): Part 5, Title 24 CCR i
o DOOR LOUVER ~ SUBSCRIPT INDICATES REQURED FREE AREA ST CORONE PCATED PEl POUNDS PLR SQUARE INGH + 2022 California Energy Code (CERC): Part 6, Title 24 GOR
Gve EORTED Pouran. cuome B Roon + 2022 Cdifornia Fire Code (CFC). Part 9, Ttie 24 CCR o3
ACCESS CLEARANCE AREA — 30° OR AS REQURED BY THE o RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE « 2022 California Green Buiding Standards Code (CALGreen): Part 11, Title 24 COR 3
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER, WHICH EVER IS GREATER BFU RANAGE FICTURE UNITS RW.  RAIN WATER LEADER - . . 8 i P4
N DowN RWO  RAN WATER OVERFLOW 2. Contractors ore referred to the specifications of the project for mare detalled and additional requirements. S
FLEXIBLE DUCT ©  EXSINe SOV SHUT-OFF wALYE 3. Furnish all labor, materials, transportation, and perform all required operations to provide a complete and operable system, in accordance with the full intent and meaning of the =
ELEC  ELECTRICAL TV TEMPERED WATER
EQPT  EQUIPMENT ™ TV Drowings, Specifications, ond per standard trade practices. p4
HVAC ABBREVIATIONS e GO VRS OTHERWISE NOTED 4 The installation of piping and equipment shall be made in such @ manner to clear beams and obstructions. Do not cut into or reduce the size of plates or any load carrying mermbers %
B Tk VA VACUUM without approval of the Architect. Check drawings and work of others to prevent interference. )
e AR CONDITION(-ING,~£D) " HORSEPOUER e e e W R THRY ROOF 5. All plumbing fixtures, fittings and piping shall be "lead—free” per California AB1953 ond meet the requirements of ANSI/NSF 61, Section 9. g
GALV  GALVANIZED W/ WTH
i ABOLE FNSHED FLOR DU mgg&ﬁuw ALV CALVANZED  veie W/o  wiout 6. A loations of pong ant cqpment cro shown dagremmaticaly. Advar to losatons o closly 0 possbe, Vory rns or arangament of pipn o e to mest strusturl and ot |
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION we INCHES OF WATER COLUMN g;a g:&gzg EE; WS% xgm m%g gbgf}u FITURE UNIT £ E
ALUM ALUMINUM KW KILOWATT INPUT i HORSEPOVER W 7. Pipe sizes shown on drawings shall be installed as shown. Branch line sizes to fixtures when not indicated shall be per minimum branch line size as indicated on fixture schedule. ] E
AMB AMBIENT L8s POUNDS Equipment and appliance supply piping shall be as indicated on drawings. Contractor shall verify size of equipment or appliance connection and provide reducing fittings to suit. 3 o}
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL LWt LEAUIIG WATER TENPERATURE g H
AR AMERICAN REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE MBH H1U PER HOUR (THOUSAND; 8. No product will be accepted on the job site without prier approval by the Architect. The Contractor shall submit catalog sheets of dl plumbing equipment. — —
8D BOARD VA MINIUM GIROUIT AVPS " coep ! prier appravel B N plumeing equp
B0D BACKDRAFT DAMPER MFGR MANUFACTURE OR MANUFACTURER 9. All piping moterlals are to be stored and capped in o clean dry location. All piping installed shall be capped ot the cnd of each work doy to prevent dust, dirt or foreign material
BLW BELO\ MU/MUA  MAKE UP AR entering the pipe from the time of rough—in installation until the final connection of the piping to fixtures or equipm:
Brp BRAKE HORSE POWER (N NEY
BLDG BUILDING NOM NOMINAL o chitect
E BULANCTHERMAL UNIT / HOUR now ML e 10. Rough-in lnrggrcrsmu plumbing fixtures at heights ndicated on plans, or as directed by Architect. If a confiict in fixture location is noted on the drawings, the architectural dravings
cA COMBUSTION AR oA AR
AP CAPACITY Al QUTSIDE AR INTAKE
D CONDENSATE DRAIN 0ED OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER
CFD CEILING FIRE DAMPER oy QUTDOOR UNIT
CPM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE opT OPERATING
CONN CONNECTION OSHPD  OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH
CONT CONTINUATION PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
CsE CALCRNIA SEASONAL EFFIOENCY PD PRESSURE DROP
08 DRY BULB TEMPERATURI Ps POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
DET DETAIL RA RETURN AR
oN REFRC  REFRIGERANT MECHANICAL-PLUMBING SHEET INDEX SESONEDEY.
DsA DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE ARCHITECT  RM M Studio 2G Architects, LLP
® e AR e By AR MP-000  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING NOTES, LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS SRAIN Y
€08 ENTERING DRY BULB TEMPERATURE SEER SEASONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY MP-200  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS ES
EER ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO S0 SMOKE FIRE DAMPER MP—201  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS CHEGKED BY.
2 EFRINGY i MP-300  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING AS-BULT ZONE PLAN
B roTReA a SHEET VETAL MP-310  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
£sp EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE sov SHUT OFF VALVE MP—400  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING ZONE PLAN RPROVED Y
MP—410  MECHANICAL & PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN
W8 ENTERING WET BULB B3 STATIC PRESSURE
EWT ENTERNG VATER TEMPERATURE 50 SQUARE SonE
EVAP ss STAINLESS § AS NOTED
FA SsE STEADY STATE EFFIEN
Fe FLEXELE ConECTION ssT SAURATED SUCTON TEPERATURE PROJECT TEAM LIST oAt
FD FIRE DAMP P TYPICAL JUNE 2024
FLA FULL LOAD AMP ™ THERMAL EXPANSION VALVE Brondon Rod! —
o LoD e o SO L MANAGING PRINCIPAL rndon Rodgers | (805) 548-1443 donr 02
FSG FAN SPEED CONTROL UTR UP TO ROOF OR UP THROUGH ROOF = .
= FAN SPEED oo Il o Roor R PROJECT MANAGER Stefan Owectiko (805) 5921463 stefano@bmaslo.com FLANFILE WO 7LOGATION
GALY CALVANIZE] w8 WET BULE TEMPERATURE ; =
fean e INUTE " AR MECHANICAL DESIGNER Elizebeth Shank (805) 548-1457 S—
%F' S‘E’:gw a? WATE’TT GAUBE PLUMBING DESIGNER Chris Schellhase (805) 548—1446 chriss@bmaslo.com
ENERGY ANALYST Dustin Lane (805) 548-1452 Gustini@bmaslo.com M P'o 00
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VERTICAL
JORAW_THRU|

EXSTNG  AJR HANDLER SCHEDULE FOR REFERENCE ONLY
SUPPLY [SUPPLY] SUPPLY| FUPPLYTRET v R T RETURY [ COOLING [COOLING] CHILLED] CRILLED[COOLINGICOOLING] ™ COOLING [ TOTAL T TOTAL THERTING [ HEATING [ Hf H HEATING | HEATING | TOTAL FILTER | FILTER] UNIT Gl
FAN | FAN |AIRFLOW| IAIRFLOW [EXTERNAL ENT, coiL | coi L | cooING| senstBLe| - colt coL | ENT | v COIL L | HEATING TYPE | FACE [WEIGHT| VOLTAGE-|" AIR " [REMARKS
TYPE HP (CPM) STATIC IVPE (CFum) STATIC COHD FLOW H20 HzO AREA ROW/ | CIRCUITING | (BTUH) | COOLING COND. FLOW H20 H20 AREA ROW/FIN (BTUH) AREA | (LBS) HASH
WG) (1wc) | (oB/wB) | (GPm) | TEMP. | TEMP. | (FT2) | FIN (BTUH) (08} (GPM) TEMP. TEMP. (FT%) (F1)
OWD1 [ 10.0 | 14,500 177 SWST | 50 [10900 | 076 |787/62| 51 | 44 | 6L1 | 292 | 6/8 |SERPENTINE | 436,197 | 415,083 | 45F 200 180 | 1406 292 176 385,94 307 8900 | 208V-3 | 3,360 [ROCF WOUNTED AIR FANDLER. DOVELE WALLED CONSTRUCTION, WITH S/A & R/A PANS. PRE-WIRED SINGLE POINT
AIRFOIL PLUG PLEATED POWER' CGHNECTION, VARIAGLE SPEED DRIVES FOR FANS, ECONOUIZER, STD 2 30% FILTER RACK, 17 ROOF CURS)
DWDI | 50 | 6400 | 181 [EXTER. | N/A | 5000 | N/A |758/635| 215 | 44 | B0 | 129 | 6/6 |SCRPENTINE | 171,437 | 139,758 | 42% 80 180 | 1509 128 76 | 184.769 30% 208V-3| 1,400 40001 OGER A1 FARDLER W R/ JOUISIOE AIR MIRING BOX VITH DAWPERS & STD 2 30% FILIR RAGK
AIRFOIL PLEATED VARIABLE SPEED ORIVE PRE-WIRED FOR S/A FAN.
ExisTNG VLAV, TERMINAL BOX SCHEDULE FOR REFERENCE ONLY
WINTHO | MAXTMUM] CONTROL
FLOW FLOW wPE | ‘IQ/NE
) | o) |
&5 | s [ sewies 3000 |5 130 200 |ecectronic]  no. SERVES ZONE 1
& HIERE SERVES ZONE 2
&) 8 300 830 8 2 | o | e SERVES ZONE 3
i 7 130 485 7 2 | 10 | 107% SERVES ZONE 4
AN DUCT o s | s | o s | 2 |os | oas
& NOT USED | '
HERES E os | 0w | T T
- - [& ) 30 | eas 5 2 |10 | e SERVES ZONE 5
Y 7 190 565 7 1 7.941 )
AR [ ) 480 795 8 ] 6607 SERVES ZONE 6
BRANCH
DUCT (TYP OF EACH EVY%D) 8 130 875 8 1 05 6,607
FLEXIBLE DUCT 5 -
MAXIMUM LENGTH 1 7 5
MANUAL VOLUME. oy | 0 570 1040 10 1 0.5 13,023 SERVES ZONE 7
DAMPER, SEE NEoK S
9/M2.0
OPPOSED
gpeoseD, AIR BALANCE TABLE
SHEET METAL SCREWS (IF SPECIFIED)
{2 EACH SIDE) FIRST FLOOR —
stimate w5
l CEILING MOUNTED A Unlt: Room Name Room Outside Air CEC Designation area |l Voiume | toad  [acw a) |P0NHAT] OWEAT | 53 | on | ra | ea
CEILING DIFFUSER OR GRILLE Serving # g ) | (7 (f®) | (Cooling | (cfm) [Exhaustto - Required | (cfm) | (cfm) | (cfm) | (cfm)
Tonnage) Outdoors oA
Shared Conference 101 |G 5[ 3740] 05 | 220 | 450 | 225 | 225
TYPICAL DROP shared huddle 102 |G ing 85 12155 10] 05| 72 150 | 75 | 75
TS Finance Private Office 103_|[Office space 85| 1207 10] 015| 22 100 | 25 | 75
Finance Private Office 104_|Office space 85| 1173 10] 015 21 100 | 25 | 75
OUTSIDE CLOSED END BEARING STAINLESS STEEL Finance Private Office 105_|Office space 8.5 1266.5] 1.0] 0.15 23 100 25 75
NO- 5B, SIZE AS REQURED o (%A@Ri;’;” A OUTSIDE JACKET IT Private Office 85 1139 1.0 015] 21 100 | 25 | 75
DAMPER, OPPOSED BLADE OR e IT Private Office 8.5 841.5| 1.0] 0.15 15 100 20 80
SINGLE LEAF TYPE OF UL-181 DUCT INSULATION
TAPE— IT Private Office 8.5 850 1.0] 0.15 15 100 20 80
ROD CONTINUOUS ON AL N, T IR 7T IT Storage Tech Space 109 [Computer (notprinting) 85| 3829 2.0 015| 68 | 275 | 75 | 200
DAMPERS OVER 10% B AH-2 [T Storage 110 _|o rooms for dry materials 85| 27795 2.0) 015| 50 100 | 50 | 50
6 CLEARANGE BETVEEN DAVPER | Shared Kitchen 111 |Break rooms 85| 1870 2.0) 05| 110 | 200 | 115 | 85
AND DUCT ALL AROUNI | Shared Focus Room 113 |C 8.5] 790.5| 1.0] 05 a7 75 50 25
| Finance Storage 114 torage rooms for dry materials 8.5] 1190| 1.0 0.15 21 50 25 25
LU _ a 1T Secure Office 116_|Office space 85| 119 3.9 015 73 225 | 75 | 350
/ /R L Ll Shared open office 117_|Office space 8.5 612 1.0 015 11 50 | 15 | 35
%\ygpiznpgs%‘tﬂgp SiTo . oucT mEGHEC%;EAND finance private office 118 |Office space 8.5 1113.5] 1.0} 0.15 20 100 | 25 75
12° 10 20°8: o o open space NA_|Office space 3412 85| 20002 18.0 015] 512 | 2200 | 515 | 1685
21" AND LARGER: FOLD BACK JACKET AND INSULATION. SLIDE AT LEAST 1" OF CORE OVER DUCT finance private office 120 |office space 90j 8.5 765) 1.0 0.15 14 75 15 | 60
ALL SETS TO BE "GUADRANT TYPE AND PAST THE BEAD. SEAL CORE TO DUCT WITH AT LEAST (2) WRAPS OF Vault 119 i Si 94, 8.5 799 1.0] 0 0 0 0 0
UL—181 LISTED DUCT TAPE. SECURE CONNECTION WITH A CLAMP PLACED OVER
HANDLE THE CORE AND TAPE PAST THE BEAD. —1335 4750 1400]geei
General Air Balance notes:

NOTES:
DUCT PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
SEALED AIR TICHT.

ALL MODEL NUMBERS LISTED ARE
DURG DYNE.

ELEVATION

(4) ROUND VOLUME DAMPER

FLEXIBLE DUCT 5
MAXIMUM LENGTH

SEE x/MP=200 FOR
CONNECTION COLLAR
(TYP OF EACH END)

SUPPORT HANGER

(EVERY 24" ON FLEX7

VOLUME DAMPER ON
SA ONLY OR AS
SHOWN ON PLANS,
SEE 9/M2.0

ADAPTER TO
NECK SIZE

SHEET METAL SCREWS
(2 EACH SIDE)

CEHJN(}L
(3) DIFFUSER CONNECTION

@ SPECIFIED)

CEILING MOUNTED L
DIFFUSER OR GRILLE

ucT

LINING CORE

STEP - 2:
PULL THE INSULATION AND JACKET DVER THE TOP OF THE CORE AND THE
CLAMP. TUCK THE OUTSIDE JACKET UNDER THE INSULATION

QUTSIDE JACKET
STAINLESS STEEL
WORM GEAR CLAMP:

INSULATION
sirz 7{471//////
117 /4///11

WIRE HELIX AND
LINING CORE

STEP - 3t
INSTALL A CLAMP AROUND THE ENTIRE FLEXIBLE DUCT ASSEMBLY

(1) FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION

{qmpmem nameplate data
~Fan sp

~Mator curren(/ve\mge readings
~System static profile

Based on existing system schedule, current

~Total system Return Air CFM
~Total system Outdoar Air CFM
~Total system Supply Air CFM

1. Contractor shall identify any portions of ductwork showing signs of notable leakage in order for repeirs to be made.
2. The Air Balance Contractor shall provide the following as a part of A Balance

0A ratio is 22% Rebalance AH—2 to increase min OA ratio to 30% percent,

SLO City Hall TI
MECHANICAL & PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE

GRILLE, REGISTER &

DIFFUSER SCHEDULE

FD = FIRE DAMPER
D = FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
| = OUTSIDE AR INTAKE
X"6 = INLET SIZE (IF APPUCABLE

(21%2«»«5& SIZE (length x width or length x height)
WARK: 3 = SUPPLY. R = RETURN
i

CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER DEFLECTION LEGEND

WAY 2-WAY

$
|»@<« [l 3-wav [q4-war

ANSFER; L LOUVER | ORNER OPPOSITE
REMARKS
MARKl MAKE | MODEL |CONSTRUCTION| FINISH | BORDER | 080 et onon i 56 Archieots, LLP
SUPPLY R
ES
@ | | Toc | STEEL | WHITE | 3 YES | REUSE EXISTING DIFFUSER WHEN VIABLE— NEW TO BE USED ONLY IF NEW DIFFUSERS ARE REQUIRED STECRE Y
RETURN
| | 50F | ALUMINUM | WHITE | 3 | - | REUSE EXISTING REGISTER WHEN VIABLE— NEW TO BE USED ONLY IF NEW DIFFUSERS ARE REQUIRED
o
AS NOTED
JUNE 2024
2000114-02

PLAN FILE NO./LOGATION

SEETG.

MP-200




PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

MIN. BRANCH SIZE ()]

MARK DESCRIPTION MAKE AND MODEL ATTINGS REMARKS
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ADA LAVATORY OFILER " CREENWCH #K— (CHICAGO_#116.606.AB.1 W//GRID, STRAINER, INSTALL PER ADA REQUREVENTS
Loy [wALL MoUNT 2 1=iz2| 172 | 12 [20-3/4ien/E STOPS, SUPPLIES, C.P. BRASS P* TRAP, SEE 2/MP—201 FOR TEMPERING VALVE DETAI
0.50 GPM, 0.16_CPC VITREQUS CHINA, WHITE & JR. SMITH WALL SUPPORT 40722
BAITE:
ADA SINGLE E()W/L SINK ELKAY JLRADQZ5216S, [CHICAGO FAUCET #434—ABCP ESTALL e oA SERRENerTS
1 |COUNTER ToP W/ DISPOSE! B 21"X257X0)™ STRAINER 41K35, §TOPS, SUPPLIES ELEC. 120V, 3/4 HP, 8.1 AMP
s-1 2 |-z 12 | /2 i
15 GPM /2| 1 /2 | & staniess steeL RS .
ISE "EVOLUTION COMPACT” DISPOSER
ADA URINAL ZURN #26755-U INSTALL PER ADA REQUIREMENTS
U_t |WALL MOUNTED 2 |iciz2|icia]| - [i9ex aness [PROVIDE CLEANOUT ABOVE FIXTURE CONNECTION
0.125 GPF VITREOUS CHINA, WHITE
<]
|
-
w
(=]
]
%]
w
=
2
— a
-
. T
o ]
2]
= )
£ | Z
O g
o 3
=
o o-
]
T
FAUCET PER HAND WASHING FIXTURE, (8]
SCHEDULE REFER T0 PLANS =
=z
==
w
3'SUPPLY (TYP) s
W SUPPLY oW SUPPLY
STOP sTOP
WATTS LFUSG-8 M3 £ g
ASSE 1070 COMPLIANT g s
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE H g
SET T0 105F g 3

(2) TEMPERING VALVE

WALL

INTERIGR-POLISHED STAINLESS STEEL COVER | fszsauenar

EXTERIOR-PRIME COATED STEEL COVER

i Studio 2G Architects, LLP
ORAWNBY.

T
! RISER CLEANOUT TEE WITH BRONZE PLUG,
d JR SMITH #4531 OR APPROVED EQUAL
1 WHEN A BACKWATER VALVE IS INSTALLED
/DOWNSTREAM OF CLEANOUT, ENGRAVE

"BACKWATER VALVE DOWNSTREAM” ON PLUG

if

e
i
™~

} CUT CABINET BACK AND INSTALL COVER AT ES

I BACK OF CABINET. WHEN CABINET IS
I LOCATED AT A FIRE RATED WALL, INSTALL | | cHecKe0eY:
I OVE /ALL_AND CUT OPENING IN

a
N CABINET TO ALLOW FOR REMOVAL OF COVER| | sprovensy
iy CABINET BACK, WHERE OCCURS BR

SoAE
= WASTE PIPE SIZE PER PLANS AS NOTED

i FINISHED FLOOR e

JUNE 2024

CLEANOUTS IN PIPING 2° OR LESS SHALL HAVE A [ CLEANOUTS: GPO TABLE 7071 )

CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 12° IN FRONT OF | PIPE SZE | CLEANOUT SIZE | 2000114-02
THE CLEANOUT, CLEANOUTS IN PIPING LARGER PLAN FILE NO. / LOCATION.
THAN 2" INCHES SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF

2
NOT LESS THAN 18" T URGER 3 SrEETHO.

(1) WALL CLEANOUT MP-201
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GENERAL NOTES

Existing conditions per record drawings provided by the city for this work
Not_ all services, Architectural and structural conditions are shown here.
Contractor shall review these drawings and examine actual nstallation for
conflicts and conditions prior to start of new worl

This demolition plan was prepared for the convenience of the contractor.
The Engineer does not represent that all items which moy require
demolition have been shown. It shall be the responsibility of the
contractor to carefully examine the site and the contract documents and
to perform all demoltion and reconstruction which may be required for
the praper execution and completion of the wark.

Contractor shall carry adequate contingency to complete demalition of
undocumented/unforeseen existing conditions.

b

B

O (E)VAV-8

: A/ ZoNE |
W / L E)VAV-1 ‘
g CFM:290 )

—4 E)VAV- ™\

5/ M Z CFM: 950 E/
777

R

00
\

SLO City Hall TI
MECHANICAL & PLUMBING EXISTING ZONE PLAN

—
/ A _
91 2 =
CFM: 1040 —
© ‘ i ©
5 s ZONE 4 5
C — E)VAV-4 g —_— C
i ) CFM: 485 N —
He

Juall
E

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE

® G

7% (E)VAV-12

CFM: 830

CESGNEDBY:

Studio 2G Architects, LLP

© ® O] O] ®© © © © © S

ES

CREGKEDEY:

APPROVEDBY

MECHANICAL & PLUMBING EXISTING ZONE PLAN T e 2026

PLAN FILE NO./LOGATION

SEETG.

MP-300
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MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"

GENERAL NOTES

Eisting conditions per record drawings provdsd by the city for ihis work.
Not all services, Architectural and structural conditions are’ shown
Contractor shal reviow those drawings and exomins octuol metalotion for
conflicts and conditions prior to start of new wor

This demolition plan was prepared for the convenience of the contractor.
The Engineer does not represent that all items which moay require
demalition have been shown. It shall be the responsibility of the
contractor to carefully examine the site and the contract documents and
to perform all demolition and reconstruction which may be required for
the proper execution and completion of the work.

Contractor shall carry adequate contingency to complete demalition of
undocumentedy/unforeseen existing conditions.

b

B

DEMOLITION NOTES

(D Relocate existing thermostat. Reuse existing low voltage wiring. See M410
for new location.

(@ Disconnect and remove existng SA griles, (E)S. Contractor to assess
condition and prepare (E)S for reuse in new location if existing candition
s acceptable.

(@ Disconnect existing SA grilles, (E)S, fram ussucm(ed ductwurk Mointain
(E)S In location ond prepare for new duct connecti

D Duct to be removed back to paint of disconnect (POD) Cap duct or
repair duct in place.

(& Duct to be removed back to point of disconnect (POD). Prepared duct for
new connection

(6D Plumbing fixture 1o be removed. Plumbing to remain for new fixture.

(@ Salvage and re-instdll existing RO System.

Plumbing fixture to be removed. Cut and cap waste below floor and vent
in wall. Cold water to remain.

(@) Move existing water closet to meet ADA complionce requirements.

HVAC CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

VAV_TERMINAL BOXES

1) DURING A CALL FOR COOLING FROM THE WALL
MOUNTED TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER, SPACE TEMP-
ERATURE IN A TYPICAL ZONE SHALL BE MAINTAINED
8Y MODULATING THE DAMPER IN THE VAV BOX FROM
PEAK FLOW TO MINIMUM SETTING TO MATCH SPACE
COOLING DEMAND.

2

DURING A CALL FOR HEATING, THE VAV TERMINAL BOX
SHALL ORIVE TO MINIMUM SETTING AND THE HOT
WATER COIL SHALL MODULATE IN RESPONSE TO SPACE
DEMAND.

3,

VAV BOXES VT-15 AND VT-26 SHALL BE ENABLED BY
ACTIVATION OF ROOM MOTION SENSORS IN THE
SPACES SERVED, UNTIL MOTION SENSOR IN AREA
DETECTS OCCUPANCY, THE BOXES SHALL BE IN A
FULLY SHUT CONFIGURATION WITH HOT WATER COIL
SHUT OFF, ONCE MOTION SENSOR IS ACTIVATED,
BOXES SHALL REMAIN IN AN ACTIVE MODE FOR A MIN-]
IMUM OF 30 MINUTES.

4

AFTER-HOURS OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY PRESSING A PUSH BUTTON ON

THE ROOM TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER, ACTIVATION
OF THIS BUTTON SHALL BRING THE H.V.A.C. SYSTEM ON
FOR AN ADJUSTABLE PERIOD OF TIME. THIS TIME
SHALL BE INITIALLY SET FOR 3 HOURS. DURING
AFTER HOURS OPERATION, ONLY ZONES WHICH HAVE
BEEN ACTIVATED SHALL BE ACTIVE, ALL OTI ZONES
IN THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE BOXES DRIVEN TO MIN.
POSITION WITH HOT WATER VALVES SHUT.

UPON ACTIVATION OF AFTER-HOURS MODE, THE
CHILLER, CHILLED WATER PUMP(S), BOILER, HOT WATER
PUMP, AND EFFECTED AIR HANDLING SYSTEMS, SHALL
BE ENABLED.

£

A WALL MOUNTED TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED FOR EACH VAV TERMINAL
BOX. THE TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER SHAL HAVE A
SETPOINT ADJUSTMENT RANGE FROM 13'C T0 29°C

AND AN INTERGRAL THERMOMETER WITH A RANGE FROM!
10C T0 30°C.
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1, Bisting condtong per record drawings provdad by the city for Ui work
2. Not all services, Architectural and structural conditions are shown
5. Contractor shal review ihate drewings and examine. octuc matolation for
Conflicta and conditians prior to start of new wors
4. This demolition plan was prepared for the convenience of the contractor.
The Engineer does not represent that all items which may require
demaition have been shown. It shall be the responsibility of the
contractor to carefully examine the site and the contract documents and
to perform all demolition and reconstruction which may be required for
the proper execution and completion of the wark.
5. Contractor shall corry adequate contingency to complete demalition of
undocumented/unforeseen existing conditions.
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GENERAL NOTES

1, ising condions por record drawings provided by the ity for tis wor
2. Not all services, Architectural and structural conditions are show
5. Contractor shal review ihate drewings and examine. octuc matolation for
conflicta and conditions prior to start of new work
4. This demolition plan was prepared for the convemience of the contractor.
The Engineer doss ot represent that all ftems which may require demalition
have been shoun. It shall be the responsibilty of the contractor to carefully
examine the site and the contract documents and to perform il demolition
and reconstruction which may be required for the proper execution and
completion of the wark
5. Contractor shall carry adequate contingency to complete demalition of
undocumented,/unforeseen existing conditions.
6. See plumbing fixture schedule for pipe branch size to indidual fixtures.
~ 7. Install dll waste piping with @ minimum 2% siope. unless otherwise noted
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(E) PANEL SCHEDULE "D"
[SERVICE: 1201208V 3% 4W [MAIN BKR.: MLO [BUS: 2257 LOC . SEE PLAN
GE NLAB MTG. FLUSH
R[C[W[P[T[C SIT[P[RIL[™
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SQUARE D NQ VTG SURFACE
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

Installation of switches, outlets and controls to reflect the accessil
requirements of the 2013 accessibility codes

1. CBC118-308.1.1 Electrical controls and switches intended to be
used by the occupant of a room or area shall be located within the
allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured from the bottom
of the outlet box and high reach is measured to the top of the outlet
box.

2. CBC 11B-308.1.2 Electrical receptacle outlets on branch circuits of
30 amperes or less and communication system receptacles shall be
located in the allowable reach range. Low reach shall be measured
from the bottom of the outlet box and high reach is measured to the
top of the outlet box.

3. CBC 118-308.2.1 High forward reach that is unobstructed shall be
48 inches maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches
minimum above finish floor or ground.

4.CBC 118-308.2 Forward Reach Obstructed - Electrical receptacle
outlets shall be located no more than 44 inches measured from the
top of the receptacle outlet box when the obstruction is over 20” and
does not exceed 25”. When the depth is less than 20” height can be
increased to 48" (desk counters)

5.CBC118-308.3 Side Reach Obstructed - Electrical receptacle outlets
shall be located no more than 46 inches measured from the top of the
receptacle outlet box when the obstruction is over 10” and does not
exceed 24, When the depth is less than 10” height can be increased
048"

6.0verhang light fixtures or wall fixtures projecting more than 4” from
the wall surface shall be a minimum of 80" above the walking surface.

/L{E)PGJE SERVICE

PeE#100673137T6

120073 e5KALC

120/208V 3040

GENERAL NOTES

VISIT Wb SITE AND VERIFY EXISTNG CONDITIONS FRIR T BiD.

2 THE ELECTRICAL WORK SHAL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
2012 CAFORNIA ELECTRICA. GO0 AND AL AFFLCABLE LOCA. ORDNANCES:
WHERE PLANS CAL FGR A HGHER STANDARD THAN APPLICAPLE CODES,
THE PLANS SHAL GOVERN.

5 CONUT RUNS ARE SHONN DUGRAWATICALY. EXACT LOCATIONS
AL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD TO SUT FIELD CONDITIONS.

4 AL ELECTRILAL EQUPMENT, AFFLINCES AND LIHTING FIXTLRES
SHAL BE LISTED BY A RECOBNZED TEST LA AND BEAR THAT LABE
OF APPROVAL

CONTRACTOR SHAL FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT ALL MATERIAL
AND EGQUPMENT FOR THIS NGRK. LNLESS OTHERWISE. NOTED.

FLRNISH DISCONNECT SWITCHES AT REMOTE MOTCRS.

AL SPACES A5 NDICATED ON PAELS OR SWITCHPOARDS SHAL BE
ZOMPLETE WITH HARDWARE AND PUSSING FOR FUTLRE PREAKER OR
SWITCH.

5. CHECK ARCHITECTIRAL PLANS FOR DOCR SVINGS PETGRE INSTALLING
SNITCH AUTLETS.

CRANDING 4D PONDING SHALL PE FER CODE FLLS ANY ADTINAL
PROVISIONS SPECFED OR SHONN ON DRANNES.

s

AL CONPUT RUNS SHALL CONTAN A COVE SIZED GREEN EROND WIRE.

THESE PLANS ARE NOT COMPLETE UNTIL APPRAVED BY THE AUTHORITY.
HAVING J[RISDICTION

AL CODIETZRS SHAL BE IN COBUT.

1o, AL COVIETORS SHAL BE COPFER WITH TYFE THHN/THWN INSULATION.

(E) MAIN_SHITCHBOARD

PI1CO ELECTRICAL
SNITCHBOARD

100A 100A 100A 100A
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200A 400A
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=

(E) AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
(E)1-1/2'C. W/ 4#2, 14#86ND

=

(E)1-1/4"C. N/ 4H4, 1486ND

E3

EXISTING SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

Sl

N 'w/s) )s0/2
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NOTE: NOT AL SYMBALS SHONN ARE USED ON THIS PR

STYMBOLS

CONUT EXSTING

CONUIT CONCEED IN WALL OR CELING.

CONUT CONCEALED UNDER FLOCR OR BELOW ERADE
CONUT STUBBED OUT AD CAPPED.

CONUT TURNED P

CONDUT TURNED PON

HATCH MARKS INPICATE NO. OF #12 WIRES IN COVE. SIZED
CONUT (2) MAX N |/2° ©, (8) MAX. N 3/4" ¢,

® MAX N 2, NO WARKS = 2412

HOME RUN: LETTER INDICATES PANEL, NMPER(S) INDICATES
CRAIT()

SANGUT

SRAND CONELTIN

PDISTRIEUTION SWITCHPOARD OR PANEL

PANEL, BRANCH CIRCUT TYFE, SLRFACE AND FLUSH
SIENAL TERMINAL CAPINET, SLRFACE & FLUSH

LINEAR SIRFACE FITLRE

OUTLET DATA  BAR INDICATES WAL MANT, LETTER INDICATES
SNITCH CONTRAL, NA. NDICATES CRCUN

SURFACE FINTURE ON FLLSH QUTLET.
RECESSED FITLRE WITH LNCTION BOX FOR THRU WIRING:

EXT LIGHT WITH ARROWS AS SHOWN ON FLANS, WALL AND.
CELING MOLNT.
LOW LEVEL EXIT SIEN, +6" AT, +4° FROM DOJR Ja®

LIGHT FIXTLRE DESIGNATION, LETTER NPLATES TYFE,
N INDICATES WATTAGE.  SEE Fi SCHELE.

MECHANICAL EGQUPNENT DESIENATION.
SEE MECHANGAL DRAWINGS.

SPELIAL RECEPTAAE - SEE ALAN

METER

FLUSH LR RECEPTACLE

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, [5A, D5V, NEMA 5-5R +8" UNO.
PURLEX REEFTACLE MTD. ABOVE DACKEFLASH

PUPLEX RECEFTACLE W/LOWER HALR SWITCHED
ERAND FALT CROUT INTERRWPTING RECEFTACLE
PABLE DUPLEX RECEFTACLE

CELNG RECEPTAAE

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, 104, 15, NENA 5-00R +8" UNO.
ANCTION BOX &' SQUARE, 1H /2" PEEP UNO.
THERMOSTAT FB0. +48"

MOTOR, NO. NDICATES HORSEPONER

CLOCK QUTLET +7—6" UND.

PISCONNELT SWITGH, NON-FUSED

DISGONNECT SWITCH FUSED HRSEFONER RATED OR 22D 46

COMBINATION MAENETIC STARTER WITH DISCONNELT SWITCH AND
s

MANETIC MOTOR STARTER W/OVERLOADS IN EACH PHASE

PIMMER W/INTEERAL "GN~ SW.

PUSHBUTTON

PgTOCEL

SMOKE PETELTOR

TELPHAE/COMUTER/DATA ATLET, THO GG 10X /| 6
MVETED GFENNG +8" UNO.

CABLE TV QUTLET 48" UNG.

MOTION SENSOR

EXSTING SWITH

SNELE POLE SWITCH

PABLE POLE SWITCH | GUET TOGGLE TYPE RATED AT

20K, 00/2TN AG. +42" UNO.

THREE WAY SWITZH

SNITCH W/PILOT LT.

MANAL MOTOR STARTER

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

ERAND FALT CROUT INTERRWPTING

LABOR SAVING TANDEM

MAN LLES LY

g

conur avy

WEATHERFROE

FLRNISHED BY OTHERS, INSTALL & CONNECT

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

MPE™

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL COVE
NOT N CONTRACT

EXSTING

NEW

REMOVE

RELOCATE

SURFACE MANT

UNPERERAND

COLD WATER PIPE

ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR

HEATING AND AR CONDITIONING RATED CREUT
NEHT LieHT
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N) PANEL SCHEDULE "DX"
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ELECTRICAL NOTES

(> CONNECT SYSTEMS
FURNITURE FORER
WHIP

PROVIDE POWER POLE.

PROVIDE DATA POLE

RECEPTACLES SHOWN
ARE EXISTING

1"C.N/6#12, 1#126ND

1-1/2"C.W/(12) CATE
CABLES TO IDF

1"C.N/(2) CAT6 CABLES
TO 1DF

© O OY SO

CONNECT PROTECTION
CREEN

CONNECT PROTECTOR
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LED FIXTURE SCHEDULE

LED MODULE
TYPE_| MANUFACTURER AND CATALOG NUMBER | TYPE | COLOR TEMP DRIVER OPTIC/LENS REMARKS
/A |uTHoNiA
(Ge/ [2BirasoLavpeziipsss 4000K o-20v DIFFUSE
/5 |UTHONIAGOTHAM
G/ EV0435/15ARLDMDMVOLTGZ10 4000K o-10v DIFFUSE
(N[
(o) [cpra2een 4000k [ DIFFUSE SMALL PENDANT
OCAL POINT SEEM 2
WALL MOUNT IN
SM2LWAS500LF35K1CUNVLDIWMWH SFT 4000K o1ov DIFFUSE RECESS
/T |UTHONIA
Cao) [ceantaxanosswwrmz 4000€ o-20v DIFFUSE FLAT PANEL
ISOLITE NICAD
RLPGUWHMTES GREEN TRy PRISMATIC EXIT SIGN W EM LIGHT
ISOLITE
/E0\ DOUBLE SIDED
PXEMGAWH MTEPB GREEN GREEN GREEN EXITSIGN
/e, [IsOUTE
(e / [pusown 4000K PRISMATIC PRISMATIC EMERGENCY LIGHT

oo e

LIGHTING NOTES

> LUTRON #MszIolnH

& SENSOR SWITCH #NoX-PDT-IH
& CONNECT TO () CIRCUIT

4. EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING
1S EXISTING.

ol % e

FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

IN CEILING RECESS

D
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VICINITY MAP

SCALE: NTS @

® 5LOCITY HALL

PROJECT INFO

/
ARFA OF WOR&/

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
This s @ fenant improvement project for e office sufe of fne Finance and T Gepartments
located in the bosement level of SLO City Hall. This rennovation wil allow more staff fo

occupy the office sutes. P o o proving
the daylighting of the space. crealing a more open and invifing kayout, and incorporating
biophiia. The current restrooms and breakroom will be improved fo ensure AD:
compliance.

SCOPE OF WORK

FIRE PROTECTION

INSTALL NOTE:

emolshing of

lect exiting walls
ro0m. huddle room, and private off

locations

iew Lighting

econfigure Fie Sprinklers Loyout

lew Furniture (desks, help desk)

iew Firishes only in arecs where needed

lew ADA complant breakroom kitchen

+ Accessibiity Upgrades o breakioom and restrooms

SITE SUMMARY
ADDRESS, 550 Paim Streel
002321004
PARCEL SIE: 418345
USABLE LOT AREA; X
FIRE SEVERITY ZONE X
BUILDING SUMMARY
USE: X
OCCUPANCY. X
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: X
EXISTNG STORIES: X
PROPOSED STORIES, X
BUILDING AREA
EXISTING CONDITIONED
FIRST FLOOR 10424 5F
X #5F
TOTAL (E) COHDITIONED s
REMODELED CONDITIONED.
FIRSTFLOOR 7753 5%
X 45
TOTAL (€] COMDITIONED #s
TOTAL EXISTING. s
TOTAL REMODELED S
TOTALNEW 45
TOTAL PROJECT SIZE #5F

PROJECT REQUIREMENT - CITY OF SLO

COMMERCIAL CITY OF SLO
This project shall comply with the 2022 Califomia Building Code (CBC)

Codes: Al construction shall conform to fhe following codes:
- 2022 Calfomia Building Code Vol. 1 & 2 (2021 18C)
2022 Califomio Electiical Code (2020 NEC)
2022 Califomio Mechanical Code (2021 UMC)
2022 Califomia Plumbing Code (2021 UPC)
- 2022 Califomia Energy Code
2022 Califomia Fire Code (2021 IFC)
2022 Green Buiding Standards Code (CALGREEN Code]
San Luis Obispo City Land Use Ordinance Tille 17

NFPA - National Fire Codes, all ofher codes and ordinances adopted by fhe.
agencies having jurisdiction over this project

All Amendments fo the CA Codles adopted by the City of San Luis Obispo,
and all other codes, regulations, and approvals estabished by fhe City of San
Luis Obispo,

THE ENTIRE BUILDING IS PROVIDED WITH AN EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
THIS REMODEL PORTION OF THE BUILDING IS LOCATED ON THE GROUND LEVEL,
LEFT PORTION AND SEPARATED BY A FULL HEIGHT PARTITION. ALL NEW PIPE SHALL
BE 1" SCHEDULE 40. ALL INSTALLATION SHALL BE INSTALLED PER NFPA 13 (2024 ED.)

AND FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES:

I. ALL MATERIALS AND INSTALLATIONS TO BE U.L. LISTED AND SHALL
CONFORM TO CBC 2024 ED. AND N.F.P.A. #13 (2024 ED.)

2. THE EXISTING SYSTEM SERVING 20 OR MORE SPRINKLERS 1S SUPERVISED
BY AN APPROVED CENTRAL STATION MONITORING SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
WITH CBC 903.4. FLOW AND TAMPER SWITCHES ARE EXISTING. ALL WIRING IS
BY OWNER.

3. ALL ELECTRICAL OR ALARM WIRING, PAINTING, AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE
BY OWNER.

4. ANY PORTION OF THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEM, WHICH IS EXPOSED TO
FREEZING, SHALL BE ADEQUATELY PROTECTED AGAINST THIS EXPOSURE. TO BE
PROVIDED BY OWNER.

5. SPRINKLERS ON THE CENTERLINE OF TILE, LIGHTS, ETC. IS NEITHER IMPLIED
NOR PROVIDED.

6. BUILDING OCCUPANCY: LIGHT HAZARD UNO.

INSTALLATION NOTES:

FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL REMAIN AS SHOWN. U.N.O.

FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE REELOCATED AS INDICATED.
USE MECHANICAL TEE TO ATTACH TO EXISTING
BRANCH-LINE TO ADD 1 SPRINKLER.

FIRE PROTECTION LEGEND

(46) @ (E) Sprinkler Pendent To Remain Recessed Chrome 155° F K=5.6
(34) @ (E) Sprinkler Pendent To Be Relocated Recessed Chrome 155° F K=5.6
(31) O (E) Sprinkler Pendent New Location Recessed Chrome 155° F K=5.6

(4) © (N) Location for Added Sprinkler Recessed Chrome 155° F K=5.6
New Piping (1" SCH 40)
-------- Existing Main / Branch Line Piping
MT [8] MECHANICAL TEE

FIELD VERIFY ACTUAL LOCATION

SLO City Hall TI
FIRE SPRINKLER TITLE PLAN
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